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Introduction 
and highlights

Nexteq is a B2B technology company that enables customers in 
selected industrial markets to outsource the design, development 
and supply of non-core aspects of their product offering. We are 
the leading experts in delivering pioneering technology that 
empowers our partners to fulfil their creative visions.

Innovation
We believe that success comes 
through innovation. We champion 
creative thinking within our group 
and actively seek new viewpoints.

Collaboration
We work together with our 
customers to truly understand 
their needs and support them. 
With our colleagues and partners, 
we’re always friendly, honest  
and supportive.

Our 
values
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Expertise
We value knowledge and take 
pride in our professionalism. We 
invest in skills and state-of-the-art 
thinking so our customers can 
depend on our expertise.

Determination
We don’t cut corners even while 
we strive for efficiencies. We enjoy 
hard work and have an absolute 
commitment and determination to 
see a task to completion.

Responsibility
We believe in being accountable 
for our actions. We’re open and 
honest about how we do business 
and are always accessible to 
shareholders, employees  
and customers.

Visit our corporate website at 
www.nexteqplc.com to access a 
wide range of investor materials 
including, the latest news and press 
releases, financial reports and 
publications, and detailed information 
about the Company. 
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Highlights

Financial highlights

Group revenue

4%

$90.2m
(2024: $86.7m)

1 For details on adjusted measures refer to Note 1 and Note 9 of the financial statements.

Adjusted EBITDA1

4%

$6.2m
(2024: $5.9m)

Adjusted diluted 
earnings per share1

29%

3.63c
(2024: 5.08c)2

Net cash1

14%

$25.0m
(2024: $29.1m)

Adjusted profit 
before tax1

25%

$3.6m
(2024: $4.8m)

Diluted earnings 
per share

554%

3.14c
(2024: 0.48c)

Group profit before tax

88%

$3.2m
(2024: $1.7m)

Net cash from
operating activities

73%

$3.5m
(2024: 13.0m)

Group gross margin

310bps

32.8%
(2024: 35.9%)
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Operational highlights

Product innovation and launches
•	 Deniston's ProDeck control solution won two awards at 

leading Broadcast tradeshows in 2025. The hardware 
has been integrated with key third-party software 
solutions and we continue to expand these 
integrations to support channel sales. 

•	 	Launchpad, our gaming software platform, was 
introduced at the G2E October 2025 and officially 
launched at ICE Barcelona 2026. This unique 
proposition enables customers to bring game 
content to market faster, provides Nexteq a recurring 
revenue software model and we have seen 
encouraging early pipeline momentum. 

•	 Our latest Quixant gaming PC, the IQON 3, the first in 
our range developed with DDR5 memory, launched 
at G2E Las Vegas in October 2025, followed by the 
fanned IQON Air 3 at ICE Barcelona in January. Both 
systems received positive reviews and are generating 
a growing pipeline of opportunities. 

•	 	Interactive display units leveraging our proprietary 
tactile technology were delivered to our first two 
Tactila customers in the second half of the year, with 
work progressing towards mass production in Taiwan 
in Q2 2026.

Customer delivery and market engagement
•	 Quixant cabinets launched in UK casinos following 

the July 2025 government white paper, with Quixant 
designed and manufactured turnkey cabinets now 
being played by UK consumers. Cabinets also went 
live on Scandinavian cruise ships for the first time. 

•	 Increased the number of $1m customers to 14  
(2024: 10), delivering better revenue diversification. 

Supply chain and cost management
•	 Executed strategic buys of key components in H2 2025 

to ensure supply and minimise the impact of sharply 
increasing prices in the memory market for DDR4.
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Chairs 
statement

My introduction to Nexteq was as Non-Executive 
Director three years ago; it was a privilege to be asked 
to be Chair during 2025 and an opportunity to shape 
the future of the business, working with its very talented 
and engaging senior team to take advantage of the 
opportunities emerging from new technology 
innovations and territories, and refreshed strategy to 
reach wider audiences.

Nexteq is a diverse, ambitious and creative company, 
evolving confidently at pace in a global economic 
environment, which continues to be uncertain with 
well-documented headwinds impacting most 
technology-organisations.

Assisting and supporting the Nexteq Executive 
management team in delivering the commitments made 
in the three-year plan continues to be a balanced mixture 
of challenging, fascinating and rewarding. Quixant and 
Densitron serving our vertical markets through fit-for-
purpose platforms that enable customers to focus on 
the user experience and delight their end users. The key 
to delivering our growth remains in the focus of developing 
new technology, and in delighting our customers 
through our innovation, supply chain excellence and 
our expert, dedicated and energetic team.

Review of 2025
2024 was a year of significant change within the 
organisation, therefore it was important in 2025 that the 
business settled into new leadership and was given 
new, clear and measurable goals to coalesce around 
multiple deliverables, with one mission.

In February 2025, the Group held a Capital Markets 
Day (CMD) to unveil a set of objectives designed to 
ensure the Group focussed on creating exciting new 
technology to drive growth in challenging market 
conditions, across our verticals. Progress has been 
made against these objectives despite the ‘headwinds’ 
in our markets around the impact of tariffs; continuing 
component shortages and cost increases, and the 
significant impact of our historically largest customer 
being acquired in 2025. 
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To have delivered revenue growth in a year in the midst 
of such external forces, demonstrates the resilience of the 
Group and the entire Nexteq team. Historically, revenue 
concentration in a single major customer meant that a 
rapid reduction in that business could have created 
meaningful short-term disruption and risked slowing our 
investment and growth plans. Instead, we responded 
by using the change as a catalyst to sharpen our 
strategy, accelerate new thinking, and translate insight 
into new products and commercial wins. The team have 
demonstrated resilience and creativity, which is the 
bedrock of a flexible and robust team focused on 
execution and sustainable growth. 

The business delivered its revenue and adjusted PBT 
commitments, alongside delivering positive operating 
cashflow, ending the year with $25.0m net cash (2024: 
$29.1m), which included returning value to shareholders 
through its dividends of $3.0m and $0.6m via our share 
buyback programme. The Group moves into 2026 with 
exciting new products launching and a growing customer 
opportunity pipeline of new Nexteq IP based solutions.

Headwinds continue, but new products  
bring optimism
At the CMD in February 2025, the Group outlined its 
‘signposts to success’, and its objective to hit $108m 
revenue, gross margins of 35%-38% and adjusted 
EBITDA margins of 10%-15% by the end of 2027. 
Subsequent material news regarding the acquisition of 
the Group’s historically largest customer, led to the market 
announcement in December 2025 outlining the impact 
on 2026 performance and on the timing of the three-year 
plan outcome , with the objectives now targeted for 2028.

The Executive leadership team is resolute that the business 
is making informed and high-quality decisions and will 
continue to focus on what is within its control, with a 
clear focus on delivering new technology innovation. 

In October 2025, Launchpad™ — our software platform 
for land-based gaming — was introduced at G2E in the 
US. The Launchpad platform enables customers to 
accelerate time-to-market in regulated jurisdictions 

To have delivered 
revenue growth in a 
year in the midst of 
such external forces, 
demonstrates the 
resilience of the 
Group and the entire 
Nexteq team.
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while focusing internal effort on content and player 
experience. The platform was officially unveiled to the 
wider market at ICE Barcelona in January 2026. Whilst 
delivering the essential differentiators to our customers, 
this software innovation allows us to generate software 
recurring revenue opportunities alongside the repeatable 
model of the gaming computers. The latest computer 
offerings of the IQON 3 and the IQON Air 3, bring true 
innovation and the latest technology to our customers, 
incorporating the latest DDR5 memory solution. The 
opportunity pipeline for Launchpad is developing, and we 
secured our first customer in February 2026 for this new 
software based revenue.

Equally exciting is the continuing development of 
Densitron’s unique Tactila HMI solution, alongside the 
award winning ProDeck, providing Densitron’s customers 
truly innovative, differentiated display, touch and tactile 
solutions. Throughout 2026 the growing customer base 
adopting Tactila will be on-boarded and is expected to 
contribute to Group revenue, as longer integration cycles 
complete. 

With this as a backdrop you will see acceleration of our 
plans around targeting new market verticals with our 
‘OneNexteq’ range of technologies and solutions, where 
we combine our embedded computing and HMI 
technologies to create new solutions for our customers. The 
thought leadership, and engineering capability in Nexteq is 
a truly inspirational combination, and will continuously 
drive the development of our product roadmaps. 

We will continue to target M&A activity to accelerate 
capability development, market expertise, and revenue 
growth, but will do so in a structured way, and will be 
rightly demanding in what M&A opportunities can bring. 
Whilst the ‘headwinds’ will impact revenue and margin in 
2026, the potential for exceptional growth in 2027 and 
beyond is clearly in sight.

Sustainable growth
Our commitment to long-term, sustainable value creation 
remains a central component of our evolution. In addition 
to being Carbon Neutral in 2025, the Group continues to 
make progress towards its target of achieving Net Zero 
emissions by 2050. The work completed against the five 
UN Sustainability Development Goals (SDGs) identified 
for the Group includes expanding apprenticeships and 
continuing our contribution to carbon reduction initiatives.

Dividend and share buyback programme
The Board has agreed to maintain the existing 
progressive dividend policy as this is supported by the 
healthy operating cash flow and strong cash balance. 
This strength enables us to fund investment and strategic 
change while continuing to return value to shareholders 
— position that is a rare privilege for AIM-listed 
companies in the current environment. 

As a result, the Board considers it appropriate to 
recommend a full-year dividend of 3.9p per share (2024: 
3.7 per share). 

The Group's original share buyback programme, 
launched in H2 of 2024, returned $0.6m of cash to 
shareholders during 2025 (the balance of the total $7.6m 
bought back since 2024) with 100% of the approved 
buybacks having been completed by the first half of 
2025. A subsequent share buyback programme was 
launched at the end of 2025, which has resulted in 
further buybacks in early 2026. On expiry of the current 
buyback programme, the Board intends to seek a new 
authority at the AGM for a further buyback programme. It 
is intended that the further buyback programme   would 
be used selectively, if approved. 
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Looking ahead
Whilst we have continuing headwinds to deal with, we 
look forward to 2026 and beyond with a clear direction 
and true enthusiasm. By focussing on the things that we 
can control and having strategies to pivot around issues 
which we cannot, I believe that Nexteq can deliver an 
exciting future for its wonderful team of colleagues; its 
customers; partners and investors. 

On behalf of the Board, I would like to express our 
gratitude to the OneNexteq team for their skills, energy 
and resilience, and I look forward to celebrating our 
successes in 2026 and beyond.

Carol Thompson | Chair 
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Chief executives 
report

2025 in summary
2025 was a year of successful delivery for Nexteq, and 
I am extremely proud of our achievements. We exceeded 
the commitments set out at our Capital Markets Day 
(CMD) in February, despite well-documented external 
headwinds including a significant change in the customer 
mix, tariffs, ongoing component supply-chain constraints, 
and unexpected end-of-life (EOL) issues. The business 
continued to perform strongly, underpinned by excellent 
customer service and the successful delivery of market-
leading, technology-based products and solutions. Our 
ability to execute against our plans in a challenging 
environment demonstrates the resilience of our operating 
model, the strength of our customer and technology 
proposition, and the skill and determination of our team.

Nexteq is an exceptional technology product business. 
The ‘OneNexteq’ objective gathered momentum as we 
focussed on what sets us apart in our markets: our ability 
to combine all of the skills across the Group to deliver a 
unique innovation agenda. 

Whilst 2025 did have its challenges, the Group 
delivered revenues of $90.2m (FY24: $86.7m), 5% 
ahead of guidance given at the Capital Markets event. 
This is testament to the Group’s product development 
approach; customer relationships and effective 
management of three significant ‘headwinds’:
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1. Tariffs
The Group implemented targeted actions ensuring the 
impact of tariffs was minimised. In the Gaming sector, the 
team managed to secure zero tariff impact, whilst in the 
Industrial Displays markets, a small increase to the 
original tariff level was seen, with the impact passed 
down the supply chain. The real impact was from tariffs 
on other components within customers’ bills of materials 
which increased end-product costs and reduced 
customer demand, indirectly impacting Nexteq. 

2. Component supply chain issues
Throughout 2025, the impact of growth in AI solution 
providers relating to server development has meant 
DDR4, DDR5 and SSD availability has been seriously 
impacted with the volume being devoured by these AI 
organisations. This has led to eye-watering and regular 
price increases across these products, resulting in Bill of 
Material (BoM) cost increases across our customer base. 
The Group has a strong track record of managing supply 
chains and customer demand through a combination of 
revised commercial terms and strategic component stock 
purchases, utilising the strength of Nexteq’s balance 
sheet to ensure integrity of supply for our customers and 
minimising the impact of Nexteq’s gross margin.

3. Customer mix changes
The biggest impact on 2025 outcome was the changing 
customer mix. The Group’s historically largest customer 
was acquired by private equity in 2025, leading to a 
significant reduction in their volume in 2025. Whilst this 
acquisition was known from the start of the year, the 
volume risk crystallised sooner, and more dramatically 
than predicted. We assumed a prudent 25% board 
volume reduction, but the reduction was actually 70%, as 
the new organisation aggressively rationalised its product 
range to deliver operating cost savings. It is important to 
note that this customer was historically the Group’s 
largest customer from a revenue and margin perspective, 
highlighting the outstanding performance to deliver the 
revenue growth of 4% for the Group in 2025.

Nonetheless, operational challenges can be the catalyst 
for innovation. Through the launch of a new gaming 
hardware platform, we deepened an existing customer 
relationship, helping to mitigate some of the impact of the 
sudden volume reduction.  The innovative new platform 
delivered enhanced graphics performance, supporting 
our customers’ product development and enabling them 
to win significant volume, and generating new revenue 
for the Group. This new revenue was significant, but with 
a lower margin yield, and this will continue to be a ‘new 
reality’ for Nexteq to deal with on a continuing basis.

2025 was a year of integrating key business structures as 
we pushed ahead with our OneNexteq agenda, to 
collaborate as much as possible to best utilise the 
tremendous skills we have.  We have combined our skills 
across the Product teams, Operations and customer 
technical support to make us operationally efficient, and 
highly effective in delivering new product roadmaps.

Positive operating cash generation continues
Nexteq operates a highly efficient business model, 
resulting in strong and consistent operating cash 
generation across the Group. In 2025, this underpinned 
the dividend payment of $3.0m, and the return of $0.6m 
back to shareholders through our first share Buyback 
programme. Even with this, the Group ended with 
$25.0m of net cash, giving us the flexibility to introduce a 
further share Buyback programme, consider targeted 
‘bolt-on’ M&A, and invest in sourcing critical components 
through strategic stock purchases.
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Growth strategy: performance vs  
strategic objectives
At the CMD in February, we outlined the ‘signposts to 
success’ for the three-year plan (pushed back from 2027 
completion to 2028), with the key objectives for customer 
and product development to support long-term growth.  
These have become the driving force behind OneNexteq’s 
delivery agenda. We made progress across our signposts 
to success and I am delighted with the focus the business 
has on these pillars of achievement.  

Signposts to success:

1. Pipeline growth
Under our new OneNexteq sales leadership focus, and 
with the new Group Customer Relationship Management 
(CRM) system in place, the business had set an objective 
to deliver 50% growth to total contract value (TCV) of 
$630m by the end of 2027. We are on track to deliver 
this challenging objective, developing our pipeline to a 
value of over $480m by year end 2025.

2. Nexteq IP revenue.
The development of proprietary intellectual property is a 
core pillar of the Group’s product strategy. The Group set 
the objective to generate $10m of revenue from newly 
created Nexteq IP by FY2027. $3m new Nexteq IP revenue 
was achieved through the Group’s gaming turnkey cabinet 
solutions and its innovative HMI offering, particularly 
through its award winning ProDeck solution. With committed 
orders in place for 2026 and new innovations being 
introduced, the Group is well positioned to deliver further 
progress towards this objective. 

3. Number of $1m customers.
Diversification of our revenue is a constant focus and 
growing the number of $1m customers from both the 
Quixant and Densitron brands, will make our business 
healthier in the long term and reduce customer 
concentration. In 2024, the Group had ten $1m-value 
customers, and this grew to 14 in 2025, with growth 
delivered across both brands. Quixant had eight $1m 
customers (2024: seven) and Densitron had six (2024: 
three). A clear focus on organic growth in current 

accounts, supported by product development efforts has 
enabled us to deliver this. We are onboarding several 
customers wins that are expected to scale to deliver the 
2027 goal of 20 $1m-value customers. 

2025 $1m customers ($62.8m)

2024 $1m customers ($52.9m)

50 10 15 20 25

Value per customer ($m)

50 10 15 20 25

Value per customer ($m)
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2025 was a year of successful 
delivery for Nexteq, and I  
am extremely proud of our 
achievements. We exceeded 
the commitments set out at 
our Capital Markets Day 
(CMD) in February, despite 
well-documented external 
headwinds.
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The Group’s three-year plan defined key product 
deliverables for 2025, supporting the execution 
of its longer-term strategy.

Product Innovation: 
progress against 2025 objectives

Develop and launch Tactila HMI solution - 
Achieved 
Three top ten broadcasters have adopted the 
market leading Rotary Dial technology and are being 
on-boarded through Q1 and Q2 of 2026. Revenue 
will commence in H2 2026 as planned, with mass 
production taking place in Taiwan. We also 
celebrated several prestigious industry awards in 
recognition of the innovation and performance of 
our ProDeck solution. 

Grow the core business of Densitron by 10% -  
Still in progress 
The Core Densitron business had a difficult 2024, 
with both North America and Rest of the World regions 
being impacted by key components going End of 
Life (EOL). New business was secured during 2025, 
however, given Densitron’s long product development 
and customer integration cycles, the revenue impact 
will be weighted to 2026 and beyond. 

Develop new gaming platforms for the two largest 
customers - Achieved 
We successfully developed and delivered bespoke 
new platforms for our two largest customers in 2025. 
Both platforms utilise the latest technology to allow 
maximum creativity in support of impressive new 
game content that will drive cabinet sales for them, 
incorporating the new Quixant computer. The new 
platform in our historically largest customer is a game 
changer, however, following the acquisition described 
above, volumes are expected to reduce in the near 
term, while presenting a significant opportunity to 
broaden our relationship with the acquirer.

Delivering Tactila, ProDeck, IQON 3 and Launchpad demonstrates 
renewed momentum in product development across Nexteq. We have 
focused on innovation and clear market differentiation, with the benefits 
of this investment expected to be realised through 2026 and beyond.
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Develop a ground breaking new gaming  
hardware platform	- Achieved

The IQON 3 and IQON Air 3 are our next-generation 
gaming computers, delivering market-leading AMD 
processing at a competitive price point. Available in 
fan and fanless configurations, they provide greater 
power and performance, and unlock new market 
opportunities by supporting a wider range of 
customer deployments.

Crucially, these solutions were the first we delivered 
without shortage-driven design compromises, instead 
engineered for long-term supply chain resilience 
and incorporating the latest DDR5 memory. The 
offering was launched in the USA at G2E in October 
2025 and brought to the European market at ICE 
2026, with strong market feedback and early 
customer validation.

Successful market launch of our software  
solution Launchpad - Achieved

In 2025, Quixant delivered meaningful innovation in 
gaming software with the launch of Launchpad, a 
platform designed to transform how customers 
deploy and manage gaming content. By enabling 
customers to outsource both the hardware and 
software platform, Launchpad allows them to focus 
resources on game development — supporting 
stronger content, increased cabinet sales, and 
higher demand for Quixant solutions.

Launchpad is offered alongside our hardware 
platforms and provides opportunity to generate 
recurring revenue for Nexteq. Importantly, the 
platform also enables online gaming companies to 
bring their content into land-based environments, 
opening access to new market opportunities. 
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Gaming review – Quixant
Quixant is a market-leading provider of technology 
solutions to the land-based gaming market, predominantly 
dealing with game manufacturers that sell slot machines 
to a range of operators, from Casinos through to individual 
leisure venues. Quixant supplies gaming computers, monitors 
and full turnkey cabinets and has expanded its offering to 
include software platforms - enabling customers to focus 
their R&D investment on creating better game content. 

Our customers succeed through outstanding gameplay 
and content; Quixant provides the specialist technology 
that enables game designers to maximise creativity and 
performance. We offer a broad portfolio spanning different 
price points and graphics capabilities, underpinned by a 
common Quixant Software Suite across our computer 
range. This standardised platform allows customers to 
deploy different PCs within their estate to match game 
performance requirements, while maintaining a consistent 
development and operational environment.

Since 2020, when the pandemic started, Quixant has 
become an expert in managing the impact of component 
shortages. Through our internal team of engineers, we 
are able to switch between component manufacturers 
based on availability, which means that our customers can 
ensure continuity of supply in supply constrained 
component circumstances. Component supply issues 
continued throughout 2025, with DDR4 memory and 
SSDs the latest challenge as AI-driven demand tightened 
availability and increased pricing. DDR4 supply was 
further constrained as the market transitioned to newer 
standards, with manufacturers prioritising higher-value 
DDR5 production and phasing DDR4 toward end-of-life. 
Switching suppliers of memory takes considerable 
engineering resources for us and our customers, and we 
work with them to minimise the impact of these changes. 
However, sharply rising costs have impacted percentage 
margins, as price increases have been passed through to 
customers without generating incremental margin on the 
higher cost base. This is an essential element of how we 
work with our partners – we believe in the long-term 
benefit of partnership, with a very loyal and stable 
customer base as a result.

Throughout 2025, Quixant focussed on regaining the 
innovation leadership in the gaming sector. The division 
made strong progress against this objective through the 
development of new gaming hardware platforms and the 
launch of its innovative gaming software offering, described 
above. This enabled new customer wins and expansion, 
contributing to revenue growth of 10% to $60.2m (2024: 
$54.8m), offsetting significant volume reductions from the 
division’s historically largest customer. As a result, Quixant 
increased its share of Group revenue to 67% in 2025 
(2024: 63%). North America continues to be Quixant’s 
largest market, representing 77% of divisional revenue 
(2024: 75%).

Growth was driven by two key factors: the addition of a 
new largest customer in North America, and the successful 
deployment of turnkey cabinets into the UK market for 
the first time.

Gross margins were impacted by the DDR4 challenges 
and the replacement of revenue from our historically 
largest customer. The supply challenges around DDR4 
necessitated the testing of a substantial number of 
alternative DDR4 solutions to ensure continuity of supply 
and optimised pricing. This also required coordinating 
our customers to test the new DDR4 variants to ensure 
compliance with their regulatory requirements.

The development of the Launchpad software solution is a 
true piece of gaming innovation and opens up a new 
opportunity for the business through recurring revenue 
models, as well as the potential of allowing online game 
content providers an entry point into the land-based 
environment. Quixant, as ever, is driving the technology 
agenda through its unique position in this market.
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Quixant creates Hardware Platforms relevant to market 
requirements for power: price ratio. It has three core 
ranges of solutions:

•	 IQ: Cost effective range – designed for performance 
at a competitive price.

•	 IQON: Mid-range – more power; drives more screens, 
offering great performance value.

•	 QMAX: Customised solutions to ensure maximum 
performance.

As can be seen below, the total number of gaming 
hardware platforms sold increased significantly in 2025 
vs 2024. The 18% increase was driven by a sharp 
increase in the IQ range as we secured market share 
across the USA and LatAm; and the IQON range 
introduced a new product with which we secured 
significant growth from an existing customer, giving a 
67% uplift in this mid-range product family. The QMAX 
solutions declined as a result of the changes in 
ownership of the historically largest customer.

Gaming platform sales (quantity) 
by product family

60,000

50,000

40,000

30,000

20,000

10,000

0
2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Mid-Range High-End
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Industrial displays review – Densitron
Our Densitron brand is critical to our OneNexteq strategy, 
where computer backed displays give specific opportunity 
across multiple target verticals, and will drive growth 
through the remainder of the three-year plan.

The brand, having celebrated its 50th anniversary, is a 
true expert in creating advanced HMI solutions and the 
development and supply of display technologies tailored 
to customers’ specific requirements. Our engineering 
teams are focused on the development of new IP-based 
solutions, which we are taking across multiple market 
verticals. Our supply chain expertise provides customers 
with a clear advantage in quality, responsiveness and 
speed to market.

Densitron operates globally, with North America being its 
largest market. Revenue declined by 6% year-on-year in 
2025, driven by EOL component complexity, ongoing 
customer de-stocking, and tariff-related pressure on customer 
end markets. Customer engagement remains strong 
across development cycles, positioning the business well 
for a recovery as market conditions improve. 

Complementing this is a new Sales and Marketing structure 
designed to provide more presence across the sales 
regions and specifically targeted campaigns to our target 
verticals, including Medical and Life Sciences, Test and 
Measurement and Broadcast and ProAV. These are already 
showing excellent promise, and the business expects 
future growth from these market tailored campaigns.

Margin management continues to be a focus of the business. 
Densitron continued its progress increasing margins to a 
record position after multiple years of margin increase. 
We are winning new business at strong margins through 
our focus on delivering fully integrated display solutions, 
embedding more of our technology capability into our 
customers end products, which adds more value to them.

Driven by an innovation agenda, we have delivered the 
Tactila and ProDeck platforms. Tactila continued its transition 
from development into commercialisation during 2025, 
progressing customer wins towards mass production. 
Consistent with the typically long sales cycles in these 
markets, revenue is expected to build through 2026, with a 
focus on converting a strong pipeline for this key innovation.
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2026 Focus areas
Nexteq will focus on a core set of objectives to develop 
our OneNexteq approach and to continuously delight  
our customers:

1.	Exceptional new product delivery. Our Tactila; 
Launchpad; ProDeck and IQON solutions will be 
delivered flawlessly. 

2.	Continued focus on R&D. We are world class 
engineers. Solving customer problems with new 
solutions across OneNexteq is what we live for. 

3.	Collaboration. As a global organisation, create and 
develop exceptional teams who have a customer-led 
approach and who have a ‘talk to each other’ mentality. 

4.	Be easy to do business with. Make the business run 
like clockwork. Do one thing better every day and make 
the Densitron customer experience continuously amazing. 

5.	Effective supplier management. Working with our 
suppliers to create new products and solutions which 
aid our R&D efforts.

Summary and outlook
Nexteq is now in the second phase of the growth plan, as 
presented at the Capital Markets Day in February 2025. 
We achieved our financial commitments in 2025, despite 
the decline in volume from our historically biggest gaming 
customer being steeper than forecasted, following its 
acquisition. As with the recent post pandemic years, the 
trading environment remained complicated, with the 
potential tariffs and global geopolitical uncertainty 
impacting customers confidence.

Against this backdrop, we have been proactive in managing 
both the availability and rising cost of DDR4 memory, a 
key component of our gaming hardware platforms. These 
dynamics emerged through the second half of 2025 and 
continue into 2026 as AI-driven demand absorbs supplier 
capacity. Building on Nexteq’s strong track record of 
navigating supply chain disruption, we have taken decisive 
mitigating actions, including qualifying alternative supply 

options, running a structured customer testing and 
validation programme for alternative DDR4 sources, and 
implementing price actions to reflect higher manufacturing 
costs and protect gross margins. We continue to monitor 
this into 2026.

Throughout 2025, we remained focused in progressing 
our technology ‘building blocks’ essential for pipeline and 
revenue growth, with the commitment to innovation, and 
momentum from the successful product launches of 
Launchpad, IQON 3 and display solutions development. 
Trade shows early in 2026 have built pipeline opportunities 
for our innovations, resulting in our first order for Launchpad 
software licenses, with further customer win news  
flow expected. 

It is a true honour to lead, and work with such a talented, 
committed and energetic group of people. They are a 
constant source of inspiration, and we are confident that 
Nexteq, with its OneNexteq agenda, will go from strength 
to strength as our new products and solutions progress 
our revenue diversification and growth potential.

Duncan Faithfull | Chief Executive Officer

Chief executives report | 21



Business 
overview

Nexteq is a technology business that enables global industrial 
electronic equipment manufacturers in selected vertical markets 
to outsource the design and development of their embedded 
computing and human machine interface. 

We provide the technology that is often invisible to the end-user but nonetheless forms a critical part of our 
customers’ products and the user experience. By utilising our technology, customers can focus their development 
efforts on realising new products and accelerate market entry.

Quixant is focused on the casino gaming and slot machine 
markets, designing, developing and manufacturing gaming 
platforms and display solutions for this thriving sector.

Through Quixant, major gaming video slot manufacturers 
can outsource those aspects of their machines that offer 
limited commercial differentiation, including the computer 
platform and low-level software. Recently, Quixant has 
also launched a range of turnkey cabinets that enable 
customers to exclusively focus on their research and 
development resources on game design, which is critical 
to enhancing the player experience - and in turn, our 
customers' commercial success.

Densitron services the broad industrial marketplace as a 
specialist in Human Machine Interaction. It brings innovative 
displays, control surfaces, and control systems to a wide 
range of global industrial markets.

Through Densitron, we aim to execute our business 
strategy of diversifying into new sectors and migrating up 
the value chain within those sectors. The Broadcast and 
Medical sectors have been identified as particular 
markets of focus, and we are already revolutionising the 
control of devices in this sector bringing the advantages 
of touchscreens while overcoming the challenges in 
using them.
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Global locations
Our 212 employees are located across offices in six countries

North America $55.7m EMEA and ROW $34.5m
Gaming $59.5m
Industrial Displays $20.6m

Medical $4.5m
Broadcast $5.6m

Revenue by geography Revenue by sector

UK Germany

Italy
Japan

Taiwan

USA
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Nexteq 
Marketplace

Traditionally, Nexteq’s revenue has derived 60% 
from the Quixant gaming business and 40% from 
Densitron, supplying intelligent display solutions 
into various industrial markets, including Broadcast, 
Medical, Transport, Intralogistics and Agriculture, 
to name a few.  

As a Group, we are moving beyond offering 
traditional displays to deliver higher-value, 
integrated platform solutions that reduce customer 
complexity and improve end-user experience. 
Across industrial markets, demand is shifting from 
standalone screens to complete systems — 
combining touch, control electronics, connectivity, 
ruggedisation and seamless platform integration. 
By bringing together Densitron’s display, HMI and 

Embedded housing.

Display module + optical enhancements 
(readability, protection, bonding options).

Interface integration (VGA / HDMI / DisplayPort 
and system I/O as required). Mechanical 
housing + mounting designed for endurance 
and serviceability.

Custom driver boards + embedded control to 
fit your architecture.

Touch integration (PCT and tuned performance 
for your use case).

Front bezel + cover lens options (finish, sealing, 
hygiene/robustness where needed).

tactile expertise with Quixant’s high-performance 
embedded compute platforms, Nexteq can deliver 
fully integrated display-and-compute subsystems 
that accelerate OEM product development, 
strengthen long-term supply assurance and 
increase our share of system value. 

This strategy opens up a greater share of various 
industrial end markets for Nexteq, with c.$5bn in 
addressable display opportunities, including 
Medical (c.$3bn), Broadcast (c.$200m), and now 
Gaming (c.$1bn).

Our integrated solution framework is illustrated below.

 Integrated solution framework

24 | Nexteq Marketplace



OEM resources focused on 
their unique value add 
activities.

Pre-integrated and validated.

Accelerated development 
timeline.

Single delivery commitment.

Full supply chain management 
delivering long-term supply.

System level testing for 
reduced integration risk 
assurance.

Single accountable partner.

Simplified certification.

From multi-vendor complexity to a 
single integrated subsystem

Nexteq integrated subsystem

Traditional model
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Our verticals

Our integrated approach enables us to 
serve diverse vertical markets through a 
single, scalable model.
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Since establishing a dedicated Broadcast 
market strategy, we are accelerating growth in 
this advanced human–machine interface (HMI) 
and control systems market. With more than 
200,000 production control rooms in operation 
worldwide —and each one requiring multiple 
display and audio-control touchpoints — 
Broadcast represents an addressable market 
of ~c.$200m. In these environments, every 
second matters: system users need fast, 
intuitive solutions that provide precise tactile, 
haptic feedback that they can trust. 

Broadcast solutions

We are already seeing strong traction with medical 
OEMs, delivering customised, long-life display and 
HMI solutions that mitigate end-of-life risk and 
support backward compatibility — from compact 
wearable modules to rugged ambulance tablets 
using high-clarity displays.  

OEMs and medical innovators partner with us for 
medical-grade quality and full traceability—backed 
by ISO 13485 certification, IEC 60601 -aligned 
safety, and long-term supply stability. Our solutions 
enable engineers to simplify regulatory change 
management, reduce integration risk and provide a 
scalable platform that supports product evolution 
across generations. Acting as a single, trusted 
partner, we help accelerate development timelines 
and streamline certification. 

As outlined at the CMD, much of the design work 
for new medical devices is led by Medical Design 
Houses, who often specify and control the bill of 
materials — making collaborations here an effective, 
scalable route to influence technology partner 
selection and build momentum.  

Medical focus

Nexteq Marketplace | 27



For rapid deployment, we have developed 
off-the-shelf, configurable control panels — 
including our ProDeck desktop and rack-mounted 
(RU) ranges — which can be tailored to specific 
workflows, branding and system requirements. For 
more complex requirements, we design and 
deliver fully customised interface and control 
systems, combining high-performance touch 
displays, embedded compute and tactile controls 
into a single, production-ready solution. Whether 
modular or fully customised, we create the exact 
interfaces our customers need.  

A key differentiator has come through our 
innovations in advanced tactile technologies. By 
integrating precision rotary knobs and encoders, 
physical buttons and haptic feedback directly into 
the display and compute stack, we deliver 
accurate, repeatable user interaction in mission-
critical broadcast environments — where 
operators must work by feel as much as by sight. 

Customers can also leverage IDS — our intelligent, 
software-driven control solution — to manage 
multi-display environments and complex workflows 
from a single interface, unifying devices, data 
feeds and applications to monitor, automate and 
coordinate operations.  

In Broadcast, every 
second matters — 
operators need fast, 
intuitive control they 
can trust.
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We have seen our technology capabilities extend 
seamlessly into adjacent ProAV applications —
including digital signage, smart buildings, home 
automation, education, government, houses of 
worship and courtroom and control-room 
deployments — providing a stable, future-proof 
foundation with one accountable technology 
partner end-to-end. By integrating our IDS solution 
– and widely adopted third-party platforms such as 
Q-SYS and Bitfocus Companion -into our finished 
hardware products such as the ProDeck, we have 
strengthened our partner-led sales motion and 
enabled integrators to incorporate our solutions 
into broader software-ecosystem deployments. 

ProAV integrations 

Beyond Medical, Broadcast and ProAV, we 
are seeing wins across rugged industrial 
and mobility applications — delivering 
safety-critical, configurable display modules 
with high-brightness and high-contrast 
performance and integrated interface 
boards, extending into defence, EV, 
agricultural and construction markets.  

Adjacent growth verticals

One future‑proof 
foundation. One 
technology partner 
end‑to‑end.
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Every gaming cabinet needs one or more monitors 
— a central part to the player experience. Whilst 
Quixant sold monitors pre-pandemic, this was 
de-prioritised during the component shortage 
period as we focused on computers. Now, our 
combined Densitron and Quixant expertise enables 
clear differentiation as a true OneNexteq solution 
— complementing OEMs’ hardware platform 
requirements with integrated display, touch and HMI 
solutions across slots, table games, player tracking, 
sports betting terminals, kiosks and signage, with 
proven success in player tracking and table games. 
We are progressing new monitor solutions through 
2026 to capture a share of this c.$1bn market. 

The true addressable market for Quixant’s core 
gaming hardware platforms is c.$200m, of which 
Quixant currently serves c.25%. The wider gaming 
market is dominated by five major global game 
manufacturers, that largely design and contract 
manufacture their own computers. Around c.75% of 
total market volume sits within these integrated 
OEMs and is not included in the addressable 
market figure above. Whilst the 2025 acquisition  
of our historically largest customer has materially 
reshaped the landscape — creating near-term 
disruption, it is also a potential opportunity for that 
customer group to outsource all platform 
development. The combined entity is estimated  
to distribute c.35,000 cabinets per year, so the 
longer-term opportunity remains significant. 

Supporting our current hardware platform range, 
our latest solutions are built to capture this land-
based opportunity: the IQ 2 is a powerful, cost-
effective platform designed for price-sensitive 
deployments across a wide range of gaming and 
sports betting requirements, while our first DDR5 
platforms, the IQON 3 and the IQON Air 3, extend 
our reach into segments that demand higher 
performance, greater power efficiency and enhanced 
graphics. For customers needing tailored solutions, 
our QMAX offering enables them to develop 
custom hardware configurations to meet specific 
cabinet, regulatory or performance requirements.  
With the global online gaming market valued at 
~$225bn in 2025, we see a major opportunity to 

Gaming market opportunities 
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help online native game studios bring proven content 
into regulated land-based gaming. According to 
data from the American Gaming Association, 
sports betting and online gaming revenues are 
growing significantly faster than traditional casino 
gross gaming revenue, with online segments up 
~20–30%+ year-over-year compared with mid-
single-digit growth in traditional casino GGR —
highlighting the acceleration of digital channels. 
While land-based growth remains relatively 
modest, overall gaming spend continues to be 
supported by the expansion of regulated sports 
betting across North America and shifting 
consumer behaviour as the “iPhone generation” 
increasingly engages with digital-first experiences. 

These trends create clear opportunities for the Group, 
as we identify where our product development 
can support growth in these expanding segments. 
Sports betting kiosks require both compute and 
display capability, and online gaming providers are 
increasingly looking to extend successful content 
into land-based environments to reach new 
audiences. Our advantage is a complete end-to-
end stack — hardware platforms, cabinets, displays, 
and Launchpad turnkey software — giving customers 
a faster, lower-risk path from concept to casino 
floor. Launchpad is a GLI-evaluated base software  
platform, dramatically reducing timelines to launch 
a game by enabling certification in weeks rather 

A unified 
OneNexteq 
solution — 
from displays 
to full gaming 
platforms.
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than years and removing the hurdles of building a 
platform from scratch. We have already secured early 
adopter customers that recognise the speed-to-market 
and differentiation advantage this delivers. 

Across the global gaming market, there are 
opportunities in emerging markets. In Brazil, whilst the 
Federal gaming law looks unlikely to be passed in the 
upcoming government session, the ongoing lottery 
opportunity is growing, with a potential market of 
c.150,000 cabinets becoming available over the next 
two years. VLT expansion is already progressing by 
State, accelerating across Paraná, Rio de Janeiro, 
Paraíba, and Maranhão, laying the regulatory, 
operational and technical foundations for broader 
land-based gaming as casino and bingo legalisation 
progresses. We have already supported customers 
entering the Brazilian VLT market, providing purpose-
built, long-lifecycle platforms for regulated deployments 
— helping manufacturers and game studios scale 
without compromising compliance, performance, or 
long-term stability. We have partnered with the major 
game manufacturers that will win market share in 
Brazil, and their early success in this region will see 
us win new market share. 

In North America, the Route, Amusement and COAM 
markets represent an installed base of c.500,000 
gaming cabinets. These segments typically include 
gaming machines deployed outside traditional 
casinos — such as in bars, restaurants, convenience 
stores, truck stops and other distributed entertainment 
venues — operating under state or local regulatory 

From concept to 
casino floor — 
faster and with 
lower risk.
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We’re positioned to win in a reshaped global gaming 
landscape, leveraging deep domain expertise, 
long‑lifecycle platforms and a full display–compute–
software ecosystem to unlock major growth opportunities 
through 2026 and beyond.

frameworks. With product development specifically 
targeted at this segment, Quixant is already seeing 
traction, leveraging our deep gaming-domain 
expertise and ability to deliver specialist, fit-for-
purpose platform solutions. This positions us well to 
convert a meaningful share of this opportunity as 
customers refresh and expand their offering, and we 
will continue to execute a roadmap that is suited to 
the evolving needs of the market. 

The addressable markets are clear. While tariffs and 
component cost increases have impacted sales 
levels across the Group, our targeted product 
development and focused marketing are strengthening 
momentum — expanding our pipeline and making 
these opportunities increasingly accessible for Nexteq.
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Business Model

Our People
•	 World class hardware and software engineers.
•	 Market led in everything we do – product development based upon need.
•	 Global scale – Local Management – vertical expertise.
•	 Close to our customers – market leading customer service.

Our Structure
•	 ‘One Nexteq’ allows brand specialism backed up by local management.
•	 All engineering resources available to all product and commercial teams.
•	 Local customer focus with regional engineering customer support.
•	 Shared central services to support growth and customer service locally.

Our Products
•	 Market leading and innovative PC and industrial display solutions through 

Quixant and Densitron brands.
•	 Focussed on Gaming; Broadcast; Medical and Industrial verticals.
•	 Outsourced solutions tailored to our customers’ needs.
•	 Innovation with Quality – both equally critical.

Our technology and innovation
•	 IP based product solutions with 22 patents.
•	 29 Trademarks.
•	 Game changing Gaming hardware platforms – products designed for 

reimaging game performance across a range of solutions with world class 
graphics partners.

•	 Revolutionising the HMI (Human Machine Interface) experience – taking 
touch to new levels.

•	 Reimagining the supply chain – getting our products in our customers  
hands in record time.

Solid Financial Foundation
•	 Efficient business model of internal engineering; outsourcing final  

production delivers consistent cash balance generation.
•	 Allows investment in R&D; fuelling innovation.
•	 Innovative stock management solutions – breaking traditional availability 

assumptions.
•	 Deliver targeted bolt on M&A to accelerate strategic vertical growth agenda.

Delight our customers 
by empowering our 
key resources . . .

Key
resources
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Our People
•	 Enjoy the thrill of being part of a 

growing, multi vertical organisation.
•	 Opportunities to grow careers across 

brands and geographies.
•	 Celebrate sharing success and  

wealth creation.
•	 Continue to recruit the best people  

in our markets.
•	 A Great place to work.

Our Customers
•	 Market leading technology being 

constantly improved.
•	 Cross vertical application of 

engineering solutions.
•	 Software solutions to delight  

their customers.
•	 Trusted to deliver.

Our investors and shareholders
•	 Consistent growth and development.
•	 Proven reason to believe in the 

technology delivery.
•	 A consistent cash cycle growth.

Our Suppliers and partners
•	 Consistent growth fuelled by 

innovation.
•	 Open and honest joint product and 

solution development.

Wider society and community
•	 Consistent & committed focus on  

our environment.
•	 Investment in local charities…globally.

. . . to deliver innovative 
solutions through our expertise 
as we adapt to change . . . 

. . . and diversify our 
value proposition for 
a brighter future.

Our growth model

1. Identify Vertical
Identify and target 
verticals that don’t 

currently benefit from the 
expertise of specialist 

solution outsource 
providers.

2. Product Innovation
Focused R&D to move 

up the value chain 
through a combination 

of hardware and 
software technology.

3. Customer 
Acquisition

Acquire new customers 
in our chosen target 
market segments, 
further diversifying 

Nexteq’s revenue base.

4. Value expansion
Increase our share of customer 
spend by providing additional 

outsource solutions that enable us 
to become a fully integrated 

technology partner.

5. M&A
From time to time, the business 

may complement its organic 
growth strategy with strategic 
acquisitions that enhance the 
Group’s technical capabilities 

and market reach.

Design and deliver 
high-performance 

gaming platforms and 
software solutions that 

enhance the player 
experience.

Leaders in HMI (Human-
Machine Interface) and 

control system solutions 
for industries such as 

Medical and Broadcast.

Kn
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O
perational effi

ciencies

Product innovation

Operational 
synergy

Our
businesses

Value creation for
our Stakeholders
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Strategy

1. Re-build
Deliver the ‘One Nexteq’ 
structure and invest in R&D 
specialists to deliver innovation 
agenda, and one the back of 
true innovation secure organic 
growth to deliver positive 
trajectory and confidence of 
the team.

2. Re-focus
We are experts in Gaming. We 
are experts in Industrial displays. 
Using our technical expertise will 
deliver IP based growth via our 
own solutions into Broadcast 
and Medical, while we explore 
new markets through our new 
regional approach, utilising the 
technological breakthroughs 
that we have made.

3. Re-energise
We win when we are confident. 
We are confident when we are 
brave; we are brave when we 
innovate; when we innovate, we 
win. We will focus on our core 
DNA – creating brilliant products 
which delight our customers.

Nexteq has a pathway to grow, 
delivering on four areas of 
execution.

Nexteq has a pathway to grow, delivering on four areas of execution:

Structure
•	 One Nexteq.
•	 R&D investment.
•	 FAE expansion.
•	 Great place to Work. 

Retention
•	 Retain 100% of core 

customers.
•	 Focus on accounts 

which can help deliver 
new markets.

•	 Top five account 
strategies.

Organic growth
•	 Deliver agreed 

innovation.
•	 Deliver committed 

Broadcast NPD.
•	 Integrate new  

business wins.
•	 Cross sell across 

verticals.

Diversify
•	 Launch Gaming 

software solution  
at G2E 2025.

•	 Launch new 
transformational Gaming 
hardware platform.

•	 Targeted bolt on  
M&A in selected  
market verticals.
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Organic growth – signposts to success

Goal
•	 Deliver significant growth in the 

multi-year sales pipeline across 
all verticals.

Baseline

Goal
•	 Increase revenue from products 

with new Nexteq IP.

Baseline
•	 <$1m revenue from new Nexteq 

IP across each of last four years.

Definition – new Nexteq IP
•	 Products launched in last  

three years.
•	 New technology developed.
•	 Opens new addressable market.

Goal
Grow number of customers 
delivering $1m annual revenue.

Baseline

#1 - Pipeline growth

2027 Target
Deliver 50% growth in pipeline
to $630m of opportunities.

#2 - New IP revenue

2027 Target
$10m revenue from new Nexteq
IP products.

#3 - $1m customers

2027 Target
100% increase in customers
delivering $1m+ revenue to 20.

20272024

10

10

0

5
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3

7
2024 2027

$420m $630m
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Key Performance 
Indicators

The Board uses the key performance indicators (KPIs) to measure 
the performance of the business against the Group’s strategy.

Revenue growth 
(%)

Purpose
Measures the Group’s ability to continue to grow  
our business.

Definition
Group revenue in current year divided by Group 
revenue in the prior year.

Target
We target double-digit growth over the medium term. 

Performance in 2025
Revenue growth was driven by an existing customer 
scaling to become the Group’s largest customer in 
the year. 

Purpose
Demonstrates the Group’s ability to diversify our 
revenue streams, which forms part of the Group’s 
strategy.

Definition
Revenue from ten largest customers as a % of total 
Group revenue.

Target
We expect % of revenue from our top ten customers 
to reduce as we pursue our strategy of revenue 
diversification.

Performance in 2025
Revenue from top ten customers increased to 65% 
in 2025 (2024: 60%), with a stronger diversification 
across the top ten.

Revenue from top ten 
customers (%)
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Purpose
Demonstrates the Group’s ability to effectively 
manage its working capital.

Definition
Operating cash flow, adding back tax payments, 
divided by adjusted profit before tax.

Target
We target adjusted operating cash conversion 
approaching 100%.

Performance in 2025
The Group achieved cash conversion of 112% (2024: 
324%) as trade receivables increased with the Group 
returning to its historic trend of H2-weighted revenues.

Purpose
Measures the Group’s ability to deliver profitable 
growth to Shareholders.

Definition
Adjusted profit after tax, divided by the weighted 
average number of shares in issue in the year.

Target
We target double-digit EPS growth each year.

Performance in 2025
Adjusted profit before tax reduced by 25% year-
over-year, driven by the impact of lower margins 
resulting from changes in the customer and product 
mix, alongside component pricing pressures.

Adjusted operating cash 
conversion (%)

Adjusted diluted earnings per share 
growth (%)
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Statutory results
Group revenue was $90.2m, 4% higher than the $86.7m 
delivered in 2024. Gross profit was $29.6m (2024: 
$31.1m), a reduction of 5% over the prior year, with gross 
margins at 32.8% (2024: 35.9%). Operating expenses 
were $27.3m (2024: $30.8m), resulting in operating 
profit of $2.3m (2024: $0.3m). Net finance income was 
$0.8m (2024: $1.4m), resulting in profit before tax of 
$3.2m (2024: $1.7m) and an income tax expense of 
$1.2m (2024: $1.4m), equivalent to an effective tax rate 
of 39.0% (2024: 82.0%). Basic earnings per share (EPS) 
were 3.21c (2024: 0.48c), an increase of 569%. Diluted 
EPS were 3.14c (2024: 0.48c), an increase of 554%.

Revenue
Quixant revenues were $60.1m, an increase of 10% on 
the prior year (2024: $54.8m). Unit sales increased to 
51,247 platforms delivered in the year, increasing 18% 
on the prior year (2024: 43,569). Demand for our 
mid-range PCs grew substantially, with growth in the 
cost-effective range also, but there was lower demand 
for our high-end products in 2025. The increase in 
overall Quixant revenues was largely due to the 
increased unit sales.

Densitron delivered revenue of $30.1m, a decrease of 6% 
on the prior year (2024: $31.9m), with demand continuing 
to be impacted by end-of-life challenges. New business 
revenues for Densitron were at substantially higher average 
selling prices as a result of the Group’s focus on 
delivering full solutions rather than standalone displays.

Gross profit and gross profit margin
The Group generated gross profit during the year of 
$29.6m (2024: $31.1m) representing a gross margin of 
32.8% (2024: 35.9%). Densitron delivered a historic high 
gross margin supported by new business wins delivering 
customer solutions at higher margins, whilst Quixant gross 
margin reduced as a result of customer and product mix 
changes, and component memory price challenges. 

Financial Review

40 | Financial Review



Adjusted operating expenses
Adjusted operating expenses decreased by 3% to $26.8m 
(2024: $27.8m). See Note 1 to the financial statements for 
a reconciliation of adjusted operating expenses to 
operating expenses. The Group continued to invest in 
sales activities with travel and marketing spend at $2.4m 
(2024: $2.6m), the reductions reflecting an increased 
focus on digital marketing activities. The reductions in 
headcount implemented at the end of 2024 resulted in 
average employees reducing to 212 in 2025 from 223 in 
2024. Payroll costs were $19.6m, in line with the prior 
year (2024: $19.6m), reflecting the impact of inflation, 
performance related bonuses and severance costs 
off-setting the reduction in headcount.

During the year, Group expenditure on R&D increased to 
$4.9m (2024: $4.6m). These costs relate to investment 
activities principally undertaken in Taiwan, Italy, and the 
UK. Of these costs, $2.3m were capitalised (2024: $1.8m) 
as the Group continued to focus on developing innovative 
new products including Launchpad and Tactila, with 
amortisation for the year on total capitalised development 
costs of $1.4m (2024: $1.2m).  During the year the Group 
abandoned in-progress development projects with a 
carrying value of $0.7m (2024: $0.1m). This was following 
internal review, where it was determined that the projects 
no longer met the criteria to capitalise product development 
cost as set out in IAS38. These projects were primarily 
focused on solutions incorporating DDR4 memory where 
availability and pricing challenges have impacted the 
viability of the intended products.

Impairment of trade receivables remained low, with an 
impairment loss recorded in the current year of $0.1m 
compared with $0.2m in 2024. The Group also recognised 
exchange rate gains of $0.4m (2024: $0.4m exchange 
rate gains). Management continued its measures to have 
natural hedges in place to limit the impact of foreign 
exchange fluctuations, which were more volatile than the 
previous financial year. 

Adjusted operating expenses also benefited from a $0.1m 
R&D tax credit (2024: $0.1m charge). Since 2023 the Group 
qualified for the large company Research and Development 

Expenditure Credit (RDEC) regime due to the size of the 
Company’s balance sheet. Under the RDEC scheme the 
tax credits are recognised within operating expenses in 
line with the R&D expense. 

Valuation of Aruze-related assets
Balances related to Aruze Philippines Manufacturing Inc. 
(‘APMI’), have been provided for in previous years, including 
a receivable balance of $1.0m owed by APMI to the Group 
arising from the sale of goods. The Group continues to take 
steps to recover this balance as part of APMI’s voluntary 
liquidation procedure, which has been in progress in the 
Philippine courts since 22 August 2023.

During the year, the Group sold the final balance of raw 
materials, which had previously been written down to a value 
of $0.2m that were originally earmarked for use by APMI. 
The raw material inventory was sold for its recoverable 
value of $0.2m. Finished goods with $0.2m (2024: $0.2m) are 
included in Nexteq Group’s balance sheet at 31 December 
2025, with $Nil (2024: $2.2m) inventory provision 
remaining at 31 December 2025 in respect of APMI.

Net finance income
Finance income decreased to $0.8m (2024: $1.4m) as 
central banks lowered interest rates driving a lower return 
on the Group’s cash balances, alongside a reduction in 
the average cash balance compared with the previous 
year. Finance expense of $0.2m (2024: $0.0m) principally 
related to leases. 

Adjusted profit before tax
Adjusted profit before tax reduced by 25% to $3.6m 
(2024: $4.8m). The adjustments to statutory profit before 
tax of $0.5m (2024: $3.1m) consisted of:

•	 Share-based payments charge of $0.5m (2024: $0.8m 
credit). During the year, the Group granted further Long-
Term Incentive Plan (LTIP) shares to employees. The 
LTIP awards vest in three years providing continuous 
employment during the period, and attainment of 
performance conditions relating to earnings per share 
(EPS), as outlined on page 126 of the Annual Report. 
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•	 Amortisation of acquired intangibles charge of $0.2m 
(2024: $0.3m). This charge relates to intangible assets 
recognised in the acquisition of Densitron and IDS. 

•	 Gain on disposal of investment property of $0.2m 
(2024: $Nil). During the year, the Group disposed of an 
area of land owned by the Group at Blackheath in 
London. The Group had written off the previously 
booked value of the land.  
 
On 9 July 2025 the property was sold and cash proceeds 
of $205,846 were received on disposal. In addition to 
this, directly attributable legal fees of $4,982 were 
incurred, resulting in net proceeds of $200,864.

Taxation
The Group recognised a corporation tax charge of $1.2m 
in the year, compared with $1.4m in 2024. The tax charge 
consists of a current tax charge of $1.1m (2024: $0.9m) 
and a deferred tax charge of $0.1m (2024: $0.5m) relating 
to the movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities in 
the current year. 

The effective tax rate on statutory profit before tax decreased 
to 39.0% (2024: 82.0%). The prior year tax rate was higher 
due to $3.2m of tax losses being derecognised due to 
uncertainty over the recoverability. Going forward, we 
expect the effective tax rate to decrease to be approximately 
16%−19% as profits increase, depending on the regional 
mix of profits and product mix sold, which impact the UK 
patent box claims.
 
Earnings per share
Basic EPS increased by 569% to 3.21c per share (2024: 0.48c 
per share). Adjusted diluted earnings per share decreased 
by 29% to 3.63c per share (2024: 5.08c per share). 

Balance sheet
Non-current assets decreased to $20.5m as at 31 
December 2025 (31 December 2024: $22.1m) mainly due 
to the $1.1m reclassification of the Group’s property in 
Balsham, Cambridge as an asset held for sale.

Current assets increased to $68.5m at 31 December 2025 
(31 December 2024: $63.4m) mainly due to a significant 
increase in trade and other receivables to $25.6m at 31 
December 2025 from $16.5m at 31 December 2024, 
reflecting the strong trading activity at the end of the year. 
This was partly offset by a decrease of Cash and cash 
equivalents by $4.2m from $29.5m at the start of the year 
to $25.3m at 31 December 2025. 

Cash flow
The Group generated $3.5m cash from operating activities 
in the year (2024: $13.0m). Adjusted operating cash flow, 
which excludes tax payments, was $4.1m (2024: $15.5m), 
which represented 112% of adjusted profit before tax 
(2024: 324%). This exceeded the Group’s 2025 cash 
conversion KPI target of 100% (see Director’s Remuneration 
Report on pages 70-72.

The Group capitalised $2.3m of development costs 
(2024: $1.8m), which reflects the continued development 
of new products as the Group expands its product portfolio. 

The Group finished 2025 with net cash of $25.0m (2024: 
$29.1m), comprising cash and cash equivalents of $25.3m 
(2024: $29.5m) and gross debt of $0.3m (2024: $0.4m). 
The debt relates to a mortgage over the Group’s offices 
in Taiwan. 

Dividend
The Board proposes a dividend for the year ended 31 
December 2025 of 3.9p per share (2024: 3.7p per share). 
This dividend will be payable on 30 May 2026 to all 
Shareholders on the register on 2 May 2026. The 
corresponding ex-dividend date is 1 May 2026.

Foreign exchange
The Group reports its results in US Dollars as this is the 
principal currency in which it trades with customers, with 
approximately 90% (2024: 93%) of our revenues 
denominated in US Dollars. 

The Group’s reported results are impacted by US Dollar 
movements against currencies in the territories in which it 
operates, principally Pounds Sterling, Euros and Taiwan 
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Dollars. The following are the average and closing rates 
for the current and prior year:

Average rate

Income statement 2025 2024

USD/GBP 1.32 1.28

USD/Euro 1.13 1.08

USD/TWD 0.032 0.031

Closing rate

Balance sheet 2025 2024

USD/GBP 1.35 1.26

USD/Euro 1.18 1.04

USD/TWD 0.032 0.031

As most of the Group’s revenues are denominated in US 
Dollars, the impact of foreign exchange movements on 
reported revenues was minimal in 2025 and 2024. The 
impact on foreign exchange movement on profit before 
tax is mostly due to operating expenses incurred in 
Pound Sterling and Taiwan Dollars. 

The average US Dollar exchange rate against currencies 
in the territories in which the Group operates for 2025 
were similar to 2024 levels, resulting in a negligible impact 
on adjusted operating expenses, when compared to 2024 
average rates. The Group recognised translational foreign 
exchange rate gains of $0.4m in 2025 (2024: $0.4m 
exchange rate gain), with $Nil impact year over year.

Alternative performance measures (APMs)
Throughout this Annual Report, alternative performance 
measures (APMs) are used to describe the Group’s 
performance. These are not recognised under UK-
adopted international accounting standards or other 
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). When 
reviewing Nexteq’s performance, the Board and 
management team focus on adjusted results in addition 
to statutory results.

APMs are non-GAAP measures and provide supplementary 
information to assist with the understanding of the Group’s 
financial results and with evaluation of operating performance 
for the periods presented in the Annual Report. APMs, 
however, are not a measure of financial performance 
under IFRS and should not be considered a substitute for 
measures determined in accordance with IFRS. APMs 
have been provided for the following reasons:

1.	To present users of the Annual Report with a clear view 
of what we consider to be the results of our underlying 
operations, enabling consistent comparisons over time and 
making it easier for users of the report to identify trends.  

2.	To provide additional information to users of the Annual 
Report about our financial performance or financial 
position.   

3.	To show the performance measures that are linked to 
remuneration for the Executive Directors. 

The following APMs appear in this Annual Report.

Reason  
for use

Reconciliation

Adjusted profit 
before tax

1,3 Note 1

Adjusted profit  
after tax

1,2 Note 1

Adjusted operating 
expenses

1,2 Note 1

Adjusted EBITDA 1,2 Note 1

Adjusted operating 
cash flow

1,2 Note 1

Adjusted diluted EPS 1,2 Note 9

Net cash 1,2 Note 1

Matt Staight | Chief Financial Officer 
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Risk Management 
and Principal Risks 
Risk management process
The Board is ultimately responsible for the Group’s risk 
management framework. It has established a formal risk 
management process, under which it identifies, evaluates 
and monitors the principal risks facing the Group and the 
effectiveness of the controls and procedures in place to 
mitigate against them. This includes:

•	 The Board’s approval of a detailed corporate risk register, 
which identifies the principal risks and is prepared and 
kept under review by the Audit and Risk Committee. 

•	 An assessment of the Group’s risk appetite for 
categories of risk, as a basis against which to assess 
whether the principal risks are being mitigated against 
to an acceptable level.

The Audit and Risk Committee reviews the risk register at 
least annually. The review includes:

•	 Any substantial changes to the principal risks, including 
new or emerging risks.

•	 Changes in risk impact and risk likelihood. 

•	 Financial impact assessment for each risk. 

•	 Progress with mitigating actions that have been agreed.
 
Principal risks
Nexteq shares the same generic macroeconomic risk 
profile as other companies in our geographies and 
sectors. We take particular care to identify and mitigate 
internally controllable risks and have plans for externally 
controlled and originating risks. The table below shows 
the principal risks and uncertainties that could have a 
material adverse impact on the Group. This is not an 
exhaustive list and there may be risks and uncertainties 
of which the Board is not aware, or that are believed to 
be immaterial, which could have an adverse effect on the 
Group. Since the 2024 risk review cycle, the Group has 
included climate-related risks as the Group continues to 
expand on its sustainable business strategy.
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Risk Description Mitigation Comment Change in the year

Key persons The Board recognises the 
importance of its key 
employees and the risk of 
losing the expertise and 
knowledge that they possess. 

The executive officers are 
subject to long-term contracts.  
Key staff have contractual 
arrangements designed to 
develop and incentivise.  
Key roles can be replaced.

Key persons recruited and 
retained within the business, 
often through the use of 
long-term share incentives. 
Recruitment of CPO to establish, 
alongside other strategic people 
initiatives, long-term employee 
development and succession 
planning.

Increased.
Given the changes in Key 
persons during 2024 and 
establishment of a new ExCo 
in quarter 3 of 2025, which 
included two new senior hires, 
there is increased risk from 
internal people stepping up 
into key roles.

Geopolitical Threatened conflict or 
outbreaks of war between 
countries in which Nexteq or its 
customers and suppliers 
operate, causes disruption and 
financial impact to the business.

We have globally diverse 
operations but a concentration 
of manufacturing and product 
development teams in Taiwan 
and a large proportion of 
customer revenue from the USA.  

To mitigate the possible 
disruption from this risk the 
Group has established a 
second manufacturing facility 
in Malaysia, with production 
delivered since 2023. 

The Group will continue to 
focus its operations on those 
countries that provide the best 
opportunity for growth and 
avoid those countries that 
pose significant country risk.

Unchanged
Tensions between Taiwan and 
China have remained at high 
levels in 2025. The second 
manufacturing facility in 
Malaysia does mitigate the risk 
to the Group. Key display 
manufacturing partners are 
developing facilities outside of 
China, but these are not yet 
fully operational.

Trade tariffs The Group has a globally 
diverse customer base in 
jurisdictions where trade tariffs 
impact the price paid by 
customers.

Management monitor changes 
in legislation across the markets 
where key customers operate. 
The Group’s supply chain 
actively sources products from 
multiple markets.

The Group will continue to 
source products from multiple 
end markets and seeks to 
diversify its supplier base to 
provide flexibility in sourcing 
components and products.

Increased.
Whilst there was no change in 
2024, there has been an 
increasing pattern of trade 
tariffs added at short notice at 
the start of 2025.

Key customer 
dependency

The Group generates a 
significant portion of its 
revenue from key gaming 
customers.

Diversification of Group 
revenues is a strategic focus of 
the Board. This is achieved 
through diversification of the 
gaming revenue base through 
new customers and new 
products such as gaming 
cabinets, and the growth in  
the Densitron business. 

In 2025, customers with 
revenue over $1m increased 
from 10 to 14, with the 
introduction of a new largest 
customer providing greater 
diversification of revenue 
compared with 2024. 

Reduced. 
Customer diversification 
improved in 2025, with 
reduced reliance on the key 
historically largest gaming 
customers.

Product 
quality

Products sold to customers 
needs to be of a high quality.

Continual assessment of 
quality processes; Board 
regularly reviews quality 
control reports. Ensure new 
product introductions are 
adequately tested before 
delivery to customers.

The Group will continue to 
focus on ensuring products are 
of the highest quality.

Unchanged. 
The Group is progressing the 
Tactila technology towards 
mass production for the first 
time. Inherent with any new 
product introduction, this carries 
additional risk of design quality 
issues but the Group has 
successfully introduced many 
other new products over the 
years and has a well evolved 
DQA team to mitigate this. 
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Risk Description Mitigation Comment Change in the year

Component 
supply and 
price inflation

The Group relies on a steady 
supply of components used in 
the manufacture of its 
products. 

Supply chain constraints 
increased in 2025 with 
regards to DDR4 memory, 
which has resulted in supply 
availability challenges and 
significant price increases, 
impacting gaming products.

The Group has increased its 
network of memory suppliers 
and uses strategic purchases 
to ensure supply availability at 
competitive prices, alongside 
accelerating the development 
of DDR5 based solutions.

The Board expects this issue 
to continue to be relevant in 
2026 and is regularly briefed 
on the latest market conditions 
alongside execution of the 
product roadmap to deliver 
DDR5 based solutions.

Increased.  Component market 
shortages and price increases 
have elevated this risk in 
2025.

Commercial The marketplace for the 
Group’s display products is 
highly competitive.

The Group has identified 
certain areas of the displays 
business where it considers 
that it can develop a competitive 
advantage and is investing in 
these areas.

The Group has the capabilities 
and skills to create highly 
engineered, optimised 
products targeted at specific 
markets.

Unchanged.

Quixant customers may decide 
to design their computer 
platforms in-house or source 
from another supplier.

The Group works closely with 
its customers to ensure its 
product roadmap is robust, 
technologically advanced and 
ahead of the competition.

The Group maintains an 
ongoing dialogue with its 
customers to maintain the 
relationships that it has 
developed and foster new 
ones.

Increased.
Acquisition of the Group’s 
largest customer has elevated 
this risk, whilst also creating 
opportunities. 

Regulation Additional laws and regulations 
may be enacted covering 
issues such as law enforcement, 
pricing, taxation and quality of 
products and services.

The Group monitors 
prospective changes in local 
laws and regulations that may 
impact its business.

The Group is a member of 
professional bodies, where 
applicable, in the regions in 
which it operates to ensure 
that it stays informed of any 
legal or regulatory changes.

Unchanged.

Technological The Group’s business is 
dependent upon technology 
that could be superseded by 
superior technology, more 
competitively priced 
technology or a shift in 
working practices, which  
could affect both potential 
profitability and saleability of 
the Group’s products.

The Group works closely with 
its technology partners to 
provide products that 
incorporate the most advanced 
technology available to our 
market. The Group also 
develops its own innovations 
to incorporate into new 
products.

The Group recognises the 
technology requirements of its 
customers and works with 
them to provide the products 
that they need in their 
business.

Unchanged.

Intellectual 
property 
protection

The Group may be unable to 
successfully establish and 
protect its intellectual property. 
The intellectual property rights 
may or may not have priority 
over other parties’ claims to 
the same intellectual property.

The Group seeks to establish 
and protect its intellectual 
property rights by patents and 
other protection mechanisms.

The Group works with 
professional external patent 
attorneys to protect its 
intellectual property rights.

Unchanged.
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Risk Description Mitigation Comment Change in the year

Cyber risks Cyber risk causes disruption to 
the business or loss of IP 
following a cyber-attack. This 
could cause interruption of 
internal- or external-facing 
systems, including interruption 
to the business caused by a 
loss of data and reputational 
damage from a loss of 
personal or confidential data. 
The cost or effort to reconstitute 
data and commercial loss from 
the theft of commercially 
sensitive data, including IP.

Deploying the latest 
generation of firewall 
protection.

Ongoing improvement in the 
rigour of authentication 
processes, including wider use 
of single sign-on and multi-
factor authentication.
Improved protection of 
confidential data on portable 
computers.

Improved process of system 
patching to close security 
loopholes.

Regular training is undertaken 
by all employees to drive 
awareness of the threat and 
underpin appropriate 
behaviours.

Cyber risk is constantly 
increasing through AI enabling 
attacks at a faster pace. No 
major issues were reported in 
2025 but we maintain ongoing 
vigilance. 

Increased.

Business 
interruption

An event that results in the 
temporary or permanent loss 
of a manufacturing facility
would be a serious issue.
This could include climate-
related events such as severe 
weather or government-
imposed restrictions.

The Group now has a second 
manufacturing facility in 
Malaysia, meaning it could 
transfer some production from 
Taiwan if needed.

In addition, insurance 
coverage for business 
interruption is in place.  

No issues reported in 2025. Unchanged.

Emerging and 
changing 
environmental 
regulations

New and evolving regulations 
being introduced with 
non-compliance leading to 
fines and reputational damage.

The Group has a regular 
review of regulations 
applicable to the size of 
organisation and engages 
advisors specialising in this 
area.

Sustainable Development 
Goals identified and processes 
established to capture 
additional emissions data.

Unchanged.

Flood risk The greatest risk relates to 
typhoons in Taiwan where 
employees may be injured and 
the Group properties become 
unsafe for operations due to 
damage, impacting the Group’s 
ability to manufacture and 
distribute its products.

Review of Taiwan weather 
alerts and opportunity for 
employees to work from home 
during events. Second source 
manufacturing provides a 
certain level of mitigation.

Work from home procedures 
enacted during Taiwan 
typhoons in 2025.

Unchanged.

Increased 
temperatures

Increased carbon output due 
to additional air conditioning 
consumption mains electricity. 
Highest risk identified for Las 
Vegas and Italy offices.

Annual review of latest 
forecast temperatures and 
opportunity to install solar 
panels on owned buildings.

No issues reported in 2025. Unchanged.
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The Board recognises the importance of setting high 
standards of corporate governance and complying with 
all legal requirements. Section 172 of the Companies Act 
2006 requires a Director of a company to act in the way 
they consider, in good faith, would be most likely to promote 
the success of the company for the benefit of its members 
as a whole. In doing this, section 172 requires a Director 
to have regard, among other matters, to: 

•	 The likely consequences of any decision in the long term.  

•	 The interests of the Company’s employees.  

•	 The need to foster the Company’s business 
relationships with suppliers, customers and others.  

•	 The impact of the Company’s operations on the 
community and the environment.  

•	 The desirability of the Company maintaining a 
reputation for high standards of business conduct. 

•	 The need to act fairly with members of the Company. 

The Directors give careful consideration to the factors set 
out above in discharging their duties under section 172. 
The stakeholders we consider in this regard are the people 
who work for us, buy from us, supply to us, own us, regulate 
us, and live in the societies we serve and the planet we 
all inhabit. The Board recognises that building strong 
relationships with our stakeholders will help us to deliver 
our strategy in line with our long-term values and operate 
the business in a sustainable way. The Board is committed 
to effective engagement with all its stakeholders.

Key decisions in the year
Key decisions made by the Board during the year ended 
31 December 2025 include:

•	 Ensuring supply of products is key for Nexteq, with 
supply chain constraints and price increases a regular 
threat. The Board considered the strategic purchase of 
DDR4 memory, a key component in our Gaming PC’s, 

which has seen a period of constrained supply and 
escalating prices. The Board considered and approved 
the establishment of a strategic purchase mandate for 
DDR4 memory proposed by the CEO and CFO to 
ensure continuity of supply and consistency of price. 

•	 A key decision for the Board in the year has been in 
relation to returning value to shareholders. Following 
completion of the Group’s first buyback program, the 
Board considered and approved a second share 
buyback program, permitting the repurchase of up to 
5,990,849 shares from existing shareholders. 

•	 In returning value to shareholders, the Board has 
adopted a progressive dividend strategy, which 
considers the Company’s liquidity position, shareholders’ 
expectations and the capital required in execution of 
the Group’s strategy. 

•	 Acquisitions remain key to our growth strategy, and the 
Board considers the impact on existing stakeholders. 
During the year, the Board considered acquisition 
opportunities but did not complete an acquisition. The 
CEO and CFO provide detailed proposals for review to 
assess the Group impact. This enables the Board to 
make informed investment decisions on how an 
acquisition aligns to our cash flow, capital investment 
and cultural objectives. 

The Board regularly receives reports from management 
on issues concerning customers, the environment, 
communities, suppliers, employees, regulators, governments 
and investors, which it considers in its discussions and in 
its decision-making process under section 172. In addition 
to this, the Board seeks to understand the interests and 
views of the Group’s stakeholders by engaging with them 
directly as appropriate.

The following table summarises our principal stakeholders, 
why they are important, how we engage with them and 
the key outcomes and actions during the year ended 31 
December 2025.

Section 172(1) statement – How we 
engage with our stakeholders
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Our Colleagues Our Customers

Why we engage •	 Our employees’ expertise, 
innovation and commitment are 
fundamental to our success. 
Attracting, developing and retaining 
talented people across engineering, 
operations and commercial roles 
ensures we sustain our technical 
capabilities, operational excellence 
and ethical culture across our global 
footprint.

•	 Our customers rely on Nexteq to 
deliver high-quality, reliable 
technology solutions for demanding 
industrial and specialist applications. 
Close collaboration ensures we 
understand evolving technical 
requirements, regulatory standards 
and lifecycle expectations, enabling 
us to maintain long-term partnerships 
and deliver sustainable revenue 
growth.

How we engage •	 Regular business visits between 
offices.

•	 Quarterly Town Hall business 
updates delivered by the Executive 
Committee.

•	 Internal communications through 
OneNexteq Teams channel.

•	 Employee Pulse Survey.

•	 Employee Assistance program 
– providing confidential support and 
resources.

•	 Structured key account management.

•	 Technical collaboration during 
product development.

•	 Customer satisfaction surveys and 
performance reviews.

•	 Ongoing technical and after-sales 
support.

•	 Industry trade events and 
conferences.

•	 Long-term relationships.

Outcomes/action taken •	 Investment in leaders through 
targeted training and coaching to 
support role changes.

•	 Recruitment of Chief People Officer 
in the year.

•	 Values Workshops, which involve  
all employees in shaping our future 
culture.

•	 Great Place to Work Pulse, with full 
survey being reintroduced in 2026.

•	 Achieved attrition rate of 9%, 
significantly below global average 
of around 20%.

•	 Product innovations across .
Gaming, Broadcast and other 
market verticals.

•	 Customised solutions to meet 
customers’ specific requirements.

•	 Customer visits to provide on-site 
technical training and support.

50 | Section 172(1) statement – How we engage with our stakeholders



Our supply chain Our investors Environment and communities

•	 Nexteq works with several hundred 
direct suppliers that assist us in 
meeting our business and customer 
needs. We rely on complex and 
multilayer supply chains with our 
direct suppliers, therefore we 
encourage our suppliers to maintain 
transparent and collaborative 
partnership with us.

•	 Our shareholders provide the 
capital that underpins Nexteq’s 
long-term growth and strategic 
execution. Open and transparent 
dialogue enables the Board to 
understand investor expectations 
regarding performance, capital 
allocation, risk management and 
ESG priorities, while ensuring 
alignment on our strategy and 
long-term value creation objectives.

•	 Operating responsibly and reducing 
environmental impact are integral to 
our long-term strategy. We 
recognise our responsibility to 
address climate change, promote 
responsible consumption and 
production, and support the 
communities in which we operate. 

•	 Supplier Code of Conduct aligned 
to Responsible Business Alliance 
principles.

•	 Pre-contractual due diligence and 
risk assessment.

•	 Supplier quality audits led by expert 
procurement teams in Taiwan.

•	 Ongoing supplier performance 
reviews.

•	 Monitoring modern slavery, bribery 
and corruption risks.

•	 Full year and half year results 
presentations and investor 
roadshows, presented by the CEO 
and CFO.

•	 Regular meetings with institutional 
shareholders and analysts.

•	 Annual General Meeting

•	 Trading updates, regulatory news 
items and website updates.

•	 Capital Markets Day presentation.

•	 GHG reporting in accordance with 
the GHG Protocol (Corporate 
Standard).

•	 Energy benchmarking and 
emissions monitoring.

•	 Workplace behavioural change 
initiatives to reduce energy 
consumption.

•	 Community and charitable initiatives 
across global offices.

•	 Continued supplier compliance 
confirmations and monitoring.

•	 Maintained zero-tolerance 
approach to modern slavery.

•	 Strengthened direct supplier 
oversight in higher-risk areas.

•	 Ongoing review of supplier 
environmental and safety standards.

•	 Expanding the number of key 
suppliers and sourcing new 
suppliers that fulfil technology gaps.

•	 Enhanced materials providing 
investors deeper insights into 
Nexteq.

•	 Ongoing dialogue to improve 
understanding of business 
performance and strategy.

•	 21% reduction in total gross CO₂e 
emissions year-on-year.

•	 25% reduction in UK emissions 
following Balsham office closure.

•	 Continued shift away from long-haul 
and business air travel.

•	 Supported local charities in our 
jurisdictions, including Japan Red 
Cross earthquake appeal, Crawley 
Open House, Breakthrough T1D 
Walk and Limitless Youth.

•	 Ongoing contributions to food 
banks and educational initiatives.
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Sustainability Report 

At Nexteq, our approach to sustainability and ESG is grounded in 
responsibility, accountability and long-term value creation. As a global 
business, we recognise the role we play in addressing climate change, 
supporting our people and communities, and operating with integrity 
across everything we do. 

These commitments are not separate from our 
commercial strategy; they are fundamental to how we 
run and grow our business.

Over the past year, we have continued to strengthen 
our ESG foundations. We have improved the way we 
measure and understand our environmental impact, 
allowing us to set clearer priorities and take more 
informed action to reduce emissions across our operations 
and supply chain. Alongside this, we have deepened 
our focus on responsible sourcing, ethical governance 
and creating a workplace where diversity, inclusion and 
wellbeing are actively supported.

Progress in ESG is rarely achieved in isolation. 
Collaboration remains central to our approach, whether 
through partnerships, engagement with our customers 
and suppliers, or the involvement of our employees 
across the organisation. These collective efforts help 
ensure that our actions are practical, measurable and 
aligned with recognised frameworks, including the UN 
Sustainable Development Goals.

The Board is clear that ESG is not a one-off initiative or 
a compliance exercise. It requires sustained leadership, 
transparent reporting and continuous improvement. To 
support this, ESG objectives are embedded within our 
business priorities, and clear ownership and governance 
structures are in place to drive progress and accountability.

Importantly, we view ESG as a way of thinking rather 
than a checklist. It challenges us to make better decisions, 
balance short- and long-term considerations, and define 
success not only by financial performance, but by the 
positive impact we have on people and the environment.

I am proud of the progress we have made, but equally 
conscious of the work still ahead. Sustainability is a 
journey, and expectations will continue to evolve. At 
Nexteq, we are committed to learning, adapting and 
improving — ensuring that we build a resilient, 
responsible business that creates lasting value for all 
our stakeholders.  
 

Duncan Faithfull	| Chief Executive Officer
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The 17 Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs), adopted 
by the United Nations in 2015, aim to create a better and 
more sustainable future for all. Our business has aligned 
with five of these SDGs, which have been identified as 
material to our operations.

1.	 Quality Education (SDG 4): 
Ensuring inclusive and equitable quality education and 
promoting lifelong learning opportunities for all.

2.	 Responsible Consumption and Production (SDG 12):
Ensuring sustainable consumption and 
production patterns.

3.	 Climate Action (SDG 13):
Taking urgent action to combat climate change and 
its impacts.

4.	 Decent Work and Economic Growth (SDG 8):
Promoting sustained, inclusive, and sustainable economic 
growth, full and productive employment, and decent 
work for all.

5.	 Peace, Justice, and Strong Institutions (SDG 16):
Promoting peaceful and inclusive societies for 
sustainable development, providing access to justice for 
all, and building effective, accountable, and inclusive 
institutions at all levels.

Sustainable 
development goals

Sustainable transformation Operating responsibly

Striving for a positive impact on the SDGs is a commendable approach. By focusing on key aspects of our business 
operations that align with these globally recognised initiatives, we can effectively contribute to meaningful change. 
While it is not feasible to address all SDG targets, prioritising those within our sphere of influence is a strategic and 
impactful way to make a difference.
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Environmental matters
Nexteq is committed to a programme to assess and reduce its environmental 
impact more accurately. This aligns to UNSDG 13 ‘Climate Action’.

We manufacture electronic products in facilities that are geographically 
adjacent to the manufacturing plants of the raw materials to reduce energy 
footprint in our supply chain. We seek to utilise sea freight wherever possible 
over air freight in shipping finished goods to customers. Our global operations 
comply with the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive to 
ensure safe reuse or disposal of depreciated product.  

We have continued to drive several initiatives from last year, which have 
helped towards improving our environmental footprint, in addition to adding 
more, these include:

•	 Enhanced benchmarking efforts this year to improve data accuracy and 
track progress more effectively.

•	 Exploring strategies to reduce reliance on oil.
•	 Expanding cost-effective energy efficiency measures, including 

implementing timers for air conditioning and heating systems in all global 
offices to align with working hours.

•	 Continuing to drive workplace behavioural change initiatives, promoting 
energy-conscious habits to further reduce emissions.
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Energy Consumption and Emissions Data 

2025 2024 Change

UK Rest of 
World

Group 
Total

UK Rest of 
World

Group 
Total

UK Rest of 
World

Group 
Total

Energy use (kwh)

Electricity 93,098    453,059    546,157   91,164 480,394 571,558 -2%  6%  4% 

Fuel oil for heating  20,598    -      20,598   31,927  -     31,927 35%  0%  35% 

Fuel for transport  48,951    16,988    65,939   65,685 18,667 84,352 25%  9%  22% 

Total energy use  162,647    470,047    632,694   188,776 499,061 687,837 14%  6%  8% 

GHG emissions (kg CO2e)

Electricity 16,282 79,235 95,517 18,875 99,466 118,341 14%  20%  19% 

Fuel oil for heating  5,080    -      5,080   9,842  -     9,842 48%  0%  48% 

Fuel for transport  12,581    3,962    16,543   16,526 4,339 20,865 24%  9%  21% 

Total gross CO2e 
emissions

 33,943    83,197    117,140   45,243 103,805 149,048 25%  20%  21% 

Intensity ratio

Average number 
of employees 

59    153    212   70 152 222 -16% -1% -5%

Total GHG emission 
per employee (kg 
CO2e / employee)

 575    544    553   646 683 671 11% 20% 18%

The methodology used to produce emissions reporting is the GHG Reporting Protocol (Corporate Standard). The 
primary change from last year is a 29% reduction in air travel emission factors, which has lowered the reported flight 
emissions for 2025. 

As anticipated in last year’s report, the Balsham office was decommissioned at the end of March 2025, resulting in lower 
Scope 1 and 2 emissions. The Balsham office used oil to heat parts of the building. Since relocating to Crawley at the end 
of March 2025, fuel usage has dropped significantly and is expected to fall to zero next year once the property is sold. 

Alongside lower underlying flight emission factors, we saw a reduction in total flight activity and a continued shift away 
from long-haul and business travel. We continue to explore opportunities to minimise emissions and enhance 
operational efficiency as part of our broader global sustainability strategy. 
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Our people
We believe the Company has a role to play, both as an 
employer and as a good corporate citizen, to help our 
stakeholders through the period.

Listening to our people
At Nexteq Group, listening to our employees is fundamental 
to building trust and shaping a culture where every voice 
matters. While we have postponed our full Great Place to 
Work survey until March 2026 to give it the attention it 
deserves, we remain committed to hearing from our 
people regularly. In June 2025, we ran a global pulse 
survey to check in during a year of significant change. 

The pulse survey asked 15 questions and included open 
comments, providing valuable insights into how employees 
were feeling about working at Nexteq and the Company’s 
direction. Key findings included: 

•	 Strengths: Increased collaboration, improved 
communication and transparency from senior leaders, 
and a stronger sense of unity as One Nexteq.  

•	 Areas for Improvement: A clearer vision and roadmap 
for the future, more opportunities for face-to-face 
connection, better understanding of roles and functions, 
and clearer personal development pathways.

We have taken several steps in response to employee 
feedback:

•	 Leadership Development: Continued investment in 
leaders through targeted training and coaching to 
support role changes.  

•	 Employee Forums: Began developing regional forums 
to explore issues between surveys and share solutions 
collaboratively.  

•	 Role Clarity: Our half-year reviews focused on how 
teams and leaders see their roles, their career 
aspirations and training requests.  
 

•	 Communication and Transparency: Strengthened Town 
Hall updates and leadership visibility, reinforcing 
openness and trust.  

•	 Values Workshops: Preparing to involve all employees 
in shaping our future culture.

Employee retention
At Nexteq, we believe that retaining talented people is about 
more than numbers — it’s about creating an environment 
where individuals feel valued, supported, and inspired to 
grow. A stable, engaged workforce enables us to deliver 
on our vision and sustain long-term success. While we 
are proud that our voluntary attrition rate is just 9%, well 
below the global average of around 20%, this achievement 
reflects deliberate steps we’ve taken to strengthen the 
employee experience. 

Over the past year, we have focused on building clarity 
and confidence for our people. This includes reviewing 
roles and launching a succession planning process to 
support career development, creating an employee forum 
to ensure every voice is heard, and investing in targeted 
training for managers to enhance leadership capability. 
As an Executive Committee, we have revisited our values 
and worked to articulate a clearer vision for the future — 
because we know that purpose and alignment matter. 
Looking ahead, we are also commencing a review of our 
compensation and benefits to ensure our offering 
remains competitive and fair. 

Employee retention is not a single initiative; it’s a 
commitment to listening, learning, and acting in ways that 
help our people thrive. That commitment will continue to 
guide us as we grow. 

Employee volunteering
The employee volunteering that was introduced last year 
has been built on strongly in 2025, with over 15 days 
taken globally, supporting a variety of great causes that 
the employees have picked themselves. 
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Charitable activities
This year, our teams across the globe took part in various 
charitable initiatives. Our Japanese colleagues participated 
in a walking challenge, raising ¥27,600 to support 
earthquake appeals for the Japan Red Cross, while the 
UK team continued their support for local charities 
including Crawley Open House, cooking meals and 
donating food. Our US team joined the Breakthrough T1D 
Walk for a third year and, in the UK, we provided funding 
and equipment, including laptops to Limitless Youth to 
support education and leadership. Additionally, we 
supported Balsham Nursery and Primary School and 
contributed to food banks across all offices, helping 
those in need.

Diversity and inclusion
At Nexteq Group, we recognise that diversity, equity, and 
inclusion (DEI) are essential to building a workplace where 
everyone feels respected, valued, and able to thrive. 
While the first half of the year was focused on operational 
priorities, we have since taken steps to listen more 
closely to our global teams and align our approach in a 
way that respects regional cultures while promoting 
shared values. 

We acknowledge that representation in technology remains 
a universal challenge, and our own data reflects this 
reality. Women make up 36% of our workforce overall, yet 
only 13% of senior leadership roles are held by women. At 
board level, we have strengthened representation with 
two female Non-Executive Directors out of six, and our 
Executive Committee now includes two women out of 
five members. These figures highlight both progress and 
the work still ahead. 

Our commitment is to address these challenges 
thoughtfully and systemically. Over the past six months, 
we have begun creating a more consistent framework for 
DEI across regions, embedding inclusive practices into 
recruitment and leadership development, and ensuring 
that employee voices are heard through forums and 
engagement initiatives. We believe that meaningful 
change requires more than targets — it requires cultural 
alignment, education, and leadership accountability.

Why DEI matters to our sustainability strategy
Diversity, equity, and inclusion are not only social imperatives 
— they are strategic drivers of innovation, resilience, and 
global competitiveness. As a technology company operating 
across multiple regions, we know that diverse perspectives 
fuel creativity and enable us to design solutions that meet 
the needs of a global customer base. Inclusive teams are 
better equipped to adapt to change, solve complex 
problems, and anticipate emerging trends, all of which 
are critical to long-term sustainability. 

Equity ensures that opportunities for growth and 
advancement are accessible to all, helping us attract and 
retain the best talent in a competitive market. By fostering 
a culture of belonging, we strengthen collaboration and 
engagement, which in turn supports productivity and 
wellbeing. In short, DEI is integral to our ability to thrive as 
a business and to contribute positively to the societies in 
which we operate.

Operating responsibly
We are committed to ensuring our business operates 
ethically, lawfully and with integrity and believe doing so 
is critical to our long-term success. This aligns with 
UNSDG 8 ‘Decent Work and Economic Growth’, 12 
‘Responsible Consumption and Production’ and 16 
‘Peace, Justice and Strong Institutions’.

Supply chain integrity
We work with several hundred direct suppliers that assist 
us in meeting our business and customer needs. We rely 
on complex and multilayer supply chains with our direct 
suppliers often having multiple suppliers of their own, that 
in turn rely on multiple suppliers. We manage the integrity 
of our supply chain by analysing and acting upon various 
legal, social, ethical, and environmental risks and encourage 
our direct suppliers to adopt sustainable business practices 
and work to our Supplier Code of Conduct, which is 
developed around the principles in the Responsible 
Business Alliance Code of Conduct. 
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Safety in our supply chain is critically important, 
comprehensive measures are in place and designed to 
make sure that everyone who works for us does so in a 
safe and lawful way. We reinforce this culture across our 
supply chains through close working relationships and 
contractual arrangements to meet the standards that 
Nexteq requires.

We believe that engaging directly with suppliers through 
regular review and monitoring is one of the most effective 
ways of improving performance in our supply chain and 
work, where evidence of non-conformance is identified, 
with improvement plans to strengthen our interaction and 
working practices together.

Supply chain risks
Some of the highest-level risks along the supply chain in 
the electronics industry include injury to people working 
operationally in the field, forced labour, disposal of 
harmful substances, corruption and human rights abuse 
in the mining of metals and minerals.

Our Supplier Code of Conduct and periodical supplier 
reviews seek to challenge our direct suppliers to demonstrate 
their adherence to our mandatory ethical, workforce and 
environmental standards. We expect all suppliers to adhere 
to our Supplier Code of Conduct and uphold lawful 
business practices.

Our suppliers are responsible for managing risks within 
their organisations and understand that we expect them 
to hold their suppliers accountable to the same, high 
standards. They are also responsible for maintaining their 
upstream suppliers to the same standards.

When selecting suppliers or continuing to work with 
existing suppliers, we assess their compliance to our 
Supplier Code of Conduct, achievement of environmental 
and social activities and successful management of 
health and safety in the same way that we assess 
commercial factors such as cost, quality, and achievement 
of service level agreements. Each supplier is analysed, 
and risk assessed. 

Levels of influence
We manage the provision of new suppliers to support the 
needs of our business and complete regular supplier reviews.

A supplier cannot be engaged without appropriate due 
diligence being completed prior to entering contractual 
arrangements. For all component suppliers, these audits 
are completed by expert supplier management and 
procurement personnel in our Taiwan office.  

We have relationships with international, national and 
local suppliers. Our support for local businesses has a 
positive impact on communities local to our offices through 
providing employment near to our operating locations. 

Monitoring our suppliers’ compliance against our Code of 
Conduct is a complex activity and can be challenging 
because of the multiple suppliers and their suppliers 
within our supply chain. The level of influence we have 
over businesses in our supply chain can vary significantly 
and we concentrate on the management of our direct 
suppliers where impact would be felt most by our 
customers and our business.

Minerals in the supply chain
Nexteq does not purchase raw materials such as minerals 
or ores. 

All electronic products contain numerous components 
that may contain one or more of the 3TG metals (tin, 
tantalum, tungsten, and gold):

•	 Tin is used for soldering metal and electronic components. 

•	 Gold and tantalum are used in components such as 
connectors or capacitors. 

•	 Cobalt is used within lithium-ion batteries.

For example, smelters and refiners mine and process 
cobalt. It is then supplied to component manufacturers, 
assemblers and onward sold as part of a unit. 
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The minerals come from many locations across the globe, 
some with an opaque supply chain. The smelters, refiners 
and miners are many supply chain tiers away from the 
Group and we have little, if no, influence on the provision 
of these minerals. 

We work with suppliers to identify components and 
products likely to contain these minerals and ask them to 
understand and influence the provision through reviewing 
standards and onward ethical process adherence.

Monitoring compliance
We expect our suppliers to monitor their compliance to 
our Code of Conduct and address any failures immediately. 
Our approach to monitoring is determined by the nature 
of the risks and the supplier activities involved. In general, 
our suppliers are expected to confirm compliance to our 
Code of Conduct and be open to regular audits by the Group.

Modern slavery
As a responsible and ethical business, the Group has a 
zero-tolerance approach to all types of activities that pertain 
to slavery and human trafficking within our business and 
supply chain.

We are committed to ensuring that there is not modern 
slavery or human trafficking in our supply change and, if we 
become aware of any such practice, we act immediately 
and decisively to highlight and remedy the issue.

Our anti-slavery position reflects our commitment to acting 
ethically and with integrity in all our business relationships 
and this is supported by our policies on bribery and 
corruption, and whistleblowing. 

Our payment practices
Our payment terms consider the size of the supplier, the 
contractual arrangements and the nature of the service or 
product provided. We have suppliers ranging from small- 
and medium-sized enterprises to global organisations.

Health and safety
The Group has an excellent record in our approach to 
health and safety (H&S) and takes appropriate steps to 
keep our employees safe. We are committed to managing 
H&S effectively to protect our employees and other 
persons with whom we interact because we recognise 
that we have not only a moral and legal duty, but also that 
our employees are our greatest asset. Our commitment 
to H&S does not differentiate between our employees, 
contractors, or suppliers and their onwards contractors. 
We want everyone to work in a safe and healthy way, 
every day.

A fully inclusive and consultative approach to H&S is 
embedded across our organisation. All employees can 
input to and discuss safety concerns and decisions.

H&S performance
Continual monitoring of our safety performance is 
essential to ensure the safety of everyone working with 
us and for us, it also helps us focus on and address any 
risks that are identified.

Accident and near-miss data is collected centrally, and all 
accidents and near-misses must be investigated, mitigated, 
and reported.

We continued to maintain our low accident rate 
throughout 2025.

Anti-bribery and corruption
Bribery and corruption are, unfortunately, a feature of 
corporate and public life in many countries across the 
world. It is widely accepted that corruption inhibits 
economic growth, damages businesses both financially 
and reputationally and may result in criminal or civil 
liabilities and penalties for organisations and individuals.

We do not tolerate any form of bribery and corruption 
and are committed to operating responsibly and 
engaging with stakeholders to manage the social, 
environmental, and ethical impact of our activities in the 
various markets in which we operate.
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We have a clear gifts and entertainment policy that all 
employees are bound by. 

This Strategic Report has been prepared solely to provide 
additional information to Shareholders to assess the 
Group’s strategies and the potential for those strategies 
to succeed. The Directors, in preparing this Strategic 
Report, have complied with section 414c of the Companies 
Act 2006.

The Strategic Report contains certain forward-looking 
statements. These statements are made by the Directors 
in good faith based on the information available to them 
up to the time of their approval of this report and such 
statements should be treated with caution due to the 
inherent uncertainties, including both economic and 
business risk factors, underlying any such forward looking 
information. 

This Strategic Report has been prepared for the Group as 
a whole and therefore gives greater emphasis to those 
matters which are significant to Nexteq plc and its 
subsidiary undertakings when viewed as a whole.

This report was approved by the Board of Directors on  
17 March 2026 and signed on its behalf by:

Duncan Faithfull | Chief Executive Officer
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Governance



Dear Shareholder, 
I am pleased to present the Group’s Corporate Governance Report for the year 
ended 31 December 2025. This statement provides details of our current 
governance framework and practices and how we discharge our  
governance duties. 

The Board has a collective responsibility and legal obligation to promote the 
interests of the Group and for the overall leadership of the Group, setting the 
vision, purpose, values and standards. As the Chair of Nexteq plc, I am ultimately 
responsible for the corporate governance of the Group, but the Board considers that 
good corporate governance is a key driver in the success of the business and 
accountability to the Company’s stakeholders, including Shareholders, 
customers, suppliers and employees is a vital element in that governance. 

The corporate governance statement and committee reports on the following 
pages outline the Company’s approach to corporate governance. The Board 
follows the principles set out in the Quoted Companies Alliance Corporate 
Governance Code (the ‘QCA Code’). The QCA Code follows ten basic principles that 
require companies to provide an explanation of how they consider that they are 
meeting those principles through a set of disclosures on their website and in 
their Annual Report. The Board considers that it does not depart from any of the 
principles of the QCA code. A complete index of the disclosures required by the 
QCA Code, including those on the Company’s website, can be found at  
nexteqplc.com/sustainability/#governance. 

 

Carol Thompson | Chair of the Board 

Chair’s Introduction 
to Governance
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Carol Thompson 
Chair 

Appointed: 12 September 2022 
Committees: Member of the Remuneration Committee and the Audit and Risk Committee 

Skills and experience: 
Carol brings significant finance expertise to Nexteq following a 20-year career in senior 
finance roles in both private and public companies, as well as strong technology industry 
experience. Between 2011 and 2015 she held the position of Chief Financial Officer at SSP 
Plc, a global software company. Prior to SSP Plc, she was Chief Financial Officer at 
Electricity North West, and also served as Group Finance Director at The Tote and IT and 
finance director at Stanley Leisure Plc. 

Carol is chair of the audit and risk committee and member of the remuneration committee 
at Foresight Solar and Technology VCT Plc. Carol also acts as a strategic and transaction 
adviser to private equity firms. 

Carol has an honours degree in Economics from Manchester University and a Masters in 
Business Strategy from Manchester University. 

Carol is a fellow of the Chartered Institute of Management Accountants. 

Nicholas Jarmany 
Non-Executive Deputy Chair 

Appointed: 16 March 2005 

Skills and experience: 
Nick is a founding Director of Nexteq and was the Group’s Chief Executive Officer until 
2018 when he became Deputy Chair. An engineer himself, Nick has a background in the 
technology industry, and prior to founding Nexteq was employed by Densitron 
Technologies Plc for 22 years during which time he held numerous roles in design, 
engineering, sales and, finally, as group technical director.  

Nick has an honours degree in Electronic Engineering from the University of Sheffield.

Board of Directors
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Gary Mullins 
Non-Executive Director 

Appointed: 11 January 2006 

Skills and experience: 
Gary is a founding Director of Nexteq and was Sales Director until 2020 before becoming a 
Non-Executive Director. Gary has a proven track record in global technology sales and 
marketing, establishing the Quixant brand in the gaming industry and securing business 
from the Group’s first major customers.  

Prior to founding Nexteq, Gary was sales director at Ntera, a nanotech electronic displays 
business and before that was employed by Densitron Technologies Plc in sales and 
marketing for over ten years. 

Gary has an honours degree in Electronic Systems from the Royal Military College of Science.

Duncan Penny 
Independent Non-Executive Director 

Appointed: 12 September 2022 

Committees: Chair of the Remuneration Committee and member of the Audit  
and Risk Committee 

Skills and experience: 
Duncan has an exceptional track record of scaling businesses and delivering shareholder 
value. Duncan served as Chief Executive Officer at XP Power Plc from February 2003 to 
December 2020 and was previously Finance Director from April 2000 to 2003. He led the 
business through transformational growth to being a constituent of the FTSE 250 with a 
market cap in excess of £1bn. 

Duncan has also served as Non-Executive Director on the board of Videndum Plc (formerly 
The Vitec Group Plc) until May 2022. Earlier in his career, Duncan held senior roles with Dell 
Computer Corporation and LSI Logic Corporation.

Duncan has an MA in Chemistry from Oxford University. 
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Deborah Wilkinson 
Independent Non-Executive Director 

Appointed: 30 October 2025 

Committees: Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee 

Skills and experience: 
Deborah brings significant finance and commercial expertise to Nexteq from both private 
and public companies, as well as strong technology industry experience. She served as 
Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee and thereafter the Chair of the Remuneration 
Committee up until June 2025, at Pennant International Group plc, a company providing 
training equipment and software solutions to the defence sector. Prior to Pennant, she held 
several Executive Board positions at IrvinGQ Limited, a defence engineering and manufacturing 
company, including Finance Director, Sales & Marketing Director and CEO.

Deborah is currently a Non-Executive Director Novomorphic Ltd and at Compound 
Semiconductor Applications Catapult Limited, where she is Chair of the Audit and  
Risk Committee.

Deborah is a Fellow of the Institute of Chartered Accountants England and Wales, having 
trained with Deloitte and holds a BEng (Hons) in Mechanical Engineering.

Duncan Faithfull 
Chief Executive Officer 

Appointed: 29 August 2024 

Skills and experience: 
Duncan has 30 years’ experience in commercial roles, with over 10 years at board level, 
and has worked across various industries, including finance, logistics and pharmaceuticals. 
Duncan joined Quixant in early 2020, and as Chief Commercial Officer is responsible for 
the business’ corporate strategy development and enhancing the customer journey. 

Duncan brings with him a thorough understanding of modelling and delivering outsourced 
solutions that allow our customers the room to focus on effectively delivering their own 
customer strategies. 

Duncan has a Degree in Biology and Sports Science from Newcastle University.
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Matt Staight 
Chief Financial Officer 

Appointed: 31 October 2024 

Skills and experience: 
Matt is a Chartered Accountant with extensive experience working within international 
technology businesses, having also worked in medical devices and financial services. Matt 
joined Nexteq in August 2022, and as Group Financial Controller was responsible for group 
reporting, treasury and compliance, having also played a key role in developing the Group’s 
growth initiatives. 

Prior to joining Nexteq, Matt held a senior finance role at City Storage Systems expanding 
multiple business streams into European and Middle East markets. 

Matt qualified as a Certified Chartered Accountant with PwC and has an honours degree in 
business management from Nottingham Trent University.
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Corporate 
Governance Report

Board structure 
The Board is made up of five Non-Executive (two 
independent) and two Executive Directors and has devolved 
responsibility for certain matters to two committees, an 
Audit and Risk Committee and a Remuneration Committee, 
each of which has clear terms of reference. It does not 
operate a separate Nominations Committee, with all 
Board members being responsible for the appointment of 
new Directors. The biographies of the Directors can be 
found on pages 64 to 67. 
 
The Chair and Chief Executive Officer have separate, 
clearly defined roles. The Chair is responsible for leading 
the Board, setting the agenda for Board meetings (with 
the Company Secretary) and for ensuring the Board 
operates effectively and with integrity. 
 
The Chief Executive Officer is responsible for setting  
and implementing the Group’s strategy, for leading and 
developing the Executive team and for managing the 
Group’s day‑to‑day operations, ensuring that Board 
decisions are implemented effectively. 

Company culture 
Our long-term growth is underpinned by our corporate 
culture and core values. As part of our employee starter 
pack all new employees are provided with our Code of 
Conduct and Policy Handbook, which include a clear 
statement of the Group’s values and purpose. 

Our culture is characterised by five pillars. These are the 
values that have helped us achieve our success: 

•	 Innovation: We believe that success comes through 
innovation. We champion creative thinking within our 
Group and actively seek new viewpoints.  

•	 Collaboration: We work together with our customers to 
truly understand their needs and support them. With 
our colleagues and partners, we’re always friendly, 
honest and supportive.  

•	 Expertise: We value knowledge and take pride in our 
professionalism. We invest in skills and state-of-the-art 
thinking so our customers can depend on our expertise.  

•	 Determination: We don’t cut corners even while we 
strive for efficiencies. We enjoy hard work and have an 
absolute commitment and determination to see a task 
to completion.  

•	 Responsibility: We believe in being accountable for our 
actions. We are open and honest about how we do 
business and are always accessible to Shareholders, 
employees and customers. 

 We believe that creating a thriving, dynamic, inclusive 
and welcoming environment fosters creativity and 
unlocks career potential, which in turn brings benefits to 
our Shareholders, customers and suppliers. The Group 
has policies in the following areas to help promote ethical 
values and behaviour: whistleblowing, anti-bribery, 
anti-slavery, fraud, equal opportunities, disciplinary and 
grievance procedures, health and safety. These policies 
form part of a globally applicable Group Policy Handbook 
and Code of Conduct. 
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Board meetings 
Generally, 10–11 Board meetings are held each year, and Directors are expected to attend as many as practicable, 
either in person or by video or telephone conference arrangements. Meetings held between January 2025 and 
December 2025 and the attendance of Directors are summarised below:

Board  Audit and  
Risk Committee 

Remuneration  
Committee 

N C L Jarmany  10/10  1/4  4/6 

G P Mullins  10/10  1/6 

D J Penny  10/10  4/4  6/6 

C Thompson  10/10  4/4  6/6 

D Faithfull (appointed in August 2024)  10/10  4/4  6/6 

M Staight (appointed in October 2024)  10/10  4/4  6/6 

D Wilkinson (appointed in October 2025)    2/10  1/4  1/6 

The Board is provided with Board papers in advance of the meetings and minutes of the meetings are provided to the 
Board following the meeting. The Chair is responsible for ensuring that the Directors receive the information that they 
require for decision-making and each member of the Board understands the information that they are expected to 
provide. The Board meetings have a cycle of matters that are reviewed annually, and these are spread throughout the 
programme of meetings in the year.

Advice for Directors 
All Directors have access to the advice and services of 
the Company Secretary, who ensures that the Board’s 
procedures are followed, and that applicable rules and 
regulations are complied with. 

Re-election of Directors 
To comply with the revised QCA Corporate Governance 
Code, it has been agreed that, with immediate effect, all 
Directors will stand for re-election annually at the AGM. 

Directors’ time commitments 
Non-Executive Directors are expected to devote sufficient 
time to the Company to meet their responsibilities. This 
includes preparation for, and attendance at scheduled 
Board and Committee meetings, as well as ad hoc 
meetings or calls as required. The Board confirms that 
each of the Non-Executive Directors can commit the 
necessary time to fulfil their roles. 

Directors’ training 
All members of the Board attend seminars and regulatory 
and trade events to ensure that their knowledge is up to 
date and relevant. Where the Board considers that it 
does not possess the necessary expertise or experience, 
it will engage the services of professional advisers. The 
Directors receive regular updates from the Company 
Secretary and other external advisers on legal requirements 
and regulations, remuneration matters and corporate 
governance best practice. 

Board committees 
The Board has established Audit and Risk and Remuneration 
Committees, which operate under written terms of reference. 
The terms of reference for both committees are reviewed 
and updated regularly. The current approved versions 
can be found on the Company’s website. The reports of 
these committees can be found on pages 70 to 85. 
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Directors’ 
Remuneration Report

Annual Statement 
Dear Shareholder, On behalf of the Remuneration Committee 
(“the Committee”), I am pleased to present the Directors’ 
Remuneration Report for the year ended 31 December 
2025. This report is divided into three sections, being: 

•	 This Annual Statement, which summarises the work of 
the Committee, remuneration outcomes for 2025 and 
how the Remuneration Policy will be operated in 2026.  

•	 The Remuneration Policy Report, which summarises 
the Company’s Remuneration Policy.  

•	 The Annual Report on Remuneration, which discloses 
how the Remuneration Policy was implemented in the 
year ended 31 December 2025 and how the 
Committee intends to operate the Policy for the year 
ending 31 December 2026. 

As the Company is listed on the Alternative Investment 
Market, it is not required to comply with the provisions of 
the UK Corporate Governance Code 2018 (“Code”) 
issued by the Financial Reporting Council, however, we 
continue to provide additional remuneration disclosures 
over and above the AIM Rule 19 disclosure requirements 
and comply with Principle 9 of the QCA Corporate 
Governance Code 2023 to enable shareholders to 
understand and consider our remuneration arrangements.  
In line with best practice, we also voluntarily submit this 
report to an advisory shareholder vote each year at our 
Annual General Meeting. 

Committee members 
The Committee is comprised of not less than two 
Independent Non-Executive Directors, meets at least 
once a year and is responsible for setting the remuneration 
policy for the executives and senior management of the 
Company. The Remuneration Committee currently 
comprises Duncan Penny (Chair), Carol Thompson and 
Deborah Wilkinson and it invites Executive Directors to 
attend as it considers necessary. 

 FIT Remuneration Consultants LLP (“FIT”) provided 
independent advice to the Committee during 2025, having 
been appointed by the Committee during 2021. Advice 
was provided on AIM market and best practice, share 
plan operations and support provided to management with 
undertakings such as producing this Directors’ Remuneration 
Report. FIT did not provide any other services to the 
Group during the year and the Committee is satisfied that 
the advice received was objective and independent. FIT 
is a member and signatory of the Remuneration 
Consultants Group and voluntarily operates under the 
Code of Conduct in relation to executive remuneration 
consulting in the UK, details of which can be found at 
www.remunerationconsultantsgroup.com. 

Activities during the year
•	 Agreed Executive Director remuneration packages.  

•	 Reviewed the 2024 Directors’ Remuneration Report 
prior to its approval by the Board and subsequent 
approval by shareholders at the 2025 AGM. 

•	 Reviewed performance against the 2024 annual bonus 
plan targets and resulting awards and agreed the 
metrics and targets for the 2025 bonus plan. 

•	 Reviewed LTIP award levels and performance metrics/
targets for the 2025 LTIP and below Board Restricted 
Share Awards. 
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Key remuneration decisions for 2025 

Annual Bonus 
The annual bonus for 2025 was based on achieving an adjusted profit before tax (PBT), adjusted operating cash 
conversion and the attainment of strategic objectives. The table below summarises performance against the Group 
performance targets set by the Remuneration Committee for the year. 

Weighting  Threshold  On-Target  Max  Actual  % achieved 

Adjusted PBT   65%  $4.0m  $5.0m  $8.0m  $3.7m  0% 

Adjusted operating 
cash conversion 

5%  75%  90%  100%  112%  5% 

Strategic objectives  30%  See below 0%  20% 

% of salary  100%  25%  50%  100%  0%  25% 

The table below summarises the strategic team objectives for the CEO and CFO in the year.

Percentage  Duncan Faithfull  Matt Staight  2025 Performance 
assessment 

The Customer Relationship 
Management (CRM) system in 
place with one unified sales 
pipeline by 31 December 
2025. 

5%  Objective met  Objective met  The CRM consolidation was 
completed at the end of Q3 
2025. 

Launch the Launchpad system 
at the G2E show in Las Vegas, 
taking place in October 2025.  

10%  Did not meet 
objective 

Did not meet 
objective 

The full launch of Launchpad 
software was delayed until 
ICE show in January 2026. 
Only a ‘soft’ launch occurred 
at the G2E show in October 
2025. 

Ship $2m of new Nexteq IP 
products (released in the last 
two years) during 2025. 

5%  Objective met  Objective met  The Group shipped over 
$3m of new Nexteq IP 
products in 2025. 

Reduce customer 
concentration by increasing 
customers with revenue of 
$1m million or greater revenue 
in 2025 to 13. 

10%  Objective met  Objective met  The Group had 14 customers 
with $1m or greater of 
revenue in 2025. 
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Progress was made against the majority of strategic targets 
(see previous page), resulting in the Executive Directors 
being eligible for bonuses totalling £120,000. In light 
of the Company’s performance and wider stakeholder 
considerations, the Directors voluntarily waived entitlement 
to 50% of the amount.   

2022 LTIP award 
The threshold EPS and TSR performance conditions for 
the LTIPs granted on 6 May 2022 were not met and 
therefore these awards lapsed in full during 2025. The 
threshold EPS and TSR performance conditions for the 
LTIPs granted on 2023 are not expected to be met and 
therefore these awards are likely to lapse in 2026. 
Further details of the share option awards are set out in 
the Annual Report on Remuneration overleaf. 

Implementing the Policy for 2026 
In respect of the implementation of the Remuneration 
Policy for 2026: 

•	 Base salaries for Duncan Faithfull and Matt Staight will 
be increased by 4.0% from £288,400 to £300,000 and 
by 5.3% from £190,000 to £200,000 respectively with 
effect from 1 April 2026. These increases are higher 
than the average 3.0% as these salaries are bought 
closer in line with the benchmarks for these positions.

•	 Pension provision will remain at 10% of salary. 

•	 Bonus potential will remain capped at 100% of salary. 
65% will be based on sliding scale adjusted profit 
targets, 5% will be based on sliding scale cash targets 
and 30% will be based on strategic targets. While the 
targets are currently considered to be commercially 
sensitive, they will be disclosed retrospectively in next 
year’s Directors’ Remuneration Report. 

•	 The Committee intends to make LTIP awards in 2026 for 
Executive Directors over shares equal to up to 100% of 
salary. The Committee will determine the number of awards 
at the grant date and will have regard to the prevailing 
share price, potential for windfall gains and the level of 
stretch in respect of the performance targets. Awards 
will normally vest after three years from grant subject to 
continued employment and performance targets based 
on three-year, sliding scale, EPS and Total Shareholder 
Return performance targets which will be set in advance 
of grant. In addition, a two- year post vesting holding period 
will apply. Details of the approach adopted in respect of 
award levels and the performance targets will be set out 
in the RNS published immediately following the grant date.
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Remuneration 
Policy Report 

Executive Director Remuneration Policy 
Executive remuneration packages are prudently designed to attract, motivate and retain Directors of a high calibre 
needed to effectively executive the Company’s strategy and to reward them for enhancing value to Shareholders. The 
Committee considers the remuneration packages of Executive Directors and key senior management and discusses 
policy on annual reviews with the Board. The Remuneration Committee considers a number of factors in setting 
remuneration policy including: 

•	 Salary and benefits packages awarded to executives of comparable companies. 

•	 Our ability to attract and retain executives with the necessary skills and capabilities to enable the Group to  
operate successfully.  

•	 Encouraging executives to deliver long-term sustainable growth using share-based incentives. 

Component  Purpose and link to strategy  Operation  Maximum  Performance 

Base salary  To ensure that the Company 
can recruit and retain 
high-caliber Executives to 
deliver on the Company 
strategy in the interest of the 
shareholders.  

Base salary is paid monthly 
and reviewed annually, with any 
increases normally applying from
1 April.  

In deciding appropriate levels,
the Remuneration Committee 
considers the Company as a 
whole and benchmarks against 
salaries of executives in 
comparable companies with 
equivalent skills and experience. 

Not 
applicable. 

Not applicable. 

Benefits  To provide a market-
competitive package. 

Offered in line with market 
practice, and may include a car 
allowance, private medical, 
auxiliary medical benefits and 
death in service insurance. 

Not 
applicable. 

Not applicable. 

Pension  To provide an appropriate 
level of benefits that allow 
for retirement planning. 

Pension contributions are made  
by the Company to a defined 
contribution scheme. 

10% of salary.  Not applicable. 

Annual bonus  To reward performance 
against annual targets which 
support the strategic 
direction of Group. 

The Committee sets annual 
performance targets. 

100% of 
salary. 

Sliding scale 
financial (majority 
and strategic 
targets (minority). 
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Component  Purpose and link to strategy  Operation  Maximum  Performance 

LTIP  To drive and reward the 
achievement of longer-term 
objectives to deliver 
sustainable earnings growth. 

To support the retention and 
promote share ownership for 
Executive Directors.

Nominal cost share options.  
Vesting is normally subject to the 
achievement of challenging 
performance conditions, normally 
over a period of three years. 
Dividend equivalents may be 
awarded to the extent awards 
vest. Awards are subject to malus/
claw back provisions at the 
discretion of the Committee, up to 
two years after the date of vesting. 

200% of 
salary 
(although 
normal grant 
policy is to 
make annual 
awards up to 
100% of 
salary).  

Performance 
metrics may 
be linked to 
financial and/
or share 
price and/or 
strategic 
performance. 

The Directors’ service contracts incorporate notice periods of not less than six months’ notice from the Executive to 
the Company and not less than 12 months’ notice from the Company to the Executive. 

Non-Executive Director Remuneration Policy

Component  Purpose and link to 
strategy 

Operation  Maximum  Performance 

Base salary  To attract Non-
Executive Directors 
with relevant 
experience and skills 
to oversee the 
development and 
implementation of 
the Group’s strategy. 

Fees are normally reviewed 
annually considering the level of 
responsibility and relevant 
experience.  Fees may include a 
basic fee and additional fees for 
further responsibilities. Fees are 
normally paid in cash. Travel and 
other reasonable expenses 
incurred while performing their 
duties may be reimbursed. Non-
Executive Directors may also 
receive pension contributions. 

There is no 
prescribed 
maximum. 
 
The Board is 
guided by general 
increase in the 
market for Non-
Executive Director 
roles and the 
broader employee 
population. 

Not applicable.  
 
Non-Executive 
Directors do not 
participate in 
variable pay 
arrangements. 

Non-Executive Directors’ service contracts incorporate notice periods of not less than three months’ notice from the 
Non-Executive to the Company and vice-versa.
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Annual Report 
on Remuneration

Total Directors’ Remuneration (audited) 

Year Salary Pension9 Benefits10 Bonus11 Shares12 Total
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Executive Directors

Duncan Faithfull1
2025 379 38 2 48 - 467
2024 121 12 - - - 133

Matt Staight2 2025 247 25 1 32 - 305
2024 18 2 - - - 20

Jon Jayal3
2025 67 2 - - - 69
2024 406 13 1 - - 420

Johan Olivier4 2025 75 1 - - - 76
2024 307 5 1 - 48 361

Total Executive 
Directors

2025 768 66 3 80 - 917
2024 852 32 2 - 48 934

Non-Executive Directors

Nick Jarmany5 2025 80 8 2 - - 90
2024 84 8 1 - - 93

Gary Mullins
2025 67 7 1 - - 75
2024 64 6 1 - - 71

Carol Thompson
2025 117 3 2 - - 122
2024 64 - - - - 64

Duncan Penny
2025 67 1 2 - - 70
2024 62 - 1 - - 63

Francis Small7
2025 - - - - - -
2024 74 - 2 - - 76

Deborah Wilkinson8 2025 12 - - - - 12
2024 - - - - - -

Total Non-Executive 
Directors

2025 343 19 7 - - 369
2024 348 14 5 - - 367

Total Board
2025 1,111 85 10 80 - 1,286
2024 1,200 46 7 - 48 1,301

1 Appointed Group Chief Executive Officer on 29 August 2024.
2 Appointed Group Chief Financial Officer 31 October 2024.
3 Stepped down from the Board as Group Chief Executive Officer on 29 August 2024.
4 Stepped down from the Board as Group Chief Financial Officer on 31 October 2024.
5 Appointed Interim Chair on 14 August 2024, returning to role of Non-Executive Deputy Chair on 2 April 2025.
6 Appointed Chair on 2 April 2025, having been a Non-Executive Director prior to the Chair appointment.
7 Stepped down from the Board as Chair on 14 August 2024.
⁸ Appointed Non-Executive Director on 30 October 2025.
⁹ Pension contributions were paid as a combination of pension contribution paid and salary supplements (with the latter reduced by the employers’ 

national insurance payable by the Company).
10 The Directors received private medical insurance in line with other UK employees.
11 Annual bonus awards for the year ended 31 December 2025 were based on achievement of targets as set out on pages 70 to 72.
12 Share options fully vested under the Company LTIP scheme and exercised during the year.
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Board changes
In respect of: 

•	 Jon Jayal’s leaving arrangements, he received his salary, 
benefits and pension up until his departure from the Company 
on 28 February 2025. He was not entitled to an annual 
bonus for the year ended 31 December 2024 and his unvested 
LTIP awards, will continue to vest on the normal vesting 
dates, subject to performance and time pro-rating. 

•	 Johan Olivier’s  leaving arrangements, he received his 
salary, benefits and pension up until his departure from the 
Company on 31 March 2025.  He was not entitled to an 
annual bonus for the year ended 31 December 2024 and 
his unvested LTIP awards, will continue to vest on the normal 
vesting dates, subject to performance and time pro-rating. 

•	 Francis Small’s  leaving arrangements, he received his fee 
up until his departure from the Company on 14 August 2024. 
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Directors’ share options (audited)
The interests of Directors at the year-end in options to subscribe for ordinary shares of the Company, together with 
details of any options granted during the year, are as follows:

Award  
Type

Date of
Grant

1 January 
2025 Granted Lapsed⁷ Exercised⁸

31 December 
2025

Exercise 
Price (p)

First date 
normally 

exercisable

Last date 
normally 

exercisable
Duncan 
Faithfull

EIP1 20.05.21 100,000 - - - 100,000 158.5 31.03.24 31.03.31
LTIP² 06.05.22 132,275 - (132,275) - - 0.1 09.05.25 09.05.32
LTIP³ 22.03.23 117,798 - - - 117,798 0.1 22.03.26 22.03.33
LTIP⁴ 30.04.24 69,767 - - - 69,767 0.1 22.05.27 22.05.34
Below Board 
RSA⁶

02.05.24 34,884 - - - 34,884 0.1 22.05.27 22.05.34

LTIP⁵ 30.04.25 - 447,132 447,132 0.1 30.04.28 30.04.35
Deferred 
Bonus⁵

30.04.25 - 77,519 77,519 0.1 30.04.28 30.04.35

Matt 
Staight

LTIP² 06.05.22 19,169 - (19,169) - - 0.1 09.05.25 09.05.32
LTIP³ 22.03.23 20,128 - - - 20,128 0.1 22.03.26 22.03.33
LTIP⁴ 30.04.24 21,558 - - - 21,558 0.1 22.05.27 22.05.34
LTIP⁵ 30.04.25 - 294,574 - 294,574 0.1 30.04.28 30.04.35

Jon Jayal LTIP² 06.05.22 199,934 - (199,934) - - 0.1 09.05.25 09.05.32
LTIP³ 22.03.23 169,831 - (78,944) - 90,887 0.1 22.03.26 22.03.33
LTIP⁴ 30.04.24 200,864 - (167,662) - 33,202 0.1 22.05.27 22.05.34

Johan 
Olivier

Recruitment⁵ 06.10.21 100,000 - (100,000) - - 190 2023 
results

25.10.31

LTIP² 06.05.22 148,810 - (148,810) - - 0.1 09.05.25 09.05.32
LTIP³ 22.03.23 126,404 - (58,758) - 67,646 0.1 22.03.26 22.03.33
LTIP⁴ 30.04.24 149,502 - (124,790) - 24,712 0.1 22.05.27 22.05.34

1 The Options are exercisable subject to terms of the 2013 Equity Incentive Plan (EIP) and are fully vested as at 31 December 2024.
2 The Options were exercisable subject to vesting of 70% of awards (the EPS Part), dependent on the Company’s adjusted earnings per share (EPS) 

performance for the financial year ending 31 December 2024. 25% of the EPS Part would have vested for EPS of $0.068, increasing pro-rata to full vesting of 
the EPS Part for EPS of $0.102 pence or higher. The vesting of 30% of awards (the TSR Part) was dependent on the Company’s total shareholder return (TSR) 
over a three-year period commencing on the grant of the awards. 25% of the TSR Part would have vested for TSR over the measurement period equal to  
10% p.a., increasing pro-rata to full vesting for TSR of 20% p.a. As a result of the threshold EPS and TSR targets not being met, these awards lapsed in full.

3 The Options are exercisable subject to vesting of 70% of awards (the EPS Part), dependent on the Company’s adjusted earnings per share (EPS) 
performance for the financial year ending 31 December 2025. 25% of the EPS Part would have vested for EPS of $0.206, increasing pro-rata to full 
vesting of the EPS Part for EPS of $0.307 pence or higher. As a result of the threshold EPS target not being met this portion of the award will lapse. 
The vesting of 30% of awards (the TSR Part) are dependent on the Company’s total shareholder return (TSR) over a three-year period commencing 
on the grant of the awards. 25% of the TSR Part vests for TSR over the measurement period equal to 10% p.a. increasing pro-rata to full vesting for 
TSR of 20% p.a. If the share price remains at the current level the TSR target will not be met and this portion of the award will lapse. If vested, a 
two-year post vesting holding period applies in respect of awards granted to Executive Directors. 

4 The Options are exercisable subject to vesting of 70% of awards (the EPS Part), dependent on the Company’s adjusted earnings per share (EPS) performance 
for the financial year ending 31 December 2026. 25% of the EPS Part vests for EPS of $0.209, increasing pro-rata to full vesting of the EPS Part for EPS of 
$0.275 pence or higher. The vesting of 30% of awards (the TSR Part) are dependent on the Company’s total shareholder return (TSR) over a three-year period 
commencing on the grant of the awards. 25% of the TSR Part vests for TSR over the measurement period equal to 10% p.a. increasing pro-rata to full vesting 
for TSR of 20% p.a. Once vested, a two-year post vesting holding period applies in respect of awards granted to Executive Directors.

5 See “Long-term incentives granted during the year” section below.
6 RSAs normally vest three years from grant subject to continued service. 
7 Share options lapsed in the year includes dilution relating to the former Executives share options resulting from the time pro-rating adjustment.
8 No share options were exercised by the Directors in 2025.

The Directors follow the guidance set out by Rule 21 of the AIM Rules relating to dealings by Directors in the 
Company’s securities and, to this end, the Company has adopted an appropriate share dealing code.
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Long-term incentives granted during the year (audited)
The following share awards were granted as nominal cost options on 30 April 2025 under the Nexteq plc 2022 
Long-Term Incentive Plan:

Executive Type of 
awards

Basis of award Share 
Price

Number of 
shares over 
which award 
was granted

Face value 
of award

Performance Period

Matt Staight
LTIP 100% salary

£0.645

294,574 £190,000 EPS - Three financial years to 
31 December 2027
TSR - Three years from grantDuncan 

Faithfull

447,132 £288,400

Deferred 
Bonus

Defined bonus 77,519 £50,000
Three years' continual service 
from grant

LTIP performance targets
The vesting of 70% of awards (the EPS Part) are dependent on the Company’s adjusted earnings per share (EPS) 
performance for the financial year ending 31 December 2027. 25% of the EPS Part vests for EPS of $0.0676, increasing 
pro-rata to full vesting of the EPS Part for EPS of $0.0878 pence or higher. The vesting of 30% of awards (the TSR Part) 
is dependent on the Company’s total shareholder return (TSR) over a three-year period commencing on the grant of 
the awards. 25% of the TSR Part vests for TSR over the measurement period equal to 5% p.a., increasing pro-rata to 
full vesting for TSR of 15% p.a. Once vested, a two-year post vesting holding period applies in respect of awards 
granted to Executive Directors.

Deferred bonus award
As set out in last year’s Directors’ Remuneration Report, Duncan Faithfull was awarded a deferred cash bonus of 
£50,000 in April 2024 prior to his appointment as CEO. Payment was subject to continued employment up to the first 
anniversary of the award date. With the agreement of Duncan Faithfull, the Company converted the award into a 
deferred share bonus to an equivalent value which will vest over three years from the date of grant, subject to 
continued employment.

Duncan Penny | Chair of the Remuneration Committee
17 March 2026
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Audit and Risk 
Committee Report

Dear Shareholder,
I am pleased to report on the activities of the Audit and 
Risk Committee (‘the Committee’) during the year under 
review after taking on the role of Chair on 30 October 2025. 

Role of the Committee
The Committee is responsible for monitoring the Group’s 
risk management framework, the integrity of financial 
reporting and audit process and overseeing the 
maintenance of internal control. 

The Committee comprises three independent non-
executive directors: Deborah Wilkinson (Chair), Carol 
Thompson and Duncan Penny. The current Committee 
members are all independent Non-Executive Directors 
and have financial and/or related business experience 
gained in senior positions in other organisations. The 
Board considers that Deborah Wilkinson has recent and 
relevant financial experience in accordance with the 
Quoted Companies Alliance (QCA) code. 

Key responsibilities of the Committee

1. Risk assessment and management
•	 On behalf of the Board, review and monitor the Company’s 

risk register and risk management framework.  

•	 Consider the appropriate risk appetite for the Company 
across all major activities, taking into account the overall 
strategy of the Company, its future plans and other 
internal information, as well as the external environment, 
including economic, political and industry information. 

•	 Oversee and advise the Board and Remuneration 
Committee on how the remuneration of Executives 
shapes their view of risk. 

•	 On an annual basis, ensure that a robust assessment of 
the emerging and principal risks facing the Company 
has been undertaken (including those risks that would 
threaten its business model, future performance, 
solvency or liquidity and reputation), that procedures 
are in place to identify emerging risks and provide advice 
on the management and mitigation of those risks.

•	 Oversee the current and prospective risks faced by the 
Company and its strategy in relation to future risks. 

•	 Ensure that risk management is properly considered in 
Board decisions. 

•	 Review the methodology for reporting risk to the Board. 

•	 Set triggers for reporting and escalation of significant 
emerging risks that may be critical to the Company and 
assess the Company's ability to manage new risks. 

•	 Consider whether risks have been properly considered 
in relation to all major transactions, as defined by the Board, 
by the Company including, but not limited to, mergers 
and acquisitions, disposals, joint ventures, significant 
expenditure on property, plant and equipment and 
material multi-year service contracts. This should involve 
consideration of whether all due diligence and/or 
procurement processes have been carried out, including 
obtaining external advice, as well as an assessment of 
whether the transaction meets the Company's risk appetite 
criteria and the implications for future risk tolerance. 

•	 Review all material adverse crystallisation of risks, including 
those involving breaches of the Company's procedures, 
carrying out root cause analysis and introducing lessons 
learned into the risk management framework.

2. Internal control
•	 On behalf of the Board, review the Company's internal 

financial controls and internal control systems and, at 
least annually, carry out a review of their effectiveness.

3. Financial reporting
•	 Monitor the integrity of the financial statements of the Group, 

including its Annual and Interim Reports, preliminary results’ 
announcements and any other formal announcements 
relating to its financial performance, reviewing significant 
financial reporting issues and judgements which they 
contain. The Committee shall also review summary financial 
statements, significant financial returns to regulators and any 
financial information contained in certain other documents, 
such as announcements of a price sensitive nature.
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•	 Review and challenge where necessary:  

	– The consistency of and changes to accounting policies. 

	– The methods used to account for significant and unusual 
transactions where different approaches are possible 
. 
	– Whether the Company has followed appropriate 
accounting standards and made appropriate estimates 
and judgements, considering the views of the 
External Auditor. 

	– The clarity of disclosure in the Company’s Financial 
Reports and the context in which statements are made. 

	– All material information presented with the financial 
statements, including the information in the Strategic 
Report and the Corporate Governance Statement 
(insofar as it relates to the audit and risk management).

4. Fraud and whistleblowing
•	 Review the Group's arrangements for its employees, 

contractors, and external parties to raise concerns, in 
confidence, about possible wrongdoing in financial 
reporting or other matters. The Committee shall ensure 
that these arrangements allow proportionate and 
independent investigation of such matters and 
appropriate follow up action. 

•	 Review the Group’s procedure for detecting fraud. 

•	 Review the Group’s systems and controls for the prevention 
of bribery and receive reports on non-compliance.

5. External audit
•	 Consider and make recommendations to the Board for 

approval at the AGM as regards the appointment, 
re-appointment and removal of the Company’s  
External Auditors.  

•	 Oversee the selection process for new External Auditors 
and, if an External Auditor resigns, the Committee shall 
investigate the issues leading to this and decide 
whether any action is required. 

•	 Oversee the relationship with the External Auditor  
including (but not limited to):  

	– Approval of their remuneration, whether fees for audit 
or non-audit services and that the level of fees is 
appropriate to enable an adequate audit to be 
conducted. 

	– Approval of their terms of engagement, including any 
engagement letter issued at the start of each audit 
and the scope of the audit.  

	– Assessing annually their independence and objectivity 
considering relevant UK professional and regulatory 
requirements, the Financial Reporting Standard's 
Revised Ethical Standard 2019 (Ethical Standard) and 
the relationship with the Auditor as a whole, including 
the provision of any non-audit services.  

	– Satisfying itself that there are no relationships (such 
as family, employment, investment, financial or 
business) between the Auditor and the Company 
(other than in the ordinary course of business).  

	– Agreeing with the Board a policy on the employment 
of former employees of the Company’s Auditor, 
considering the Ethical Standard and legal requirements, 
then monitoring the implementation of this policy. 

	– Monitoring the Auditor’s compliance with relevant 
professional guidance and the Ethical Standard on the 
rotation of audit partners, the level of fees paid by the 
Company compared with the overall fee income of the 
firm, office and partner and other related requirements.  

	– Assessing annually their qualifications, expertise and 
resources and the effectiveness of the audit process, 
which shall include a report from the External Auditor 
on their own internal quality procedures.  
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•	 Meet regularly with the External Auditor, including once 
at the planning stage before the audit and once after 
the audit at the reporting stage. The Committee shall 
meet the External Auditor at least once a year, without 
management being present, to discuss their remit and 
any issues arising from the audit.  

•	 Review and approve the annual audit plan and ensure 
that it is consistent with the scope of the audit engagement. 

•	 Review the findings of the audit with the External Auditor. 
This shall include, but not be limited to, the following:  

	– A discussion of any major issues which arose during 
the audit.  

	– Any accounting and audit judgements. 

	– Levels of errors identified during the audit.

6. Reporting responsibilities 
•	 The Committee Chair shall report formally to the Board 

on its proceedings after each meeting on all matters 
within its duties and responsibilities.  

•	 The Committee shall make whatever recommendations 
to the Board it deems appropriate on any area within its 
remit where action or improvement is needed.  

•	 The Committee shall compile a report to Shareholders 
on its activities to be included in the Company’s  
Annual Report. 

7. Other matters 
•	 The Committee shall:  

	– Have access to sufficient resources to carry out its 
duties, including access to the Company Secretary 
for assistance as required.  

	– Be provided with appropriate and timely training, 
both in the form of an induction programme for new 
members and on an ongoing basis for all members. 
 
	– Give due consideration to laws and regulations, the 
provisions and recommendations of the Quoted 
Companies Alliance’s Corporate Governance Code, 
as well as the UK Corporate Governance Code and 
the requirements of the London Stock Exchange Plc 
(the AIM Market) as appropriate.  

	– Oversee any investigation of activities that are within its 
terms of reference and act as a court of the last resort. 

	– At least once a year, review its own performance, 
constitution and terms of reference to ensure it is 
operating at maximum effectiveness and recommend 
any changes it considers necessary to the Board  
for approval.  

	– Consider such other matters as may be requested by 
the Board.

The terms of reference of the Committee are available  
in the Governance section of the Company’s website at 
www.nexteqplc.com.
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Meetings of the Committee
The Committee met four times during the year with attendance as set out in the table on page 69. Although not members 
of the Committee, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer attended all meetings. The External Auditors, 
BDO, attended all meetings, apart from the November meeting as the focus of this meeting was the review of the 
Company risk register. The Committee also discussed matters with the External Auditor without the Group’s 
management present. 

The Committee supports the Board and reports to it on a regular basis, certainly no less frequently than at every Board 
meeting following a Committee meeting. 

The following specific business was dealt with at each meeting held in 2025:

March Annual results for 31 December 2024, including:
•	 Accounting issues report from the CFO.
•	 Full-year Report from the External Auditor including Auditor’s Report to be included in the 2024 

Annual Report.
•	 Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024.
•	 Principal risks and uncertainties.
•	 Consideration of the going concern basis for preparation of the financial statements.

Reviewed the going concern statement.

Assessed and agreed the independence of the External Auditor.

Recommendations to the Board on:
•	 Consolidated financial statements.
•	 Going concern statement.

September Interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2025, including:
•	 Accounting issues report from the CFO.
•	 Interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2025.

October Reviewed scope for the external audit for the 2025 audit.

Review of key accounting matters for 2025 Annual Report.

November Review of Group risk register, including environmental and IT risk registers.

Review of internal controls.
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Significant risks and judgements in financial reporting
In relation to the 31 December 2025 annual financial statements included in this report on pages 102 to 162, the 
Committee considered the topics listed below. It considered these areas to be significant, considering the level of 
materiality and the degree of judgement exercised by management. The Committee questioned and challenged the 
judgements and estimates made on each of the significant issues detailed below and resolved that they were 
appropriate and acceptable.

Significant matter Committee actions taken

Revenue cut-off In 2025, there were a higher number of revenue transactions occurring closer to Year end than 
in the prior year and a larger amount of revenue was recognised in the month of December. 
Revenue is recognised based on the contractual terms agreed with the customer, typically either 
on a Delivered At Place (DAP) or Ex-works (EXW) basis. Management performed additional 
procedures to ensure that revenue was recognised in the correct financial period, with particular 
focus on ex-works shipments. These procedures included reviewing customers’ collection of 
ex-works shipments around the year end date and ensuring that the customer had taken control 
of the goods at the balance sheet date. 

The Committee reviewed management’s procedures and was satisfied that there were no 
material misstatements of revenue recognition. 

Impairment of 
goodwill and 
intangible assets

The carrying value of goodwill is a significant item within the Group’s balance sheet. Impairment 
assessments, performed annually, require judgements in relation to discount rates and future 
growth forecasts to generate discounted cash flows for the cash-generating units.

The Committee challenged the appropriateness of judgements and forecasts used in 
management’s impairment assessment. In particular, the Committee enquired and challenged the 
assumptions made regarding forecasted growth rates and profit margins and understanding the 
discount rates. 

In addition, the Committee reviews the calculation to ensure that sensitivity analysis is performed 
by management, which reflects reasonable downside scenarios. It also assesses the carrying 
value in the context of the Group’s wider net asset value and market capitalisation.

The Committee considered the impact of changes in the Group structure implemented to deliver 
the three-year plan communicated to investors at the capital markets day in February 2025. The 
Committee reviewed and challenged the appropriateness of management’s assessment to group 
the four Densitron CGU’s that existed in previous years into one Densitron group of CGUs. The 
Committee agreed with management’s assessment that the grouping of Densitron CGUs was 
aligned with the revised management structure of the Group and consistent with how financial 
performance is reviewed and cash flows are monitored.
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Valuation of 
inventory

In 2025, raw material inventory levels decreased slightly from the previous year though a key focus 
on stock levels and the increased revenue in December 2025 ensured expected orders shipped.

The Committee considered the provision policy, provision levels and the nature and condition of 
inventory at the balance sheet date and was satisfied that appropriate provisions for loss and 
delinquency were made, including management’s assessment of higher risk inventory.

Physical inventory was validated through wall-to-wall stock counts held at Year end, covering key 
sites where the Group holds inventory. These counts were attended by the External Auditor and 
the results reported to the Committee. The Committee was satisfied that the counts were 
conducted appropriately.

Recognition of 
deferred tax asset 
for UK tax losses

The value of deferred tax assets is a significant item within the Group’s balance sheet. Management 
prepares an assessment annually regarding the utilisation of the UK tax losses, which are the 
major component of the deferred tax asset, to determine the amount expected to be utilised in 
future years.

The Committee challenged the appropriateness of judgements and forecasts used in management’s 
assessment. In addition, the Committee reviews the calculation to ensure the probability analysis 
performed by management, reflects historic performance and forecasts. It also assessed the 
deferred tax asset value in the context of tax returns. The Committee agreed with management’s 
view to continue the recognition of a deferred tax asset on tax losses for the year ended 31 December 
2025, with no change to the tax value of losses not recognised of $0.8m (2024: $0.8m). 

Going concern The Committee reviewed management’s assessment of the Group’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for a period of at least 12 months from the date of signing the financial statements. 
In reviewing management’s assessment, the Committee considered the Group’s latest budgets 
and financial position and concluded that the assumptions used in the going concern review 
were appropriate. 

The Committee also reviewed management’s downside scenario to the above going concern 
forecast. Under the downside scenario, which is severe but plausible, the Group continues to 
have sufficient liquidity to operate. The Committee believes that there is no material uncertainty 
in the use of the going concern assumption.
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External audit
The Committee has primary responsibility for overseeing 
the relationship with the External Auditors, BDO LLP. This 
includes monitoring and reviewing their objectivity and 
independence on an ongoing basis, recommending their 
appointment, re-appointment and removal, and approving 
the scope of the statutory audit and fees. BDO LLP 
presented to the Committee its detailed audit plan for the 
2025 financial year, which outlined its audit scope, 
planning materiality and its assessment of key audit risks. 
The Committee also received reports from BDO LLP on 
its assessment of the accounting and disclosures in the 
financial statements and financial controls. 

In 2025, the most significant risks identified were ex-works 
revenue recognition fraud risk overcut-off, valuation of 
inventory on a customer/contract level in the Quixant 
gaming CGU and Nexteq plc standalone Company 
accounts, and management override of controls. The 
Committee reviewed and challenged BDO LLP on these 
matters and reviewed their reporting and feedback from 
management on the effectiveness of the audit process. 
No major concerns over the effectiveness of the audit 
process were raised by management. 

Non-audit services
The Committee approves all non-audit services provided 
by the Auditors before they are undertaken and reviews 
the level of these services to ensure BDO’s independence 
is not compromised. BDO provided tax advice to the 
Group in Taiwan. The total fees for non-audit services 
paid to BDO during the year was $4,000 (2024: $3,000), 
which is considered immaterial when compared with the 
audit fees of $501,000 (2024: $444,300).

Risk management
The Board is responsible for the Group’s risk management 
framework and the Committee has been delegated 
responsibility for reviewing the overall process of assessing 
business risks and managing the impact on the Group. 
The Board retains overall responsibility for the level of 
risk the Group is willing to take and for allocating sufficient 
resources to the management of business risk.

The Executive Directors review the Company risk  
register regularly and report any proposed changes to 
the Committee and the Board. As part of the ongoing 
assessment of the business’s principal risks and 
uncertainties, the Committee has considered several 
factors including the macroeconomic landscape, supply 
chain disruption and cyber and technology risks.

The review of risks facing the Group is shown on  
pages 44 to 47. 

Internal controls
The Group has clearly defined lines of accountability and 
delegation of authority, which are closely adhered to, 
policies and procedures that cover financial planning and 
reporting, accounts preparation, information security and 
operational management. During the year, management 
undertook its controls self-assessment programme covering 
all sites. Management provided the Committee with a 
summary of the key findings from the self-assessment 
questionnaire, which was issued to the business in Q4 
2025. Control observations and management’s response 
to matters raised were reviewed by the Committee during 
their meeting in November 2025. 

The reporting and review processes provide regular 
assurance to the Board as to the adequacy and 
effectiveness of internal controls. The Committee also 
reviewed and agreed financial control issues that arose 
during the audit with the External Auditor. The resolution 
of those financial control issues is ongoing, and progress 
will be reported to the Committee at future meetings. The 
Committee has determined that an internal audit function 
is not currently required by the Group and that there are 
other monitoring processes applied to provide assurance 
that internal controls are functioning satisfactorily. 

Deborah Wilkinson | Chair of the Committee
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Directors’ Report

The Directors present their Annual Report and Accounts 
for the year ended 31 December 2025.

Principal activities, results and likely future 
developments
The principal activities of the Group are:
•	 The design, development and manufacture of gaming 

platforms and display solutions for the gaming and slot 
machine industry.  

•	 The design, development and delivery of electronic 
displays and control solutions into the industrial 
marketplace. 

The profit for the year after taxation amounted to $1.9m 
(2024: $0.3m). Further comments on the development of 
the business are included in the Chair’s Statement, Chief 
Executive Officer’s Report and Financial Review on  
pages 8 to 43.

The Group has adopted the Corporate Governance Code 
of the QCA. Further comments are included in the Chair’s 
Introduction to Governance on page 63.

Engagement with suppliers, customers and others in a 
business relationship with the Company are also 
disclosed in the Governance Report.

The Group has made disclosures in the Sustainability 
Report on pages 53 to 61 regarding greenhouse gas 
emissions, energy consumption and energy efficiency  
of the business. 

Statutory information
Nexteq plc (the ‘Company’) is a Public Limited Company 
incorporated in the United Kingdom (Registration number: 
04316977). The Company’s ordinary shares are traded on 
the Alternative Investment Market of the London Stock 
Exchange (AIM).

The Company has a branch, located in Taiwan, whose 
operations and results are included in the standalone 
financial statements of the Company.

Details of the share capital of the Company are set out in 
Note 22 of the consolidated financial statements.

Annual General Meeting
The date and other details of the next Annual General 
Meeting (AGM) of the Company are contained within the 
notice of this meeting. The Board proposes a dividend for 
the year ended 31 December 2025 of 3.9p per share 
(2024: 3.7p per share).
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Substantial shareholdings
Based on the share register analysis as at 31 December 2025, unless otherwise notified, the Company was aware of 
the following interests in 3% or more of the issued ordinary share capital of the Company:

Shares held: Ordinary 
shares of £0.001 each

% of issued share 
capital 

N C L Jarmany and his wife 11,131,163 18.58%

Lombard Odier Investment Managers 7,484,315 12.49%

Liontrust Asset Management 7,283,067 12.16%

Mr J and Mrs S Mullins 3,887,095 6.49%

Mr JJ Lin 3,446,559 5.75%

Crucible Clarity Fund 2,764,156 5.11%

G P Mullins and his wife 2,215,653 3.70%

Alexander Taylor 2,058,958 3.44%

Octopus Investments 1,835,975 3.06%

Directors
The Directors who served during the year and their interests in the share capital of the Company were as follows:

Shares held Ordinary shares  
of £0.001 each

2025 2024

N C L Jarmany 11,131,163 11,131,163

G P Mullins 2,215,653 2,215,653

C Thompson 20,000 -

D J Penny 30,000 30,000

D Faithfull (appointed 29 August 2024) - -

M Staight (appointed 31 October 2024) 7,989 7,989

D Wilkinson (appointed 30 October 2025) - -

Subsequent to the year end, there was a change in the Directors' interests where D Wilkinson acquired 12,228 shares 
on 19 January 2025. There was no other change in the interests set out above between 31 December 2025 and  
18 March 2026.
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Directors’ indemnity arrangements
The Group has made qualifying third-party indemnity 
provisions for the benefit of its Directors, which were 
made during the year and remain in force at the date of 
this report. The Group has purchased and maintained 
throughout the year Directors’ and Officers’ liability 
insurance in respect of itself and its Directors.

Share buyback authority
The share buyback programme that received the requisite 
shareholder and regulatory approvals in April 2024 
concluded in March 2025 when the final $0.6m of share 
buybacks was completed. 

The Board took the steps required to enable the Company 
to commence a subsequent share buyback programme. 
The buyback authority was exercised where the Directors 
regarded such purchases as being in the best interests of 
all shareholders to provide liquidity in the market, while 
helping to moderate volatility in the Company's shares 
and minimising dilution as a result of the exercise of 
employee options. 
 
The subsequent share buyback programme received the 
requisite shareholder and regulatory approvals at a General 

Meeting of the Company on 18 September 2025 and runs 
until the Company’s AGM. The subsequent share buyback 
programme did not give rise to additional share buybacks 
in 2025, however, between 31 December 2025 and 18 March 
2026, share buybacks totalling $3.9m were completed. 

The Board intends to take the steps required to enable 
the Company to commence a further share buyback 
programme, for which a further announcement will be 
made in due course setting out details of the proposed 
share buyback and details of the requisite shareholder 
and regulatory approvals ahead of authority being sought 
at the Company's AGM. The buyback authority will only 
be exercised in circumstances where the Directors 
regard such purchases as being in the best interests of 
all shareholders in order to provide liquidity in the market, 
while helping to moderate volatility in the Company's 
shares and minimising dilution as a result of the exercise 
of employee options. 

Research and development
The Group continues to undertake R&D to develop and 
enhance its products and the Group will continue to 
commit a significant level of resources and expenditure 
as appropriate to development efforts. 
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Use of financial instruments
Information on both the Group’s financial risk management 
objectives and the Group’s policies on exposure to 
relevant risks in respect of financial instruments are set 
out in Note 23 of the consolidated financial statements.

Political contributions
Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries made 
any political donations or incurred any political expenditure 
during the year (2024: Nil).

Going concern
In assessing the appropriateness of adopting the going 
concern basis in the preparation of these financial statements, 
the Directors have prepared cash flow forecasts and 
projections for a period of at least 12 months from date of 
signing the financial statements. Following careful 
consideration of the base case forecasts and the application 
of severe but plausible downside scenarios to these 
forecasts, the Directors have a reasonable expectation that 
the Group has adequate resources to continue to operate 
within the level of its current facilities for a period of at least 
12 months from the date of this report. Therefore, the Directors 
continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting 
in preparing the Group and Company financial statements.

Further details on going concern are provided in Note 1 
of the Group financial statements, which is incorporated 
by reference and forms part of this Directors’ Report. 

Disclosure of information to the Auditor
The Directors who held office at the date of approval of 
this Directors’ Report confirm that, so far as they are each 
aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the 
Company’s Auditor is unaware; and each Director has 
taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as a 
Director to make themselves aware of any relevant audit 
information and to establish that the Company’s Auditor is 
aware of that information.

Auditor
In accordance with section 489 of the Companies Act 
2006, a resolution for the re-appointment of BDO LLP as 
Auditor of the Company is to be proposed at the 
forthcoming Annual General Meeting.

By order of the Board on 17 March 2026. 

Duncan Faithfull | Chief Executive Officer
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Statement of Directors’ Responsibilities
In respect of the Annual Report and the financial statements

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Annual 
Report and the financial statements in accordance with 
applicable law and regulations. 

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial 
statements for each financial year. Under that law, the 
Directors are required to prepare the Group and Company 
financial statements in accordance with UK adopted 
international accounting standards. Under company law, 
the Directors must not approve the financial statements 
unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair 
view of the state of affairs of the Group and Company 
and of the profit or loss of the Group and Company for 
that period. 

In preparing these financial statements, the Directors are 
required to:

•	 Select suitable accounting policies and then apply  
them consistently. 

•	 Make judgements and accounting estimates that are 
reasonable and prudent. 

•	 	State whether they have been prepared in accordance 
with UK adopted international accounting standards 
subject to any material departures disclosed and 
explained in the financial statements. 

•	 Prepare the financial statements on the going concern 
basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the 
Group and the Company will continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate 
accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain 
the Company’s transactions and disclose with reasonable 
accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company 
and enable them to ensure that the financial statements 
comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. 
They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of 
the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the 
prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Website publication
The Directors are responsible for ensuring the Annual 
Report and the financial statements are made available 
on a website. Financial statements are published on the 
Company's website in accordance with legislation in the 
United Kingdom governing the preparation and 
dissemination of financial statements, which may vary 
from legislation in other jurisdictions. The maintenance 
and integrity of the Company's website is the responsibility 
of the Directors. The Directors' responsibility also extends 
to the ongoing integrity of the financial statements 
contained therein.
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Independent Auditor's Report
Independent auditor’s report to the members of Nexteq plc

Report on the audit of the financial statements 
- Opinion
In our opinion: 

•	 The financial statements give a true and fair view of the 
state of the Group’s and of the Parent Company’s affairs 
as at 31 December 2025 and of the Group’s profit and 
the Group’s and the Parent Company’s cash flows for 
the year then ended. 

•	 The Group financial statements have been properly 
prepared in accordance with UK adopted international 
accounting standards. 

•	 The Parent Company financial statements have been 
properly prepared in accordance with UK adopted 
international accounting standards and as applied in 
accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 
2006. 

•	 The financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with the requirements of the Companies 
Act 2006.

We have audited the financial statements of Nexteq plc 
(the ‘Parent Company) and its subsidiaries (the ‘Group’) 
for the year ended 31 December 2025 which comprise of 
the following:

Group Parent Company

Consolidated statement  
of profit and loss and other 
comprehensive income

Balance sheet

Consolidated  
balance sheet

Statement of changes  
in equity

Consolidated statement  
of changes in equity

Cash flow statement 

Consolidated cash  
flow statement 

Notes 1 to 29 to the consolidated financial statements

Material accounting policy information 

The financial reporting framework that has been applied 
in their preparation is applicable law and UK adopted 
international accounting standards and as regards the 
Parent Company financial statements, as applied in 
accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs(UK)) and applicable law. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further 
described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of 
the financial statements section of our report. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Independence
We remain independent of the Group and the Parent 
Company in accordance with the ethical requirements 
that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in 
the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard as applied to 
listed entities, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 

Conclusions relating to going concern
In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded 
that the Directors’ use of the going concern basis of 
accounting in the preparation of the financial statements 
is appropriate. Our evaluation of the Directors’ 
assessment of the Group and the Parent Company’s 
ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of 
accounting included:

•	 Obtaining an understanding of the director’s process 
for producing the cash forecasting model used for 
going concern, including the inputs and assumptions 
used in those models. 

•	 Testing the arithmetical accuracy of the model prepared 
by management to support the Directors’ assessment 
and the underlying calculations within. 
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•	 Understanding and challenging the forecasts including 
the underlying assumptions. This included comparing 
forecast revenue and costs with historical trends. We 
also compared  historical forecasts with actual results to 
evaluate the accuracy of the directors forecasting. 
Additionally, we assessed the forecast revenue against 
the Group’s revenue pipeline. 

•	 Analysing changes in key assumptions including a 
reasonably possible (but not unrealistic) reduction in 
forecast revenue, to understand the sensitivity in the 
cash flow forecasts.  

•	 Review of the post year-end cash position to assess 
any potential unexpected deterioration in balances held.  

•	 Making inquiries of the Directors as to their knowledge 
of events or conditions beyond the period of their 
assessment that may cast significant doubt on the 
entity’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

•	 Considering the adequacy of the disclosures relating to 
going concern included within Note 1 of the financial 
statements against the requirements of the accounting 
standards. We also checked the consistency of the 
disclosures against the forecasts and the Directors’ 
going concern assessment.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not 
identified any material uncertainties relating to events or 
conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast 
significant doubt on the Group and the Parent Company’s 
ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at 
least twelve months from when the financial statements 
are authorised for issue. However, because not all future 
events or conditions can be predicted, this statement is 
not a guarantee as to the Group and the Parent 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the 
Directors with respect to going concern are described in 
the relevant sections of this report.

Overview

2025 2024

Key audit 
matters

Revenue recognition relating 
to Ex-works sales

Impairment of goodwill and 
other intangible assets for 
the Densitron Europe and 
Densitron Japan Cash 
Generating Units (CGU’s)

 



The impairment of goodwill and other 
intangible assets for the Densitron Europe 
and Densitron Japan Cash Generating Units 
(CGU’s) is no longer considered to be a key 
audit matter because the level of estimation 
uncertainty and judgement involved in the 
impairment assessment has reduced 
compared to the prior year. This follows 
improved financial performance in the 
Densitron group of CGUs and a resultant 
increase in headroom . As a result, the 
impairment assessment no longer required 
significant auditor attention or presented a 
higher risk of material misstatement relative 
to other areas of the audit

Materiality Group financial statements 
as a whole

$902,000 (2024: $433,000) 
based on 1% (2024: 0.5%) of 
revenue. 
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An overview of the scope of our audit
Our Group audit was scoped by obtaining an 
understanding of the Group and its environment, the 
applicable financial reporting framework and the Group’s 
system of internal control. We identified and assessed the 
risks of material misstatement of the Group financial 
statements including with respect to the consolidation 
process. We then applied professional judgement to 
focus our audit procedures on the areas that posed the 
greatest risks to the group financial statements. We 
continually assessed risks throughout our audit, revising 
the risks where necessary, with the aim of reducing the 
group risk of material misstatement to an acceptable 
level, in order to provide a basis for our opinion.

Components in scope
The group consists of 12 components (11 legal entities). 
The components are organised per legal entity, apart from 
Nexteq Taiwan branch which is a branch of Nexteq plc.

As part of performing our Group audit, we have 
determined the components in scope as being Nexteq 
plc (Parent Company), Nexteq Taiwan Branch, Nexteq UK 
Limited, Quixant USA, Inc. and Densitron Corporation of 
America.  These components have been identified as 
in-scope due to the group risks allocated to these 
components as well as their contribution to group results 
and performance.

For components in scope, we used a combination of risk 
assessment procedures and further audit procedures to 
obtain sufficient appropriate evidence. These further 
audit procedures included:

•	 Procedures on the entire financial information of the 
component, including performing substantive procedures. 

•	 Procedures on one or more classes of transactions, 
account balances or disclosures.

Procedures performed at the component level
We performed procedures to respond to group risks of 
material misstatement at the component level that 
included the following.

For the purpose of our group audit, the group consisted 
of 12 components in total. These were comprised of 11 
legal entities. 

Procedures were performed on the entire financial 
information of 4 components.  

Procedures were performed on one or more classes of 
transactions, account balances or disclosures of 1 component. 

The financial information of the remaining components 
was subject to risk assessment procedures performed by 
the Group audit team. 

Procedures performed centrally 
We considered there to be a high degree of 
centralisation of financial reporting and similarity of the 
group’s activities and business lines in relation to going 
concern, share based payment expense, impairment of 
goodwill and intangible assets, right-of-use assets and 
the corresponding lease liability, inventory obsolescence 
provision, and disclosure of adjusted performance 
measures (‘APM’s’). We therefore designed and performed 
procedures centrally in these areas. 

The group operates a centralised IT function that supports 
IT processes for certain components. This IT function is 
subject to specified risk-focused audit procedures, 
predominantly the assessment of the design and 
implementation of relevant IT general controls and IT 
application controls..

Locations
Nexteq plc’s operations are spread over a number of 
different geographical locations. We visited 3 out of a 
total of 7 locations. Our teams conducted procedures in 
Nexteq plc’s locations in Taiwan, UK and the USA.
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Changes from the prior year
In the prior year, we performed specified procedures 
at 2 components in response to the fraud risk in 
relation to revenue recognition. In the current year, 
based on our updated risk assessment performed in 
accordance with ISA 315 (Revised) and ISA 600 
(Revised), we concluded that these components no 
longer presented a risk of material misstatement at 
the Group level. As such, the specified procedures 
undertaken in the prior year were not repeated.

Working with other auditors
As Group auditor, we determined the components at 
which audit work was performed, together with the 
resources needed to perform this work. These 
resources included a component auditor, who formed 
part of the group engagement team. As Group auditor 
we are solely responsible for expressing an opinion 
on the financial statements.

In working with the component auditor, we held 
discussions with component audit team on the 
significant areas of the group audit relevant to the 
component based on our assessment of the group 
risks of material misstatement. We issued our group 
audit instructions to the component auditor on the 
nature and extent of their participation and role in the 
group audit, and on the group risks of material 
misstatement. 

We directed, supervised and reviewed the 
component auditors’ work. This included holding 
meetings and calls during various phases of the audit  
and reviewing component auditor documentation in 
person and remotely. We evaluated the 
appropriateness of the audit procedures performed 
and the results thereof.
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Key audit matters
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the 
financial statements of the current period and include the most significant assessed risks of material misstatement 
(whether or not due to fraud) that we identified, including those which had the greatest effect on: the overall audit 
strategy, the allocation of resources in the audit, and directing the efforts of the engagement team. These matters were 
addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and 
we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 

Key audit matter How the scope of our audit  
responded to the risk

Revenue recognition  
for Ex-works sales

Revenue: $90.2m  
(2024: $86.7m) 

Refer to page 114 
(Accounting policy)  
and Note 3 of the 
financial statements 

As stated in the accounting policy on Page 114, 
the Group derives its revenue from the sale of 
goods namely, gaming boards or platforms, 
gaming monitors, and display products.

Revenue from the sale of goods has one single 
performance obligation which is satisfied once 
control of the goods is transferred to the customer, 
in accordance with the agreed contractual terms 
for each customer. These contractual terms are 
based on Incoterms (International Commercial 
Terms), a set of standardised international trade 
terms published by the International Chamber of 
Commerce. These contractual terms can vary 
from customer to customer. Revenue recognition 
relating to Ex-works (“EXW”) terms requires  
judgement as to when control has transferred, 
being when the goods have been made 
available for a customer to collect from an 
agreed place.  

Revenue is a key metric when evaluating 
financial performance of the Group and is 
subject to internal and external scrutiny. 

Given the judgement required, we considered 
there to be a significant risk in relation to revenue  
recognised for EXW sales being in the incorrect 
financial period for amounts recognised in the 
last three weeks of the financial year. 

For this reason, revenue recognition for EXW 
sales was determined to be a key audit matter. 

Our audit procedures included the following:
•	 We evaluated the design and implementation 

of the control activities relevant to revenue 
recognition for EXW sales.  

•	 We obtained an understanding of the key 
revenue processes for EXW sales from 
inception to disclosure in the financial 
statements. 

•	 Assessed whether the Group’s policy for 
EXW sales is in accordance with 
applicable accounting standards.  

•	 For a sample of EXW revenue recognised 
in the last three weeks of the financial 
year, we obtained the contractual terms 
of sale, delivery documentation, and 
where available, either the customers’ 
confirmation of collection for EXW shipments 
or the customers’ acknowledgment that 
the goods were made available to them 
pre-year end for EXW contracts to evidence 
revenue was recognised in the correct 
period. 

Key observations:
Through performing these procedures, we 
consider that Group’s revenue recognition 
policy for EXW sales is appropriate, and 
that EXW sales has been recognised in 
accordance with the Group’s revenue policy.
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Our application of materiality
We apply the concept of materiality both in planning and performing our audit, and in evaluating the effect of 
misstatements.  We consider materiality to be the magnitude by which misstatements, including omissions, could 
influence the economic decisions of reasonable users that are taken on the basis of the financial statements. 

In order to reduce to an appropriately low level the probability that any misstatements exceed materiality, we use a 
lower materiality level, performance materiality, to determine the extent of testing needed. Importantly, misstatements 
below these levels will not necessarily be evaluated as immaterial as we also take account of the nature of identified 
misstatements, and the particular circumstances of their occurrence, when evaluating their effect on the financial 
statements as a whole. 

Based on our professional judgement, we determined materiality for the financial statements as a whole and 
performance materiality as follows:

Group financial statements Parent company financial statements

2025
$000s

2024
$000s

2025
$000s

2024
$000s

Materiality $902 $433 $857 $411

Basis for determining 
materiality

1% of revenue 0.5% of revenue 1.5% of total assets 
capped at 95% of 
group materiality

1% of total assets 
capped at 95% of 
group materiality

Rationale for the 
benchmark applied

Revenue was considered the most 
appropriate benchmark as it’s the most 
relevant indicator of the performance of the 
Group for the users of the financial statements 
and given the Directors’ continued focus on 
revenue growth.

Total assets were considered the most 
appropriate benchmark as it’s the most 
relevant indicator of the performance of the 
Company for the users of the financial 
statements.

Performance 
materiality

$677 $260 $643 $247

Basis for determining 
performance 
materiality

75% 60% 75% 60%

Rationale for the 
percentage applied 
for performance 
materiality

Based on our understanding of the Group, 
risk assessment procedures performed and 
the nature and extent of misstatements 
identified in the previous audit and the 
expectations in relation to misstatements for 
the current year.

Based on our understanding of the Parent 
Company, risk assessment procedures 
performed and the nature and extent of 
misstatements identified in the previous audit 
and the expectations in relation to 
misstatements for the current year.
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Component performance materiality
For the purposes of our Group audit opinion, we set 
performance materiality for each component of the Group, 
apart from the Parent Company whose materiality and 
performance materiality are set out above, based on a 
percentage of between 40% and 65% (2024: 20% and 55%) 
of Group performance materiality dependent on a number 
of factors including size and our assessment of the risk 
and our assessment of the risk of material misstatement 
of those components. Component performance materiality 
ranged from £256,000 to £416,000 (2024: £52,000 to 
£143,000). 

Reporting threshold 
We agreed with the Audit and Risk Committee that we 
would report to them all individual audit differences in 
excess of £42,000 (2024: £21,650). We also agreed to 
report differences below this threshold that, in our view, 
warranted reporting on qualitative grounds.

Other information
The Directors are responsible for the other information. 
The other information comprises the information included 
in the Annual Report and Accounts other than the financial 
statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion 
on the financial statements does not cover the other 
information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly 
stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance 
conclusion thereon. Our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other 
information is materially inconsistent with the financial 
statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of 
the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 
If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent 
material misstatements, we are required to determine 
whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the 
financial statements themselves. If, based on the work we 
have performed, we conclude that there is a material 
misstatement of this other information, we are required to 
report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Other Companies Act 2006 reporting
Based on the responsibilities described below and our 
work performed during the course of the audit, we are 
required by the Companies Act 2006 and ISAs (UK) to 
report on certain opinions and matters as described below. 

Strategic report and Directors’ report
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the 
course of the audit:

•	 The information given in the Strategic report and the 
Directors’ report for the financial year for which the 
financial statements are prepared is consistent with the 
financial statements. 

•	 The Strategic report and the Directors’ report have 
been prepared in accordance with applicable legal 
requirements.

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the 
Group and Parent Company and its environment 
obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified 
material misstatements in the Strategic report or the 
Directors’ report.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception
We have nothing to report in respect of the following 
matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 
requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

•	 Adequate accounting records have not been kept by 
the Parent Company, or returns adequate for our audit 
have not been received from branches not visited by 
us; or 

•	 The Parent Company financial statements are not in 
agreement with the accounting records and returns; or 

•	 Certain disclosures of Directors’ remuneration specified 
by law are not made; or 

•	 We have not received all the information and 
explanations we require for our audit.
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Responsibilities of Directors
As explained more fully in the Statement of Directors’ 
Responsibilities in Respect of the Annual Report and the 
Financial Statements, the Directors are responsible for 
the preparation of the financial statements and for being 
satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such 
internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to 
enable the preparation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are 
responsible for assessing the Group’s and the Parent 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, 
disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern 
and using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
the Directors either intend to liquidate the Group or the 
Parent Company or to cease operations, or have no 
realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the 
financial statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and 
to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is 
not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 
and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the 
basis of these financial statements.

However, the primary responsibility for the prevention 
and detection of fraud rests with both those charged with 
governance of the Parent Company and management.

Extent to which the audit was capable of detecting 
irregularities, including fraud
Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-
compliance with laws and regulations. We design 
procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined 
above, to detect material misstatements in respect of 
irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our 
procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, 
including fraud is detailed below:

Non-compliance with laws and regulations

Based on:
•	 Our understanding of the Group and Parent Company 

and the industry in which it operates. 

•	 Discussion with management and those charged with 
governance and the Audit and Risk Committee. 

•	 Obtaining an understanding of the Group’s policies  
and procedures regarding compliance with laws and 
regulations.

We considered the significant laws and regulations to be 
UK adopted International Accounting Standards, Companies 
Act 2006, UK tax legislation and AIM Listing Rules.

The Group and Parent Company are also subject to laws 
and regulations where the consequence of non-compliance 
could have a material effect on the amount or disclosures 
in the financial statements, for example through the 
imposition of fines or litigations. We identified such laws 
and regulations to be including but not limited to Health 
and Safety Legislation, the Equality Act 2010, Bribery Act 
201, Proceeds of Crime Act 2002, Foreign Corrupt 
Practices Act, Export Control Act 2002, Environmental 
Protection Act 1990, Consumer Rights Act 2015 and the 
Data Protection Act 2018. 
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Our procedures in respect of the above included:
•	 Enquires of management whether there were any 

litigations and claims. 

•	 Review of minutes of meetings of those charged with 
governance for any instances of non-compliance with 
laws and regulations. 

•	 Review of financial statement disclosures and agreeing 
to supporting documentation. 

•	 Involvement of tax specialists in the audit. 

•	 Review of legal expenditure accounts to understand 
the nature of expenditure incurred.

Fraud
We assessed the susceptibility of the financial statements 
to material misstatement, including fraud. Our risk 
assessment procedures included:
•	 Enquiry with management and those charged with 

governance and members of the Audit and Risk 
Committee regarding any known or suspected 
instances of fraud. 

•	 Obtaining an understanding of the Group’s policies and 
procedures relating to:

	– Detecting and responding to the risks of fraud.
	– Internal controls established to mitigate risks related 
to fraud.  

•	 Review of minutes of meetings of those charged with 
governance for any known or suspected instances of fraud. 

•	 Discussion amongst the engagement team as to how 
and where fraud might occur in the financial statements. 

•	 Performing analytical procedures to identify any 
unusual or unexpected relationships that may indicate 
risks of material misstatement due to fraud. 

•	 Considering remuneration incentive schemes and 
performance targets and the related financial statement 
areas impacted by these.

Based on our risk assessment, we considered the areas 
most susceptible to fraud to be management override of 
controls and risk of fraud in revenue recognition for EXW 
sales.

Our procedures in respect of the above included:
•	 Testing a sample of journal entries throughout the year, 

which met defined risk criteria, by agreeing to 
supporting documentation. 

•	 Challenging management’s assessments, assumptions and 
evaluating data used as the basis for making estimates 
to assess whether judgment made are indicative of 
potential bias by management. 

•	 With regards to the risk of fraud in revenue recognition, 
see details included in the KAM section above.  

We also communicated relevant identified laws and 
regulations and potential fraud risks to all engagement 
team members including the component auditor who 
were all deemed to have appropriate competence and 
capabilities and remained alert to any indications of fraud 
or non-compliance with laws and regulations throughout 
the audit. For the component auditor, we also reviewed 
the result of their work performed in this regard.

Our audit procedures were designed to respond to risks 
of material misstatement in the financial statements, 
recognising that the risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement due to fraud is higher than the risk of not 
detecting one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
deliberate concealment by, for example, forgery, 
misrepresentations or through collusion. There are 
inherent limitations in the audit procedures performed 
and the further removed non-compliance with laws and 
regulations is from the events and transactions reflected 
in the financial statements, the less likely we are to 
become aware of it.

A further description of our responsibilities is available  
on the Financial Reporting Council’s website at:  
www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities.   
This description forms part of our auditor’s report.
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Use of our report
This report is made solely to the Parent Company’s 
members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 
16 of the Companies Act 2006.  Our audit work has been 
undertaken so that we might state to the Parent 
Company’s members those matters we are required to 
state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other 
purpose.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do 
not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than 
the Parent Company and the Parent Company’s members 
as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the 
opinions we have formed.

Leighton Thomas (Senior Statutory Auditor)
For and on behalf of BDO LLP, Statutory Auditor
London, UK
17 March 2026

BDO LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in 
England and Wales (with registered number OC305127).
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Consolidated statement of profit and 
loss and other comprehensive income

For the years ended 31 December 2025 and 2024.

2025 2024

Note $’000 $’000 

Revenue 3 90,227 86,678

Cost of sales (60,618) (55,568) 

Gross profit 29,609 31,110 

Operating expenses 4, 6 (27,298) (30,809) 

Operating profit 2,311 301

Finance income 7 1,006 1,448

Finance expense 7 (165) (28)

Profit before tax 3,152 1,721

Taxation 8 (1,227) (1,410)

Profit for the year 1,925 311

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax

Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Foreign currency translation differences 1,096 (1,449)

Total comprehensive income / (expense) for the year 3,021 (1,138)

Basic earnings per share 9 $0.0321 $ 0.0048

Diluted earnings per share 9 $0.0314 $ 0.0048

The Italian subsidiary, Quixant Italia Srl, is 99% owned by the Group. The comprehensive income and equity attributable 
to the non-controlling interests in this subsidiary are not material.

The consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income has been prepared on the basis that 
all operations are continuing operations.

Notes on pages 107 to 161 form part of the financial statements.
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Consolidated and 
company balance sheets

As at 31 December 2025 and 2024.

Group Company

Note
2025

$’000
2024

$’000
2025

$’000
2024

$’000
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 10 4,643 5,688 2,439 3,502
Intangible assets 11 11,342 11,494 191 312
Right-of-use assets 24 2,025 2,403 432 709
Investment property 12 − − − −
Investments in Group companies and associated undertakings 13 − − 6,623 6,474
Deferred tax assets 14 2,425 2,476 2,848 1,875
Trade and other receivables 16 61 61 − −

20,496 22,122 12,533 12,872
Current assets

16,456 12,552Inventories 15 17,435 12,012
Trade and other receivables 16 25,647 16,461 18,241 7,517
Cash and cash equivalents 17 25,306 29,469 20,284 25,212
Assets held for sale 25 1,066 − 1,066 −

68,475 63,365 52,143 44,741
Total assets 88,971 85,487 64,676 57,613
Current liabilities

(93) (93)Loans and borrowings 18 (87) (87)
Trade and other payables 19 (15,456) (11,775) (12,123) (31,148)
Tax payable − − (192) (55)
Lease liabilities 18 (448) (501) (255) (347)

(15,997) (12,363) (12,663 (31,637)
Non-current liabilities

(191) (191)Loans and borrowings 18 (271) (271)
Provisions 21 (530) (355) − –
Lease liabilities 18 (1,752) (1,878) (194) (341)

(2,473) (2,504) (385) (612)
Total liabilities (18,470) (14,867) (13,048) (32,249)
Net assets 70,501 70,620 51,628 25,364
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

106 106Share capital 22 106 106
Treasury shares 22 (7,612) (6,996) (7,612) (6,996)
Share premium 22 6,747 6,747 6,747 6,747
Share-based payments reserve 1,068 888 1,059 888
Retained earnings 71,355 72,134 51,044 25,236
Translation reserve (1,163) (2,259) 284 (617)
Total equity 70,501 70,620 51,628 25,364

The Company’s profit for the year was $28.5m (2024: loss of $2.6m). These financial statements were approved and 
authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 17 March 2026 and were signed on behalf of the Board by:

Duncan Faithfull | Chief Executive Officer

Company registered number: 04316977
Notes on pages 107 to 161 form part of the financial statements.
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Consolidated and company 
statement of changes in equity

Group
For the years ended 31 December 2025 and 2024.

Share  
Capital

Treasury 
Shares

 Share 
Premium

Translation 
Reserve

Share-Based
Payments

Retained
Earnings

Total  
Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Balance at 1 January 2024 106 – 6,747 (810) 1,905 74,398 82,346
Total comprehensive expense for 
the year
Profit for the year – – – – – 311 311
Other comprehensive expense – – – (1,449) – – (1,449)
Total comprehensive expense for 
the year – – – (1,449) – 311 (1,138)
Transactions with owners, 
recorded directly in equity
Treasury shares purchased – (6,996) – – – – (6,996)
Share-based payment credit – – – – (751) – (751)
Deferred tax on share-based 
payment expense – – – – 21 – 21
Reserve transfer – – – – (261) 261 –
Share-based payment awards – – – – (26) – (26)
Dividend paid – – – – – (2,836) (2,836)
Exercise of share options – – – – – – –
Total contributions by, and 
distributions to, owners – (6,996) – – (1,017) (2,575) (10,588)
Balance at 31 December 2024 106 (6,996) 6,747 (2,259) 888 72,134 70,620

Share  
Capital

Treasury 
Shares

 Share 
Premium

Translation 
Reserve

Share-Based
Payments

Retained
Earnings

Total  
Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Balance at 1 January 2025 106 (6,996) 6,747 (2,259) 888 72,134 70,620
Total comprehensive income for 
the year

– – – – 1,925 1,925Profit for the year –
Other comprehensive income – – – 1,096 – – 1,096
Total comprehensive income for 
the year – – – 1,096 – 1,925 3,021
Transactions with owners, 
recorded directly in equity

– – – – – (642)Treasury shares purchased (642)
Share-based payment expense – – – – 481 – 481
Deferred tax on share-based 
payment expense – – – – (9) – (9)
Reserve transfer – – – – (248) 248 –
Dividend paid – – – – – (2,974) (2,974)
Exercise of share options – 26 – – (44) 22 4
Total contributions by, and 
distributions to, owners – (616) – – 180 (2,704) (3,140)
Balance at 31 December 2025 106 (7,612) 6,747 (1,163) 1,068 71,355 70,501
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Company
For the years ended 31 December 2025 and 2024.

Share
Capital

Treasury 
Shares

 Share 
Premium

Translation 
Reserve

Share-Based
Payments

Retained
Earnings

Total
Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Balance at 1 January 2024 106 – 6,747 514 1,905 30,464 39,736
Total comprehensive expense for 
the year
Loss for the year – – – – – (2,576) (2,576)
Other comprehensive expense – – – (1,131) – – (1,131)
Total comprehensive expense for 
the year – – – (1,131) – (2,576) (3,707)
Transactions with owners, 
recorded directly in equity
Treasury shares purchased – (6,996) – – – – (6,996)
Share-based payment expense – – – – (817) – (817)
Deferred tax on share-based 
payment expense – – – – 10 – 10
Reserve transfer – – – – (184) 184 –
Share-based payment awards – – – – (26) – (26)
Dividend paid – – – – – (2,836) (2,836)
Exercise of share options – – – – – – –
Total contributions by, and 
distributions to, owners – (6,996) – – (1,017) (2,652) (10,665)

Balance at 31 December 2024 106 (6,996) 6,747 (617) 888 25,236 25,364

Share
Capital

Treasury 
Shares

 Share 
Premium

Translation 
Reserve

Share-Based
Payments

Retained
Earnings

Total
Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Balance at 1 January 2025 106 (6,996) 6,747 (617) 888 25,236 25,364
Total comprehensive income for 
the year
Profit for the year – – – – – 28,512 28,512
Other comprehensive income – – – 901 – – 901
Total comprehensive income for 
the year

– – – 901 – 28,512 29,413

Transactions with owners, 
recorded directly in equity
Treasury shares purchased – (642) – – – – (642)
Share-based payment credit – – – – 481 – 481
Deferred tax on share-based 
payment expense

– – – – (18) – (18)

Reserve transfer – – – – (248) 248 –
Dividend paid – – – – – (2,974) (2,974)
Exercise of share options – 26 – – (44) 22 4
Total contributions by, and 
distributions to, owners

– (616) – – 171 (2,704) (3,149)

Balance at 31 December 2025 106 (7,612) 6,747 284 1,059 51,044 51,628

Notes on pages 107 to 161 form part of the financial statements.
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Consolidated and company 
cash flow statements

Group Company
2025 2024 2025 2024

Note $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Cash flows from operating activities

1,925 28,512Profit/(Loss) for the year 311 (2,576)
Adjustments for:

2,185 441Depreciation and amortisation 4 2,151 518
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 14 118 14 116
Impairment losses on intangible assets 4 712 2,922 – 2,873
Depreciation of leased assets 4 702 642 365 350
Increase in provision for doubtful debts 23 109 245 – –
Movement in provisions 150 44 – –
R&D tax (credit)/expense 4 (121) 142 – –
Taxation charge 1,227 1,410 (572) 1,129
Finance income 7 (1,006) (1,448) (992) (1,435)
Finance expense 7 165 28 42 55
Exchange rate gains 21 234 6 318
Share-based payment expense/(credit) 481 (751) 332 (578)
Operating cash flows before movement in working capital 6,564 6,048 28,148 770
(Increase)/Decrease in trade and other receivables (7,947) 9,741 (8,851) 2,455
Decrease in inventories 1,533 5,745 284 3,199
Increase/(Decrease) in trade and other payables 3,911 (6,020) (19,200) 3,992

4,061 15,514 381 10,416
Interest paid (1) (13) – (9)
Tax paid (598) (2,524) (258) (732)
Net cash from operating activities 3,462 12,977 123 9,675
Cash flows from investing activities
Addition of development costs 11 (1,744) (1,228) (2) –
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 10 (293) (980) (194) (435)
Property purchase deposit (1,517) – (1,517) –
Addition of externally purchased intangible assets 11 (535) (650) (25) (113)
Interest received 1,006 1,345 992 1,331
Net cash used in investing activities (3,083) (1,513) (746) 783
Cash flows from financing activities

(91) (91)Repayment of borrowings 18 (87) (87)
Mortgage interest paid 18 (7) (9) (7) (9)
Lease liability interest paid 18 (151) (5) (35) (46)
Payment of lease liabilities principal 18 (566) (709) (377) (345)
Purchase of Treasury shares (642) (6,996) (642) (6,996)
Exercise of share options 4 – 4 –
Dividends paid (2,974) (2,836) (2,974) (2,836)
Net cash used in financing activities (4,427) (10,642) (4,122) (10,319)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents  (4,048) 822 (4,745) 139

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 29,469 28,406 25,212 24,857
Foreign exchange rate movements (115) 241 (183) 216
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 17 25,306 29,469 20,284 25,212

Notes on pages 107 to 161 form part of the financial statements.
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Notes to the 
financial statements

1. Material accounting policies
The accounting policies set out below have, unless otherwise 
stated, been applied consistently to all periods presented 
in these consolidated financial statements.

Nexteq plc (the ‘Company’) develops and supplies 
specialist computer systems. The Company is a public 
company that is incorporated and domiciled in the UK. 
The registered number is 04316977. The address of the 
Company’s registered office is The Galleria, Station Road, 
Crawley, RH10 1WW.

The Group financial statements consolidate those of the 
Company, its branch in Taiwan and its subsidiaries (together 
referred to as the Group). The Parent Company financial 
statements present information about the Company as a 
separate entity inclusive of its branch in Taiwan.

Basis of preparation
The Group financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with UK-adopted international accounting 
standards (‘UK Adopted IFRS’). The Company financial 
statements have been prepared in accordance with 
UK-adopted international accounting standards and as 
applied in accordance with the provisions of the Companies 
Act 2006. On publishing the Parent Company financial 
statements here together with the Group financial statements, 
the Company is taking advantage of the exemption in 
section 408 of the Companies Act 2006 not to present its 
individual Profit and Loss Account and related notes that 
form a part of these approved financial statements. The 
profit of the Company is disclosed at the foot of the 
Company Balance sheet. 

This financial information has been prepared under the 
historical cost convention.

Functional and presentation currency
These consolidated financial statements are presented in 
US Dollars, which is the Company’s functional currency. 
The Company’s Taiwan branch has a functional currency 
of New Taiwan Dollars. All amounts have been rounded 
to the nearest thousand, unless otherwise indicated. 

Use of judgements and estimates
The preparation of financial information in conformity with 
UK-adopted international accounting standards requires 
the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also 
requires management to exercise its judgement in the 
process of applying the Group accounting policies. The 
areas involving a higher degree of judgement and 
estimation relate to the recoverability of goodwill, valuation 
of Quixant CGU inventory, capitalisation of development 
costs and deferred tax asset recognition. Estimates and 
underlying assumptions are reviewed on an annual basis. 
Revisions to estimates are recognised prospectively.

Significant estimates
Recoverability of goodwill
The estimated recoverable amounts of CGUs have been 
determined based on the higher of value-in-use calculations 
and fair value less costs to sell. These calculations require 
the use of estimates and assumptions that are subjective 
due to the inherent uncertainty involved in forecasting 
and discounting future cash flows. Reasonably possible 
changes to the assumptions in the future may lead to 
material adjustments to the carrying value of CGUs. See 
Note 11 for further details.

Quixant inventory valuation in the Quixant CGU for the 
Group and in the Parent company 
Inventories, which comprise goods held for resale, are 
stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value, on a 
weighted average cost basis. The estimated recoverable 
amount of the inventory balance in the Quixant CGU for 
the Group financial statements and in the Parent Company 
financial statements is subjective, due to the inherent 
uncertainty involved in forecasting of future sales. 
Provisions are made to write down any slow-moving or 
obsolete inventory to net realisable value.

As at 31 December 2025, the Group balance sheet and 
Parent company balance sheet included Quixant inventory 
of $13.9m (2024: $13.9m) and $10.5m (2024: $10.6m) 
respectively. The provision against slow-moving and 
obsolete inventory for the Group as at 31 December 
2025 is $3.3m (2024: $4.9m) and in the Parent company 
is $2.5m (2024: $4.4m). A difference of 5.0% in the provision 
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as a percentage of gross inventory would give rise to a 
difference of +/- $0.8m in gross margin. The choice of a 
5.0% change for the determination of sensitivity represents 
the change to the level of provisioning for the prior year.

Deferred tax asset recognition
A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that 
it is probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available 
to utilise the temporary difference. The Group has made 
estimates on the likelihood that future taxable profit will 
utilise the tax losses, meaning the deferred tax assets 
being realised by the Group is contingent upon the 
estimates regarding future tax profits of the Group in the 
jurisdiction where the loss exists. At the reporting date, 
the Group had unused tax loss of $15.3m (2024: $16.8m) 
available for offset against future profits.

In order to support the recognition of $3.1m (2024: $3.4m) 
deferred tax asset on losses, modelling was undertaken 
to review the recovery period of the deferred tax asset. 
The modelling was based on management forecasts for 
the subsequent five years and showed that the deferred 
tax asset on losses is expected to be fully recovered by 
2030. A probability weighted model was used to 
determine the loss recoverability. 

This modelling is judgemental given the forward-looking 
nature of performance, taking into account inherent 
uncertainties constraining the expected level of profit as 
appropriate. Changes in the estimates will affect future 
taxable profits and therefore the recoverability of the 
deferred tax assets. The value of unrecognised tax losses 
in the UK as at 31 December 2025 is $3.2m (2024: 
$3.2m). The losses may be carried forward indefinitely. 

Adjusting items
The Group has chosen to present an adjusted measure 
of profit and earnings per share, which excludes certain 
items which are separately disclosed due to their size, 
nature or incidence, and are not considered to be part of 
the normal operating costs of the Group. These costs 
may include the financial effect of adjusting items such 
as, inter alia, restructuring costs, impairment charges, 
amortisation of acquired intangibles, costs relating to 

business combinations and share-based payment expenses. 
The Group believes that it provides additional useful 
information to users of the financial statements to enable 
a better understanding of the Group’s underlying financial 
performance. The adjusted measures are not defined 
terms under IFRS and may therefore not be comparable 
with similarly titled measures reported by other companies. 
They are not intended to be a substitute for, or superior 
to, IFRS measures. 

The classification of items as adjusting requires significant 
management judgement. The definition of adjusting items 
has been applied consistently year-on-year. Further 
details of adjusting items are provided in Note 1.

Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements comprise the 
financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries. 
Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of 
acquisition, being the date on which the Group obtains 
control, and continue to be consolidated until the date 
when such control ceases. The financial statements of 
the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting 
period as the Parent Company, using consistent accounting 
policies. All intra-Group balances, transactions, unrealised 
gains and losses resulting from intra-Group transactions 
and dividends are eliminated in full.

The Italian subsidiary, Quixant Italia Srl, is 99% owned  
by the Group. The comprehensive income and equity 
attributable to the non-controlling interests in this 
subsidiary are not material. 

Separate Parent Company financial statements
In the Parent Company financial statements, all investments 
in subsidiaries are carried at cost less impairment. The 
functional and presentational currency adopted by the 
Parent Company is US Dollars, and the functional 
currency of the branch is New Taiwan Dollars.
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Going concern
The Group’s business activities, together with the factors 
likely to affect its future development, performance and 
position, are set out in the Strategic Report on pages 8 to 61.

The Group’s operational and financially robust position is 
supported by:
 
•	 Positive operating cash generation, leading to a net 

cash balance of $25.0m at 31 December 2025 (31 
December 2024: $29.1m). 

•	 The Group returned $3.6m (2024: $9.8m) to 
shareholders through its annual dividend and share 
buyback programme. 

In undertaking a going concern assessment, the Directors 
have reviewed financial projections for a period of at least 
twelve months from the date of this report (the assessment 
period). Management prepared a base case scenario 
based on the approved budget for 2026 and forecasts 
for the first three months of 2027. Management also 
prepared a severe but plausible downside scenario, 
using the following key assumption: 

•	 A 25% reduction in 2026 and 2027 Quixant revenues 
to replicate the impact that a downturn similar to that 
experienced in 2019 would have on the Group’s revenues. 

In this scenario, the Group continues to have sufficient 
cash reserves and working capital to continue operating 
as a going concern through the review period. 

While the Directors’ have no reason to believe that customer 
revenues and receipts will decline to the point that the Group 
no longer has sufficient resources to fund its operations, 
should this occur, the Group would look to take out 
additional funding facilities, as well as making further 
reductions in controllable costs. There would also be an 
opportunity to sell certain property and inventory assets 
to accelerate cash generation and/or mitigate risk. 

Consequently, the Directors are confident that the Group 
and Company will have sufficient funds to continue to 
meet its liabilities as they fall due for at least 12 months 
from the date of approval of these financial statements 
and, therefore, have prepared these financial statements 
on a going concern basis.

Revenue recognition
Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration 
received or receivable and represents amounts receivable 
for goods and services provided in the normal course of 
business by subsidiary companies to external customers, 
net of discounts, Value Added Tax (VAT) and other 
sales-related taxes. Revenue is reduced for customer 
returns and other allowances. 

Revenue from the sale of goods, namely gaming boards 
or platforms, gaming monitors and display products, 
which represents the significant majority of the Group 
revenue, is recognised in the income statement when:

•	 The performance obligation of transferring control over a 
product to the buyer in accordance with the contracted 
terms of sale has occurred. This usually occurs at a 
point in time when the contractual terms of sale have 
been met. 

•	 The Group no longer retains effective control over  
the goods. 

The Group operate under different contractual terms for 
each customer with these terms being based on Incoterms 
(International Commercial Terms), a set of standardised 
international trade terms published by the International 
Chamber of Commerce. The Group recognise revenue 
once control of the goods has been passed to the customer 
in accordance with these contractual terms, which could 
be at different points in time (for example, on delivery to 
the customer premises, or when the goods have been 
made available for a customer to collect from an agreed 
place (“Ex-works”).
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Consideration is payable based on contractual payment 
terms, which are usually 30 days after the performance 
obligation has been met. Transaction prices are set up 
front for each contract based on standalone selling prices. 

IDS, which forms part of the Densitron operating segment, 
provides support and maintenance services to customers. 
Efforts are expended evenly throughout the performance 
period therefore revenue is recognised on a straight-line 
basis over the period of the contract. 

Cost of sales
Cost of goods sold includes excess and obsolete inventory, 
as well as any other costs associated with the direct 
manufacturing and shipping of the Group’s products.

Adjusting items
When items of income or expense are considered significant 
by virtue of their size, nature or incidence or which have a 
distortive effect on current year earnings and are relevant 
to an understanding of the Group’s financial performance, 
they are disclosed separately within the financial statements. 
Such adjusting items may include but are not limited to 
share-based payment expense, restructuring charges, 
acquisition-related costs and amortisation of intangible 
assets arising from business combinations.

The adjusted measures are not defined terms under IFRS 
and may therefore not be comparable with similarly titled 
measures reported by other companies. They are not 
intended to be a substitute for, or superior to, IFRS measures.

Goodwill
Goodwill arising on consolidation represents the excess of 
the cost of acquisition over the Group’s interest in the fair 
value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the subsidiary 
or associated undertaking at the date of acquisition. Goodwill 
is recognised as an asset and is not amortised but is tested 
for impairment annually. Any impairment is recognised 
immediately through the income statement and is not 
subsequently reversed. Impairment losses recognised are 
allocated first to reduce the carrying value of the goodwill the 
business relates to, and then to reduce the carrying value 
of the other assets of that business on a pro rata basis.

Impairment excluding inventories, investment 
properties and deferred tax assets

Non-financial assets
The carrying amounts of the Group’s non-financial assets, 
other than inventories, investment property and deferred 
tax assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine 
whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such 
indication exists, then the asset’s recoverable amount is 
estimated. For goodwill, and intangible assets that have 
indefinite useful lives or that are not yet available for use, 
the recoverable amount is estimated each year at the 
same time.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash generating 
unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less 
costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated 
future cash flows are discounted to their present value 
using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market 
assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific 
to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets 
that cannot be tested individually are grouped together 
into the smallest group of assets that generate cash 
inflows from continuing use that are largely independent 
of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets 
(the cash generating unit). The goodwill acquired in a 
business combination, for the purpose of impairment 
testing, is allocated to cash generating units (CGU). 

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount 
of an asset or its CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable 
amount. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or 
loss. Impairment losses recognised in respect of CGUs 
are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any 
goodwill allocated to the units, and then to reduce the 
carrying amounts of the other assets in the unit (group of 
units) on a pro rata basis.

An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed. 
In respect of other assets, impairment losses recognised 
in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for 
any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer 
exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a 
change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable 
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amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent 
that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the 
carrying amount that would have been determined, net of 
depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had 
been recognised.

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost, net of 
depreciation and any provision for impairment. Depreciation 
is provided on all property, plant and equipment at rates 
calculated to write off the cost less estimated residual 
value of each asset on a straight-line basis over its 
expected useful economic life, as follows:

Freehold buildings 20 – 50 years

Plant and equipment Between 3 and 6 years

No depreciation is provided on freehold land.

The carrying value of property, plant and equipment  
is reviewed for impairment if events or changes in 
circumstances indicate the carrying value may not  
be recoverable.

Investment property
Investment properties are properties or land that are held 
either to earn rental income or for capital appreciation or 
for both. Investment properties are stated at fair value 
and are reviewed on an annual basis with any revision to 
the valuation taken to the profit and loss account.

Intangible assets – customer relationships, order 
backlog, technology
In accordance with IFRS3, on the acquisition of subsidiary 
companies, the Group assesses the identification of 
intangible assets acquired, which are either separate or 
arise from contractual or other legal rights. These assets 
are recognised as intangible assets and are amortised 
over the period of future benefit to the Group. 

The estimated useful economic lives of these assets from 
the date of acquisition are:

Customer relationships Between 4 and 10 years

Order backlog Between 1 and 4 years

Technology 5 years

Intangible assets – development costs
The Group incurs significant expenditure on the research 
and development of new products and enhancements. 
The internally generated intangible asset arising from the 
Group’s development is recognised only if the Group can 
demonstrate all of the following conditions:

•	 The technical feasibility of completing the intangible 
asset so that it will be available for use or sale.  

•	 The intention to complete the intangible asset and use 
or sell it.  

•	 The ability to use or sell the intangible asset.  

•	 The probability that the asset created will generate 
future economic benefits.  

•	 The availability of adequate technical, financial and 
other resources to complete the development.  

•	 The ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable 
to the intangible asset during its development. 

Development costs not meeting these criteria and all 
research costs are expensed in the Consolidated 
Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive 
Income as incurred. Capitalised development costs are 
amortised on a straight-line basis over their expected 
useful economic lives of five years once the related 
product or enhancement is available for use.
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Intangible assets – computer software
Computer software is stated at cost, net of amortisation and 
any provision for impairment. Amortisation is provided on all 
computer software at rates calculated to write off the cost 
less estimated residual value of each asset on a straight-
line basis over its expected useful economic life, as follows:

Computer software Between 3 and 5 years

The carrying value of computer software is reviewed for 
impairment if events or changes in circumstances 
indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable.

Inventories
Inventories, which comprise goods held for resale, are 
stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is 
accounted for on a weighted average basis and includes all 
costs in acquiring the inventories and bringing each product 
to its present location and condition, as well as an appropriate 
share of overheads based on normal operating capacity. 
Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price 
and costs to be incurred in marketing, selling and distribution. 
Inventory provisions are made where there is doubt as to 
the recoverability of the value of specific stock items.

Assets held for sale 
Non-current assets, or disposal groups comprising assets 
and liabilities, are classified as held for sale if it is highly 
probable that they will be recovered primarily through sale 
rather than through continuing use. The criteria for held 
for sale classification are regarded as met only when the 
sale is highly probable, and the asset or disposal group is 
available for immediate sale in its present condition. Actions 
required to complete the sale should indicate that it is 
unlikely that significant changes to the sale will be made or 
that the decision to sell will be withdrawn. Management 
must be committed to the plan to sell the asset and the 
sale expected to be completed within one year from the 
date of the classification. Such assets, or disposal groups, 
are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair 
value less costs to sell. Any impairment loss on a disposal 
group is allocated first to goodwill, and then to the remaining 
assets on a pro rata basis, except that no loss is allocated 

to inventories, financial assets or deferred tax assets, 
which continue to be measured in accordance with the 
Group’s other accounting policies. Impairment losses on 
initial classification as held for sale or held for distribution 
and subsequent gains and losses on remeasurement are 
recognised in the profit or loss. Once classified as held 
for sale, intangible assets and property, plant and 
equipment are no longer amortised or depreciated. 

Foreign currencies
Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are 
translated into the functional currency of the relevant 
operation at the rates ruling at the dates of transactions. 
Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 
currencies at the Balance Sheet date are translated at the 
rates ruling at that date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities 
that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign 
currency are translated using the exchange rate at the 
date of the transaction.

On consolidation, results of foreign operations are translated 
using the average exchange rate for the period. The 
Balance Sheets of foreign operations are translated to 
the Group’s presentational currency, US Dollars, using the 
closing year-end rate. Exchange differences arising, if 
any, are taken to a translation reserve. Such translation 
differences would be reclassified to profit and loss in the 
period in which the operation is disposed of.

Provisions
Provisions are recognised when there is a present legal 
or constructive obligation because of past events, for which 
it is probable that an outflow of economic benefit will be 
required to settle the obligation, and where the amount 
of the obligation can be reliably measured. Provisions are 
determined by discounting the expected future cash 
flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects the current market 
assessment of the time value of money and the risks 
specific to the liability.
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Share capital and share premium
Share issue costs are incremental costs directly attributable 
to the issue of new shares or options and are shown as a 
deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds. Any excess of 
the net proceeds over the nominal value of any shares 
issued is credited to the share premium account. Where 
any Group company purchases the Company’s equity 
share capital (treasury shares), the consideration paid, 
including any directly attributable incremental costs (net 
of income taxes), is deducted from equity attributable to 
the Company’s equity holders until the shares are 
cancelled or reissued. Where such ordinary shares are 
subsequently reissued, any consideration received, net 
of any directly attributable incremental transaction costs 
and the related income tax effects, is included in equity 
attributable to the Company’s equity holders.

Leases, right-of-use assets and lease liabilities
All leases are accounted for by recognising a right-of-use 
asset and a lease liability except for:

•	 Leases of low-value assets. 

•	 Leases with a duration of 12 months or less.

Lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the 
contractual payments due to the lessor over the lease 
term, with the discount rate determined by reference to 
the rate inherent in the lease. If not available, the Group’s 
incremental borrowing rate on commencement of the 
lease is used. It is remeasured when there is a change in 
future lease payments arising from a change in an index 
or rate, there is a change in the Group's estimate of the 
amount expected to be payable under a residual value 
guarantee, if the Group changes its assessment of whether 
it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option 
or if there is a revised in-substance fixed lease payment. 
When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a 
corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount 
of the right-of-use asset, to the extent that the right-of-use 
asset is reduced to nil, with any further adjustment 
required from the remeasurement being recorded in 
profit or loss.

The right-of-use assets are initially measured at cost, 
which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability 
adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the 
commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred 
and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the asset 
or to restore the site on which it is located less any lease 
incentives received. The right-of-use asset is subsequently 
depreciated using the straight-line method from the 
commencement date to the end of the lease term.

Income tax
The charge for current income tax is based on the results 
for the year as adjusted for items that are not taxed or 
disallowed. Tax is recognised in the income statement 
except to the extent that it relates to items recognised 
directly in equity, in which case it is recognised in equity. 
It is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or 
substantively enacted by the reporting date. Research 
and Development Expenditure Credit (RDEC) and Patent 
Box claims have been available to UK companies on 
qualifying expenditure incurred since 2013 (RDEC) and 2016 
(Patent Box). Where UK companies expect to qualify for 
Patent Box relief, the amount receivable reduces the tax 
payable and is credited to the tax charge in profit and loss.

The Group receives significant government tax incentives 
including, in the United Kingdom, the Research and 
Development Expenditure Credit (“RDEC”). RDEC is a 
research and development (“R&D”) tax credit incentive 
offered by the UK government to promote private sector 
investment in innovation. The expenditure credit is 
calculated as a percentage of qualifying R&D expenditure. 
The percentage increased to 20% from 1 April 2023 (13% 
previously). This benefit is recorded as income included 
in profit before tax as a component of operating expenses. 
The credit is taxable at the normal corporation tax rate 
and is offset against tax liability or, in some circumstances, 
is payable in cash. The recoverability of the RDEC as it 
relates to future deferred tax asset recognition is recorded 
in current tax expense. To the extent that the RDEC relates 
to capitalised development expenses, a corresponding 
deferred income credit is recognised in contract liabilities 
and released over the useful life of the capitalised asset 
through operating expenses.
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Deferred income tax is accounted for using the liability 
method in respect of temporary differences arising from 
differences between the tax bases of certain assets and 
liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial 
statements. The amount of deferred tax provided is based 
on the expected manner of realisation or settlement of 
the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax 
rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet 
date. In principle, deferred tax liabilities are recognised 
for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax 
assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that 
taxable profits will be available, against which deductible 
temporary differences can be utilised. Deferred tax 
assets are reviewed at each reporting date and reduced 
to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient 
taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the 
asset to be recovered. Such assets and liabilities are not 
recognised if the temporary difference is due to goodwill 
arising on a business combination or from an asset or 
liability, the initial recognition of which does not affect 
either taxable or accounting income.

Deferred tax is charged or credited in the Consolidated 
Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive 
Income, except when it relates to items credited or charged 
directly to Shareholders’ Equity, in which case the deferred 
tax is also dealt with in Shareholders’ Equity.

Financial assets
When determining whether the credit risk of a financial 
asset has increased significantly since initial recognition 
and when estimating expected credit loss (ECL), the 
Group considers reasonable and supportable information 
that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. 
This includes both quantitative and qualitative information 
and analysis, based on the Group’s historical experience 
and informed credit assessment and including forward-
looking information. The gross carrying amount of a 
financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the 
extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. The 
Group’s financial assets fall into the categories set out 
below, with the allocation depending to an extent on the 
purpose for which the asset was acquired. Unless 
otherwise indicated, the carrying amounts of the Group’s 

financial assets are a reasonable approximation of their 
fair values:

•	 Trade receivables: Trade receivables are initially and 
subsequently measured at amortised cost. 

•	 Cash and cash equivalents: Cash and cash equivalents 
in the Consolidated Balance Sheet comprise cash at 
bank and in hand and short-term deposits. Cash and 
cash equivalents are measured at amortised cost.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial 
recognition unless the Group changes its business model 
for managing financial assets, in which case all affected 
financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first 
reporting period following the change in the business model.

In the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement, cash and cash 
equivalents comprise cash and cash equivalents as 
defined above, net of bank overdrafts.

The Group considers a financial asset to be in default when 
the trade receivable is unlikely to pay its credit obligations 
to the Group in full, without recourse by the Group to actions 
such as realising security (if any is held); or the financial 
asset is more than 120 days past due (unless there is no 
evidence of unwillingness or of an inability to settle the debt). 

Financial liabilities
All the Group’s financial liabilities are classified as 
financial liabilities carried at amortised cost. 

Unless otherwise indicated, the carrying amounts of the 
Group’s financial liabilities are a reasonable 
approximation of their fair values.

Financial liabilities include the following items:

•	 Trade payables and other short-term monetary liabilities, 
which are recognised at their fair value, are subsequently 
measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest 
method. Trade payables and accrued liabilities with a 
short duration are not discounted, as the carrying 
amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value.
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•	 Bank borrowings, which are initially, recognised at fair 
value net of any transaction costs directly attributable to 
the issue of the instrument. Such interest-bearing liabilities 
are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the 
effective interest rate method, which ensures that any 
interest expense over the period to repayment is at a 
constant rate on the balance of the liability carried in 
the consolidated Balance Sheet. Interest expense in 
this context includes initial transaction costs and premiums 
payable on redemption, as well as any interest or coupon 
payable while the liability is outstanding. 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset, and the 
net amount presented in the statement of financial position 
when, and only when, the Group currently has a legally 
enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends to 
either settle them on net basis or to realise the asset and 
settle the liability simultaneously.

Financing income and expenses
Financing expenses include interest payable, finance 
charges on shares classified as liabilities and finance 
charges on lease liabilities recognised in profit or loss 
using the effective interest method and unwinding of the 
discount on provisions. Borrowing costs that are directly 
attributable to the acquisition, construction or production 
of an asset that takes a substantial time to be prepared 
for use, are capitalised as part of the cost of that asset.

Financing income comprises interest receivable on funds 
invested, interest income on lease receivables.

Interest income and interest payable is recognised in profit 
or loss as it accrues, using the effective interest method. 

Derivative financial instruments
A derivative financial instrument for which no hedge 
accounting is applied is initially recognised at its fair value 
at the date the contract is entered into and is subsequently 
carried at its fair value. Changes in fair value are recognised 
in profit or loss. The Group does not apply hedge accounting 
for its derivative financial instruments.

The Group’s activities expose it primarily to the financial 
risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The 
Group periodically uses foreign exchange forward 
contracts to manage the foreign currency exposures.

Pension
The Group operates a defined contribution scheme to the 
benefit of its employees. Contributions payable are charged 
to the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss and 
Other Comprehensive Income in the year they are payable.

Earnings per share
The Group presents basic and diluted earnings per share 
(EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by 
dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary Shareholders 
of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary 
shares outstanding during the reporting period. Ordinary 
shares outstanding excludes shares held by the Company 
in treasury shares. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting 
the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding 
for the effects of all potential dilutive ordinary shares.

Dividends
Dividends are recorded in the financial statements in the 
period in which they are approved by the Company’s 
Shareholders. Interim dividends are recorded in the 
financial statements in the period in which they are 
approved and paid.

Determination and presentation of operating segments
The Group determines and presents operating segments 
based on the information that internally is provided to the 
executive management team, the body which is considered 
to be the Group’s Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM).

An operating segment is a component of the Group that 
engages in business activities, from which it may earn 
revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and 
expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Group’s 
other components. The operating segment’s operating 
results are reviewed regularly by the CODM to make 
decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment 
to assess its performance, and for which discrete financial 
information is available.
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Share-based payments

Equity-Settled Transactions:
The grant date fair value of share-based payments awards 
granted to employees is recognised as an employee 
expense, with a corresponding increase in equity, over 
the period in which employees become unconditionally 
entitled to the awards. The fair value of the awards 
granted is measured using an option valuation model, 
taking into account the terms and conditions upon which 
the awards were granted. The amount recognised as an 
expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of 
awards for which the related service and non-market 
vesting conditions are expected to be met, such that the 
amount ultimately recognised as an expense is based on 
the number of awards that do meet the related service 
and non-market performance conditions at the vesting 
date. For share-based payment awards with non-vesting 
conditions, the grant date for fair value of the share-
based payment is measured to reflect such conditions 
and there is no true-up for differences between expected 
and actual outcomes.

Cash-Settled Transactions:
In 2024, the Group modified certain equity-settled 
share-based payment arrangements to cash-settled. As a 
result, the liability is now remeasured at fair value at each 
reporting date, with changes recognised in profit or loss 
until settlement.

Adoption of new and revised IFRS standards
The Nexteq Group considers the applicability of all new 
and amended IFRSs in the current reporting period, 
including whether early adoption is appropriate.

Standards adopted in the current year
The following amendments became effective for annual 
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025:

•	 Amendments to IAS 21: Lack of Exchangeability

The adoption of this amendment has not had a material 
impact on the financial statements of the Group.

Standards issued but not yet effective
At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, 
the following revised IFRSs have been issued but are not 
yet effective and have not been adopted early by the Group:

•	 Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7: Classification and 
Measurement of Financial Instruments (Effective for 
annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026). 

•	 IFRS 18: Presentation and Disclosure in Financial 
Statements (Effective for annual periods beginning on 
or after 1 January 2027).

Management does not expect the amendments to IFRS 9 
and IFRS 7 to have a material impact on the Group’s 
financial statements.

IFRS 18 will replace IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements 
and introduce new requirements for presentation and 
disclosure in the statement of profit or loss and additional 
disclosure requirements for management-defined 
performance measures. The Group is currently assessing 
the impact of IFRS 18; however, it is not expected to affect 
the recognition or measurement of the Group’s assets, 
liabilities or results of operations.

Reconciliation of adjusted performance measures
The Group uses certain alternative performance measures 
to evaluate performance and as a method to provide 
Shareholders with clear and consistent reporting. The 
Directors consider that these represent a more consistent 
measure of performance by removing items of income or 
expense that are considered significant by virtue of their 
size, nature or incidence or which have a distortive effect on 
current year earnings and are relevant to an understanding of 
the Group’s financial performance, cash generation and 
liquidity position. These measures include Adjusted Profit 
before tax, Adjusted Profit after tax, Adjusted Operating 
expenses, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted Operating cash flow 
and Net cash. The adjusted measures are not defined terms 
under IFRS and may therefore not be comparable with 
similarly titled measures reported by other companies. 
They are not intended to be a substitute for, or superior 
to, IFRS measures. See below for analysis of the adjusting 
items in reaching adjusted performance measures. 
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Adjusted Profit before tax

2025 2024

$’000 $’000

Profit before tax 3,152 1,721

Adjustments:

Amortisation of customer relationships, technology and order backlog1 182 271

Share-based payment expense/(credit) 2 481 (751)

Restructuring charges3 - 665

Impairment of goodwill4 - 2,873

Gain on disposal of investment property5 (201) -

Adjusted Profit before tax 3,614 4,779

Adjusted Profit before tax % (Adjusted Profit before tax/Revenue) 4.0% 5.5%

1 The amortisation of customer relationships, technology and order backlog has been excluded as it is not a cash expense to the Group. 
² Share-based payment expense/(credit) has been excluded as it is not a cash-based expense/(credit).
³ Restructuring charges relates to leaver costs incurred in headcount reduction actions taken in December 2024.
⁴ The impairment of goodwill has been excluded as it is not a cash expense to the Group.
⁵ The gain on disposal of investment property has been excluded as it is a non-recurring item.

Adjusted Profit before tax

2025 2024

$’000 $’000

Profit after tax 1,925 311

Adjustments:

Amortisation of customer relationships, technology and order backlog1 182 271

Share-based payment expense/(credit)² 481 (751)

Restructuring charges³ - 665

Impairment of goodwill⁴ - 2,873

Gain on disposal of investment property⁵ (201) -

Non-recurring tax benefits6 (166) (46)

Adjusted Profit after tax 2,221 3,323

⁶ Tax on adjusted items relating to amortisation of customer relationships, technology and order backlog of $Nil (2024: $Nil), share-based payment 
expense of $0.5m (2024: credit of $0.8m) and restructuring charges of $Nil (2024: $0.7m).
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Adjusted Operating expenses

2025 2024

$’000 $’000

Operating expenses (27,298) (30,809)

Adjustments:

Amortisation of customer relationships, technology and order backlog1 182 271

Share-based payment expense/(credit)² 481 (751)

Restructuring charges³ - 665

Impairment of goodwill⁴ - 2,873

Gain on disposal of investment property⁵ (201) -

Adjusted Operating expenses (26,836) (27,751)

1 The amortisation of customer relationships, technology and order backlog has been excluded as it is not a cash expense to the Group. 
² Share-based payment expense/(credit) has been excluded as it is not a cash-based expense/(credit).
³ Restructuring charges relates to leaver costs incurred in headcount reduction actions taken in December 2024.
⁴ The impairment of goodwill has been excluded as it is not a cash expense to the Group.
⁵ The gain on disposal of investment property has been excluded as it is a non-recurring item.

Adjusted EBITDA

2025 2024

$’000 $’000

Adjusted Profit before tax 3,614 4,779

Adjustments:

Interest (841) (1,420)

Depreciation 1,174 1,094

Amortisation 2,242 1,476

Adjusted EBITDA 6,189 5,929
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Adjusted Operating cash flow

2025 2024

$’000 $’000

Net cash from operating activities 3,462 12,972

Add back:

Tax paid 598 2,524

Adjusted Operating cash flow 4,060 15,496

Adjusted Operating cash conversion % (Adjusted Operating cash flow/Adjusted 
Profit before tax)

112% 324%

Net cash

Group Company

2025 2024 2025 2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Analysis of net cash

Cash and bank balances 25,306 29,469 20,284 25,212

Bank loans falling due within one year (93) (87) (93) (87)

Bank loans falling due after more than one year (191) (271) (191) (271)

Net Cash 25,022 29,11 20,000 24,854
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2. Business and geographical segments

The Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) in the organisation is an executive management committee comprising 
the Board of Directors. The segmental information is presented in a format consistent with management information. 
The Group assesses the performance of the segments based on a measure of revenue and operating profit. The 
segmental split of the balance sheet is not reviewed by the CODM, and they do not look at assets/liabilities of each 
division separately but combined as a group. Therefore, this split for assets has not been included.

The operating segments applicable to the Group are as follows:

•	 Quixant – Design, development and manufacturing of gaming platforms and display solutions for the casino gaming 
and slot machine industry. 

•	 Densitron – Sale of electronic display products to global industrial markets. IDS is included in the Densitron reporting 
segment, since the nature of IDS business, the products that are sold and the market that the business operates in 
are all consistent with that segment.

Reconciliation of segment results to profit after tax:

2025 2024

  $’000 $’000

Quixant 11,432 12,100

Densitron 4,944 3,152

Segment results 16,376 15,252

Corporate costs (14,065) (14,952)

Operating profit 2,311 301

Net finance income 841 1,420

Profit before tax 3,152 1,721

Taxation (1,227) (1,410)

Profit after tax 1,925 311
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Year to 31 December 2025 Year to 31 December 2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Quixant Densitron Total1 Quixant Densitron Total1

Other information

Depreciation of owned assets 132 14 146     110 11  121

Amortisation of intangible assets 992 402 1,394 847 387 1,234

Impairment of intangible assets2 712 - 712 - 2,922 2,922

1,836 416 2,252 957 3,320 4,277

1 Depreciation and amortisation of $1,165k (2024: $796k) were not allocated to segments as these are considered corporate costs.
² Includes impairment of Densitron CGU Goodwill of $Nil (2024: $2,873k impairment of Densitron Europe CGU).

3. Analysis of revenue

2025 2025 2025 2024 2024 2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Quixant Densitron1 Total Quixant Densitron1 Total

By primary geographical market

Asia 2,926 8,453 11,379 1,727 8,286 10,013

Australia 397 66 463 1,870 30 1,900

UK 2,307 2,969 5,276 2,805 2,062 4,867

Europe excl. UK 7,787 7,946 15,733 6,656 8,711 15,367

North America 46,640 9,106 55,746 41,301 11,619 52,920

Rest of World 107 1,523 1,630 407 1,204 1,611

60,164 30,063 90,227 54,766 31,912 86,678

1 2025 Densitron revenue from products splits into Densitron $29.0m (2024: $31.0m) and IDS $1.1m (2024: $0.9m). IDS revenue included service 
revenue of $0.5m (2024: $0.4m) recognised throughout the performance period.

The above analysis includes sales to individual countries in excess of 10% of total revenue of:

2025 2024

$’000 $’000

USA 54,800 51,840

Three customers (2024: two customers) individually accounted for more than 10% of Group revenues in 2025, with 
revenues of $13.5m (2024: $1.9m), $11.8m (2024: $9.0m) and $11.7m (2024: $22.2m), respectively. These revenues are 
attributable to the Quixant segment.
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4. Expenses
Included in profit before tax are the following:

2025 2024

$’000 $’000

Restructuring charge - 665

Gain on foreign exchange transactions (402) (379)

Research and development expenditure 4,898 4,582

Of which capitalised (2,279) (1,765)

Impairment of capitalised development cost 712 49

Impairment of Goodwill (see note 1) - 2,873

Research and development expenditure (121) 142

Inventory provision for Aruze stock (see note 1) - 2,734

Depreciation of owned assets 473 454

Depreciation of leased assets 702 642

Amortisation of intangible assets 1,712 1,697

Auditor’s remuneration:

2025 2024

$’000 $’000

Amounts receivable by the Company’s Auditor and its associates in respect of:

Audit of the consolidated and Parent Company financial statements 475 426

Audit of the subsidiary company financial statements 26 27

Non-audit services1 4 3

1 The policy for the approval of non-audit fees is set out in the Audit and Risk Committee Report on pages 79 to 85. Non-audit services related to 
tax-related services provided in Taiwan.

122 | Notes to the financial statements



5.	Directors’ remuneration
The remuneration of the Directors is set out on pages 70 to 72 within the Directors’ Remuneration Report described as 
being audited and forms part of these financial statements.

Directors’ remuneration comprises:

2025 2024

$’000 $’000

Wages and salaries 1,201 1,207

Contributions to defined contribution plans 85 46

Share options exercised - 48

1,286 1,301

6.	Staff costs
The average number of persons employed by the Group (including Directors) during the year, analysed by category, 
was as follows:

2025 2024

Number Number

Production and manufacturing 39 40

Research and development 75 80

Sales and marketing 50 53

Central functions 41 43

Directors 7 7

212 223

The aggregate payroll costs of these persons were as follows:

2025 2024

$’000 $’000

Wages and salaries 16,916 17,435

Share-based payment (credit)/expense (See Note 20) 481 (751)

Social security costs 1,479 1,463

Contributions to defined contribution plans 764 789

Restructuring charges (See Note 1) - 665

19,640 19,601
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Key management personnel consists of the Executive Directors and the Executive Committee and their remuneration 
(included in the totals above) was as follows:

2025 2024
$’000 $’000

Wages and salaries 900 1,811
Contributions to defined contribution plans 70 113
Share-based payments expense 186 48

1,156 1,972

The charge for share-based payments of $186,000 (2024: $48,000) relates to the Group’s LTIP as detailed in Note 20. 
The aggregate remuneration of the highest paid Director was $429,000 (2024: $407,000) and Company pension 
contributions of $38,000 (2024: $13,000) were made to a defined contribution scheme on his behalf. Further detail is 
included within the Directors’ Remuneration Report on pages 70 to 72.

7. Net finance income

2025 2024
$’000 $’000

Total interest expense on financial liabilities measured at amortised cost (165) (28)
Bank interest income 1,006 1,448
Net finance income 841 1,420

8. Taxation
Recognised in the profit and loss account

2025 2024
$’000 $’000

Current tax expense
UK corporation tax - 3
Foreign tax 1,211 1,063
Adjustments for prior years (43) (152)
Current tax expense 1,168 914
Deferred tax (Note 14) (223)
Origination and reversal of temporary differences 350
Adjustments for prior years 282 136
Change in deferred tax rate - 10
Deferred tax 59 496
Total tax expense in the income statement 1,227 1,410
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Reconciliation of effective tax rate

2025 2024
$’000 $’000

Profit for the year 1,925 311
Total taxation expense 1,227 1,410
Profit excluding taxation 3,152 1,721
Tax using the UK corporation tax rate of 25% (2023: 23.52%) 788 430
Non-deductible expenses 118 96
Fixed asset differences 62 81
Patent box tax relief1 (338) (1,187)
Foreign tax expensed 302 296
Capital gains 26 -
Change in deferred tax rate to 25% - 10
Effect of tax rates in foreign jurisdictions 67 (14)
Unrecognised tax losses - 811
Deferred tax credited directly to equity 9 21
Change to estimates related to prior years 239 (16)
Impairment of goodwill - 718
Other (46) 164
Total taxation expense in statement of profit and loss 1,227 1,410

1 The Group has elected into the UK patent box regime under which patent box profits from certain patents are taxed at a reduced rate of corporation tax.

Deferred tax arising in the reporting period and not recognised in net profit or loss or other comprehensive income but 
directly credited to equity:

2025 2024

$’000 $’000

Deferred tax asset – share-based payments (9) (21)

Total (9) (21)
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9. Earnings per ordinary share (EPS)

2025 2024

$’000 $’000

Earnings

Earnings for the purposes of basic and diluted EPS being net profit attributable to 
equity Shareholders 1,925 311

Number of shares Number Number

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic EPS 59,975,348 65,002,312

Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares:

Share options 1,249,656 369,742

Weighted number of ordinary shares for the purpose of diluted EPS 61,225,004 65,372,054

Basic earnings per share $0.0321 $0.0048

Diluted earnings per share $0.0314 $0.0048

Calculation of adjusted diluted earnings per share: $’000 $’000

Earnings

Earnings for the purposes of basic and diluted EPS being net profit attributable to 
equity Shareholders 1,925 311

Adjustments

Amortisation of customer relationships, technology and order backlog 182 271

Share-based payment (credit)/expense 481 (751)

Restructuring charges - 665

Impairment of goodwill - 2,873

Gain on disposal of investment property (201) -

Tax effect of adjustments 2,387 3,369

(166) (46)

Adjusted earnings 2,221 3,323

Adjusted basic earnings per share $0.0370 $0.05111

Adjusted diluted earnings per share $0.0363 $0.05088
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10. Property, plant and equipment – Group

Land and 
buildings

Plant and 
equipment Total

$’000 $’000 $000

Cost

Balance at 1 January 2024 5,912 3,819 9,731

Additions 21 959 980

Disposals (177) (2,136) (2,313)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange (198) (129) (327)

Balance at 31 December 2024 5,558 2,513 8,071

Balance at 1 January 2025 5,558 2,513 8,071

Additions 21 272 293

Disposals – (92) (92)

Reclassification to held for sale (1,395) – (1,395)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange 216 95 311

Balance at 31 December 2025 4,400 2,788 7,188

Depreciation

Balance at 1 January 2024 1,036 3,217 4,253

Depreciation charge for the year 152 302 454

Disposals (67) (2,128) (2,195)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange (33) (96) (129)

Balance at 31 December 2024 1,088 1,295 2,383

Balance at 1 January 2025 1,088 1,295 2,383

Depreciation charge for the year 107 366 473

Disposals – (90) (90)

Reclassification to held for sale (326) – (326)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange 43 62 105

Balance at 31 December 2025 912 1,633 2,545

Net book value

At 1 January 2024 4,876 602 5,478

At 31 December 2024 and 1 January 2025 4,470 1,218 5,688

At 31 December 2025 3,488 1,155 4,643
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10. Property, plant and equipment – Company

Land and 
buildings

Plant and 
equipment Total

$’000 $’000 $000

Cost

Balance at 1 January 2024 3,843 2,666 6,509

Additions 13 422 435

Disposals (177) (1,238) (1,415)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange (145) (85) (230)

Balance at 31 December 2024 3,534 1,765 5,299

Balance at 1 January 2025 3,534 1,765 5,299

Additions 18 176 194

Disposals – (28) (28)

Reclassification to held for sale (1,395) – (1,395)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange 101 67 168

Balance at 31 December 2025 2,258 1,980 4,238

Depreciation

Balance at 1 January 2024 633 2,227 2,860

Depreciation charge for the year 103 214 317

Disposals (67) (1,232) (1,299)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange (21) (60) (81)

Balance at 31 December 2024 648 1,149 1,797

Balance at 1 January 2025 648 1,149 1,797

Depreciation charge for the year 57 242 299

Disposals – (27) (27)

Reclassification to held for sale (326) – (326)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange 15 41 56

Balance at 31 December 2025 394 1,405 1,799

Net book value

At 1 January 2024 3,210 439 3,649

At 31 December 2024 and 1 January 2025 2,886 616 3,502

At 31 December 2025 1,864 575 2,439
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11. Intangible assets – Group

Goodwill

Customer 
relationships, 

technology and 
order backlog

Computer 
software

Internally 
generated 
capitalised 

development 
costs Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cost

Balance at 1 January 2024 7,683 7,096 2,720 16,789 34,288

Additions – internally developed – – – 1,228 1,228

Additions – externally purchased – – 113 537 650

Disposals – – (33) (49) (82)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange – – (72) – (72)

Balance at 31 December 2024 7,683 7,096 2,728 18,505 36,012

Balance at 1 January 2025 7,683 7,096 2,728 18,505 36,012

Additions – internally developed – – – 1,744 1,744

Additions – externally purchased – – 27 508 535

Disposals – – (10) (2,216) (2,226)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange – – 49 – 49

Balance at 31 December 2025 7,683 7,096 2,794 18,541 36,114

Amortisation and impairment

Balance at 1 January 2024 – 6,643 2,306 11,096 20,045

Amortisation for the year – 271 203 1,223 1,697

Impairment loss 2,873 – – 491 2,922

Disposals – – (33) (49) (82)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange – – (64) – (64)

Balance at 31 December 2024 2,873 6,914 2,412 12,319 24,518

Balance at 1 January 2025 2,873 6,914 2,412 12,319 24,518

Amortisation for the year – 182 143 1,387 1,712

Impairment loss – – – 7121 712

Disposals – – – (2,216) (2,216)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange – – 46 – 46

Balance at 31 December 2025 2,873 7,096 2,601 12,202 24,772

Net book value

At 1 January 2024 7,683 453 414 5,693 14,243

At 31 December 2024 and 1 January 2025 4,810 182 316 6,186 11,494

At 31 December 2025 4,810 – 193 6,339 11,342

1 During the year the Group abandoned in-progress development projects with a carrying value of $0.7m (2024: $Nil) related to the Quixant segment 
and $Nil (2024: $0.05m) related to the Densitron segment. This was following internal review where it was determined that the projects no longer 
met the criteria to capitalise product development cost as set out in IAS38. 

In addition, during the year the Group disposed of development assets with a cost of $1.5m (2024: $Nil) and accumulated amortisation of $1.5m 
(2024: $Nil), resulting in a net book value of $Nil at the date of disposal. These assets related to projects that are no longer expected to generate 
future economic benefits and will not be used going forward. As the assets were fully amortised, no gain or loss arose on disposal.
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Impairment testing
Goodwill and acquisition-related intangibles have been allocated to Cash Generating Units (CGUs) as follows:

Goodwill
Acquisition-related 

intangibles

2025 2024 2025 2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Quixant 1,363 1,363 – –

Densitron 2,703 2,703 – 182

IDS 744 744 – –

4,810 4,810 – 182

Change in CGU structure – Densitron
During the year ended 31 December 2025, management has changed the methodology for assessing impairment of 
the identification of Cash Generating Units within the Densitron business. As a result of increased operational integration, 
centralised management of product development and supply chain activities, and the manner in which financial 
performance and cash flows are monitored and resources are allocated, the previously separate CGUs of Densitron 
US, Densitron Europe, Densitron France and Densitron Japan have been combined into one Densitron group of CGUs 
for the purposes of goodwill impairment testing.

This change reflects the lowest level within the Group at which goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes 
and is consistent with the requirements of IAS 36 Impairment of Assets. Comparative information has been restated to 
reflect the revised CGU structure. The total goodwill allocated to the Densitron group of CGUs is unchanged as a 
result of this reassessment and there is no other impact resulting from this reassessment.

The Group tests goodwill annually for impairment or more frequently if there are indications that goodwill might be 
impaired at the individual CGU level. The recoverable amounts of the CGUs are determined from the higher of the fair 
value less costs to sell and the calculations of value in use. 

Value-in-use calculations have been prepared for each CGU by discounting the cash flow projections included in the financial 
budgets prepared by management and approved by the Board for 2026, together with a four-year forecast to 2030. The 
budgets were prepared taking into consideration the planned roadmaps for the business and any specific market condition 
in which the CGU operates. The corporate costs have been directly allocated to the respective CGUs as part of the 
value-in-use calculations. The costs were allocated on a reasonable and consistent basis based on CGU revenues. The 
terminal growth rates used do not exceed the long-term average growth rates for the regions in which the CGUs operate. 
The cash flows have been discounted using pre-tax discount rates appropriate for each CGU, and these are reviewed annually. 

The Group has assessed the Quixant, Densitron and IDS CGUs separately for the purposes of the annual impairment review.

The annual impairment review determined that the impairment of goodwill required for the year ended 31 December 
2025 is $Nil (31 December 2024: $2.9m impairment to the Densitron Europe CGU).
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Key assumptions
The following table summarises the key assumptions that have been adopted in the calculations of goodwill 
impairment for each CGU:

  31 December 2025 31 December 2024

CGU Revenue 
growth 

rate*

Pre-tax 
discount 

rate

Terminal 
growth 

rate

Revenue 
growth 

rate*

Pre-tax 
discount 

rate

Terminal 
growth 

rate

Quixant 10.5% 19.4% 2.0% 8.2% 19.3% 1.0%

Densitron Group 5.7% 19.2% 2.0% 8.6% 18.7% 1.0%

IDS 9.1% 18.5% 2.0% 5.5% 18.3% 1.0%

*Compound annual growth rate for 2026 to 2030.

Revenue growth rates used in the estimation process are consistent with the approved budget for 2026, outlook for 
2027 and 2028 included in the Group’s three-year plan thereon. 

Pre-tax discount rates have been calculated in a consistent manner to previous years and are based on current market 
assessment of the risk specific to each CGU. The increase from 2024 to 2025 reflects the impact of an increase in 
equity risk premium globally. 

Gross margins used in the estimation process are consistent with recent historic trends and approved budget levels.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions
The Directors believe none of the CGUs are sensitive to a reasonably possible change in key assumptions that could 
cause impairment. 
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11. Intangible assets – Company

Computer
software

Internally 
generated capitalised 

development costs Total

$’000 $’000 $000

Cost

Balance at 1 January 2024 2,693 3,763 6,456

Additions – externally purchased 113 – 113

Disposals (32) – (32)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange (70) – (70)

Balance at 31 December 2024 2,704 3,763 6,467

Balance at 1 January 2025 2,704 3,763 6,467

Additions – externally purchased 27 – 27

Disposals (10) – (10)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange 47 – 47

Balance at 31 December 2025 2,768 3,763 6,531

Amortisation

Balance at 1 January 2024 2,285 3,763 6,048

Amortisation for the year 201 – 201

Disposals (32) – (32)

Effect of movements in foreign exchange (62) – (62)

Balance at 31 December 2024 2,392 3,763 6,155

Balance at 1 January 2025 2,392 3,763 6,155

Amortisation for the year 142 – 142

Disposals – – –

Effect of movements in foreign exchange 43 – 43

Balance at 31 December 2025 2,577 3,763 6,340

Net book value

At 1 January 2024 408 – 408

At 31 December 2024 and 1 January 2025 312 – 312

At 31 December 2025 191 – 191
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12. Investment property

Group Company

2025 2024 2025 2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance at 1 January and 31 December – – – –

Investment property relates to an area of land owned by the Group at Blackheath in London. In 2019, the Group had 
written off the previously booked value of the land as it had failed to sell the land and failed more than once to get 
planning permission to build on the land. Previous valuations were based on the ability to build on the land, which is 
subject to a Metropolitan Land Order that restricts this. 

On 9 July 2025, the property was sold and cash proceeds of $205,846 were received on disposal. In addition to this, 
directly attributable legal fees of $4,982 were incurred, resulting in net proceeds of $200,864. As a result, a net gain 
on disposal of $200,864 was recognised and has been presented within adjusting items due to the non-recurring 
nature of the disposal. 
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13. Investments in Group companies
The principal subsidiary undertakings in which the Company had an interest in the year were:

Company name Registered 
office of 
business

Principal activities
Class of 
shares held

Ownership 
2025 and 
2024

Quixant USA, Inc. 1 Sales of specialist computer systems Ordinary 100%

Nexteq UK Limited 2 Sales of specialist computer systems 
and electronic display products Ordinary 100%

Quixant Gaming Limited 2 Liquidated Ordinary 100%

Densitron Limited 2 Dormant Ordinary 100%

Quixant Italia Srl. 3 Software development Ordinary 99%

Densitron Corporation of Japan 4 Sales of electronic display products Ordinary 100%

Densitron Corporation of America 5 Sales of electronic display products Ordinary 100%

Densitron France SAS* 6 Sales of electronic display products Ordinary 100%

Nexteq Deutschland GmbH 7 Sales of specialist computer systems 
and electronic display products Ordinary 100%

Densitron Embedded d.o.o. 8 In liquidation Ordinary 100%

* Subsidiary of Nexteq UK Limited

1. 2147 Pama Lane, Bldg 6, Las Vegas, NV 89119, USA 
2. The Galleria, Station Road, Crawley, RH10 1WW, UK
3. Contrada Case Bruciate, 1, Torrita Tiberina (RM), 00060, Italy 
4. Aichiya Building 2F, 1-26-2, Omori-kita, Ota-ku, Tokyo 143-0016, Japan
5. 2330 Pomona Road, Corona, CA 92880, USA 
6. 3 Rue de Tasmanie, 44115 Basse-Goulaine, France 
7. Seitzstraße 8d, 80538 München, Germany
8. Kotnikova ulica 5, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenia 

Investments in subsidiaries

Company

2025 2024

$’000 $’000

Balance at 1 January 6,474 9,586

Group-settled share-based payment charge/(credit) 149 (239)

Impairment - (2,873)

Balance at 31 December 6,623 6,474

The impairment in investments in subsidiaries made in 2024 relates to the Company’s investment in Nexteq (UK) Limited.
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14. Deferred tax assets and liabilities – Group

Recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

Assets Liabilities

2025 2024 2025 2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Property, plant and equipment – – 368 400

Intangible assets – capitalised development costs – – 1,255 1,128

Intangible assets – acquired in business combinations – – – 46

Share-based payments (111) (29) – –

Trade and other receivables (77) (2) – –

Inventories (662) (534) – –

Tax losses carried forward (3,017) (3,391) – –

Other (181) (94) – –

Deferred tax (assets)/liabilities before set-off (4,048) (4,050) 1,623 1,574

Set-off of tax 1,623 1,574 (1,623) (1,574)

Net deferred tax assets (2,425) (2,476) – –

Movement in deferred tax during the year

1 January 
2025

Recognised 
in profit & 

loss

Recognised 
in equity

31 
December 

2025

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Property, plant and equipment 141 (141) – –

Intangible assets – capitalised development costs (97) 97 – –

Intangible assets – acquired in business combinations (115) 115 – –

Share-based payments (29) (73) (9) (111)

Trade and other receivables (2) (75) – (77)

Inventories (349) (313) – (662)

Tax losses carried forward1 (1,927) 512 – (1,415)

Other (98) (62) – (160)

(2,476) 60 (9) (2,425)
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Movement in deferred tax during the prior year

1 January 
2024

Recognised 
in profit & 

loss

Recognised 
in equity

31 
December 

2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Property, plant and equipment 18 123 – 141

Intangible assets – capitalised development costs 22 (119) – (97)

Intangible assets – acquired in business combinations (48) (67) – (115)

Share-based payments (185) 177 (21) (29)

Trade and other receivables (10) 8 – (2)

Inventories (361) 12 – (349)

Tax losses carried forward1 (2,150) 223 – (1,927)

Other (237) 139 – (98)

(2,951) 496 (21) (2,476)

1 The Group recognises deferred tax assets on unutilised tax losses to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against 
which the unused tax losses can be utilised. As at 31 December 2025, the Group had unutilised tax losses of $3.2m (31 December 2024: unutilised 
tax losses of $3.2m) for which it has not recognised deferred tax assets.

14. Deferred tax assets and liabilities – Company

Recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

Assets Liabilities

2025 2024 2025 2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Property, plant and equipment – – 314 346

Intangible assets – capitalised development costs (8) – – –

Share-based payments (89) (13) – –

Inventories (455) (418) – –

Tax losses carried forward (2,596) (1,795) – –

Other (14) – – 5

Deferred tax (assets)/liabilities before set-off (3,162) (2,226) 314 351

Set-off of tax 314 351 (314) (351)

Net deferred tax assets (2,848) (1,875) – –
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Movement in deferred tax during the year

1 January 
2025

Recognised 
in profit & 

loss

Recognised 
in equity

31 
December 

2025

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Intangible assets – capitalised development costs – (8) – (8)

Share-based payments (13) (58) (18) (89)

Inventories (413) (42) – (455)

Tax losses carried forward1 (1,449) (847) – (2,296)

(1,875) (955) (18) (2,848)

Movement in deferred tax during the prior year

1 January 
2024

Recognised 
in profit & 

loss

Recognised 
in equity

31 
December 

2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Share-based payments (115) 112 (10) (13)

Inventories (380) (33) – (413)

Tax losses carried forward1 (2,142) 693 – (1,449)

(2,637) 772 (10) (1,875)

1 The Company recognises deferred tax assets on unutilised tax losses to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available 
against which the unused tax losses can be utilised. As at 31 December 2025, the Company had unutilised tax losses of $3.2m (31 December 2024: 
unutilised tax losses of $3.2m) for which it has not recognised deferred tax assets.
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15. Inventories

Group Company

2025 2024 2025 2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Raw materials and consumables 10,080 9,257 10,013 9,222

Work in progress 1,520 1,046 1,500 1,005

Finished goods 4,856 7,132 1,039 1,785

16,456 17,435 12,552 12,012

Raw materials, consumables and movement in finished goods and work in progress recognised as cost of sales in the 
year amounted to $58,800k (2024: $49,700k).

The cost of inventories recognised as an expense includes $1,452k (2024: $2,864k) in respect of write downs of 
inventory to net realisable value.

As at 31 December 2025, inventories of $682k were held at net realisable value (31 December 2024: $678k). 

16. Trade and other receivables

Group Company

2025 2024 2025 2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Non-current

Trade receivables – – – –

Other receivables 61 61 – –

61 61 – –

Current

Trade receivables 21,056 13,417 5 14

Amounts receivable from subsidiary undertakings1 – – 15,468 6,270

Other receivables 4,591 3,044 2,768 1,233

25,647 16,461 18,241 7,517

25,708 16,522 18,241 7,517

1 The amounts receivable from subsidiary undertakings are interest free and repayable on demand. At 31 December 2025, the receivable principally 
related to the Company’s operating activities, being the sale of product from the Taiwan branch to other subsidiary undertakings in the Group.
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The Group applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses using a lifetime expected credit 
loss provision for trade receivables and contract assets. To measure expected credit losses on a collective basis, trade 
receivables and contract assets are grouped based on similar credit risk and aging. The contract assets have similar 
risk characteristics to the trade receivables for similar types of contracts.

In respect of expected credit losses, $1,394k has been provided as at 31 December 2025 (31 December 2024: 
$1,289k). The Directors have considered the nature of the customers, the historic levels of bad debts and the payment 
profile of customer contracts. In reaching the value of the expected credit losses above, the historical loss rates are 
then adjusted for current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the Group’s customers. 
The Group has identified the GDP, inflation rate, technological advancements and globalisation as the key 
macroeconomic factors in the countries where the Group operates. See Note 23 for further disclosure regarding the 
credit quality of the Group's trade receivables. Management has also considered the expected credit losses in relation 
to amounts owed from subsidiary undertakings and has considered it to be immaterial.

As at 31 December 2025, the following sets out the trade receivables that were past due but not impaired. These 
relate to customers where there is no evidence of unwillingness or of an inability to settle the debt. The ageing of 
these receivables is as follows:

Group Company

2025 2024 2025 2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 – 60 days 2,258 352 – –

61 – 90 days 1,134 58 – –

Over 90 days 29 138 – –

3,421 548 – –

The trade receivables over 90 days are mainly comprised of long-standing customers that are on fixed payment plans 
to clear the balances owed.

17. Notes to the consolidated cash flow statement

Group Company

2025 2024 2025 2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents per balance sheet 25,306 29,469 20,284 25,212

Cash and cash equivalents per cash flow statement 25,306 29,469 20,284 25,212

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash held by the Group and short-term bank deposits with an original maturity of 
three months or less from inception. The carrying amount of these assets approximates their fair value.
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18. Loans and borrowings
This note provides information about the contractual terms of the Group and Company’s interest-bearing loans and 
borrowings, which are measured at cost. For more information about the Group and Company’s exposure to interest 
rate and foreign currency risk, see Note 23.

Group Company
2025 2024 2025 2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Non-current liabilities
Secured bank loans 191 271 191 271

191 271 191 271
Current liabilities
Secured bank loans 93 87 93 87

93 87 93 87

Terms and debt repayment schedule

Currency Nominal  
interest 

rate

Year of 
maturity

Face 
value 
2025

Carrying 
amount 

2025

Face 
value 
2024

Carrying 
amount 

2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Loan secured on the Group’s 
freehold property in Taiwan NTD 2.13% 2028 284 284 358 358

284 284 358 358

Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities - Group

2024 Additions Repay-
ments

Interest Foreign 
exchange

Release Reclass-
ification

2025

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current liabilities

Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings 87 − (91) − 4 − 93 93

Lease liabilities (Refer to Notes 23 and 24) 501 248 (717) 156 134 − 126 448

588 248 (808) 156 138 − 219 541

Non-current liabilities

Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings 271 − − 7 6 − (93) 191

Lease liabilities (Refer to Notes 23 and 24) 1,878 − − − − − (126) 1,752

2,149 − − 7 6 − (219) 1,943
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2023 Additions Repay-
ments

Interest Foreign 
exchange

Release Reclass-
ification

2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current liabilities

Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings 91 − (87) − (4) − 87 87

Lease liabilities (Refer to Notes 23 and 24) 569 − (569) − − − 501 501

660 − (656) − (4) − 588 588

Non-current liabilities

Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings 382 − − 9 (33) − (87) 271

Lease liabilities (Refer to Notes 23 and 24) 1,107 1,517 (145) 7 (107) − (501) 1,878

1,489 1,517 (145) 16 (140) − (588) 2,149

Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities - Company

2024 Additions Repay-
ments

Interest Foreign 
exchange

 Release Reclass-
ification

2025

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current liabilities

Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings 87 − (91) − 4 − 93
93

Lease liabilities (Refer to Notes 23 and 24) 347 107 (412) 35 31 − 147 255

434 107 (503) 35 35 − 240 348

Non-current liabilities

Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings 271 − − 7 6 − (93) 191

Lease liabilities (Refer to Notes 23 and 24) 341 − − − − − (147) 194

612 − − 7 6 − (240) 385

2023 Additions Repay-
ments

Interest Foreign 
exchange

 Release Reclass-
ification

2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current liabilities

Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings 91 − (87) − (4) − 87 87

Lease liabilities (Refer to Notes 23 and 24) 296 − (296) − − − 347 347

387 − (383) − (4) − 434 434

Non-current liabilities

Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings 382 − − 9 (33) − (87) 271

Lease liabilities (Refer to Notes 23 and 24) 364 420 (94) 46 (48) − (347) 341

746 420 (94) 55 (81) − (434) 612
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19. Trade and other payables

Group Company

2025 2024 2025 2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current

Trade payables 10,686 7,648 10,075 7,032

Other tax and social security payables 272 281 9 8

Other payables and accrued expenses 4,498 3,846 2,017 2,008

Amounts payable to subsidiary undertakings1 – – 22 22,100

15,456 11,775 12,123 31,148

1 The amounts payable to subsidiary undertakings are interest free and repayable on demand. At 31 December 2025 the payable 
arises from the centralisation of treasury activities in the Company where cash reserves are held in term deposits in the name of 
the Company and the Company’s operating activities.

20. Employee benefits

Defined contribution plans
The Group operates a number of defined contribution pension plans. The total expense relating to these plans in the 
current year was $763,674 (2024: $788,951).

Share-based payments – Group and Company
The Group operates two equity-settled share-based payment plans. The total charge relating to these plans in the 
current year was $480,634 (2024: $750,933 credit). 
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a. 2013 Equity Incentive Plan
Options have been granted under the Company’s Equity Incentive Plan since 2013. To be able to exercise these 
options, employees are required to be employed by the Company for a period of three years from the grant date. In 
addition, exercise is conditional on the Company achieving a minimum level of EPS growth over the vesting period. 
The options may only be exercised within ten years from grant date.
 
Set out below are summaries of options granted under the plan:

Weighted 
average 

exercise price
Number of 

options

Weighted 
average 

exercise price
Number of 

options

2025 2025 2024 2024

Outstanding at the beginning of the period £1.67 644,240 £1.48 783,790

Granted during the period – – – –

Lapsed during the period (£1.59) (41,740) (£1.73) (114,550)

Forfeited during the period (£1.59) (120,000) – –

Exercised during the period – – (£0.01) (25,000)

Outstanding at the end of the period £1.63 482,500 £1.67 644,240

Share options outstanding at the end of the year have the following expiry dates and exercise prices:

Grant date Expiry date Exercise price Share options 
31 December 

2025

Share options 
31 December 

2024

16 April 20151 16/04/2025 £1.59 -       41,740       

23 March 20161 23/03/2026 £2.09 40,500       40,500       

20 May 20211 20/05/2031 £1.59 442,000      462,000      

06 October 20211 06/10/2031 £1.90 -      100,000      

Total     482,500    644,240    

Weighted average remaining contractual life of 
options outstanding at end of period 4.9 years 5.7 years

1 These awards are fully vested.
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b.	 Nexteq plc 2022 Long-Term Incentive Plan Awards (the ‘LTIP’)
Options have been granted under the LTIP since 2022, after it was approved by Shareholders on 5 May 2022. A total 
of 1,625,601 options were granted under the LTIP in 2025 (2024: 1,069,898 options). 

There are three different types of awards granted under the LTIP:
1.	Restricted Share Awards
2.	Executive Committee Performance Share Awards
3.	General Performance Share Awards

Restricted Share Awards vest over the service period of three years. There is no performance condition attached. 

Performance Share Awards ‘(Executive Committee and General)’ vest only if certain performance conditions are met. 
The vesting of Executive Committee Performance Share Awards is based on adjusted earnings per share growth and 
Total Shareholder Return (TSR) growth. The vesting of General Performance Share Awards is based on adjusted 
earnings per share growth. Performance Share Awards vest over a three-year service period. 

Restricted Share Awards
Set out below are summaries of options granted under the plan:

Weighted 
average 

exercise price 
2025

Number of 
options 2025

Weighted 
average 

exercise price 
2024

Number of 
options 2024

Outstanding at the beginning of the period £0.001 264,867 £0.001 145,092
Granted during the period £0.001 77,519 £0.001 157,228
Lapsed during the period £0.001 - (£0.001) (37,453)
Forfeited during the period (£0.001) (14,655) – –
Exercised during the period (£0.001) (23,337) – –
Outstanding at the end of the period £0.001 304,394 £0.001 264,867

Share options outstanding at the end of the year have the following expiry dates and exercise prices:

Grant date Expiry date Exercise price Share options 
31 December 

2025

Share options 
31 December 

2024
06 May 2022 06/05/2032 £0.001  47,151  70,488
22 March 2023 21/03/2033 £0.001 63,449 65,945
30 April 2024 30/04/2034 £0.001 116,275 128,434
30 April 2025 30/04/2035 £0.001 77,519 -
Total   304,394          264,867          
Weighted average remaining contractual life 
of options outstanding at end of period 8.0 years 8.5 years
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Executive Committee Performance Share Awards
Set out below are summaries of options granted under the plan:

Weighted 
average exercise 

price 2025
Number of 

options 2025

Weighted 
average exercise 

price 2024
Number of 

options 2024*
Outstanding at the beginning of the period £0.001 551,519 £0.001 1,474,677
Granted during the period £0.001 1,183,082 £0.001 597,791
Lapsed during the period (£0.001) (261,243) – –
Modified from equity-settled to cash-settled – – (£0.001) (578,717)
Forfeited during the period (£0.001) (159,631) (£0.001) (942,232)
Exercised during the period – – – –
Outstanding at the end of the period £0.001 1,313,728 £0.001 551,519

Share-Based Payment Modification (Equity to Cash-Settled)
On 28 October 2024, the Company modified its executive committee share-based payment scheme for three 
members who departed from the business. Following their departure, the Company agreed to cash-settle the 
outstanding awards instead of issuing equity. This modification resulted in the reclassification of the awards from 
equity-settled to cash-settled, in line with the provisions of IFRS 2 – Share-based Payment.

As of the modification date, the previously recognised equity-settled expense of $190,000 was reclassified from the 
share-based payment reserve to a cash-settled liability. At 31 December 2025, the fair value of the liability was 
measured to be $25,000 (2024: $25,000).

Share options outstanding at the end of the year have the following expiry dates and exercise prices:

Grant date Expiry date Exercise price Share options 
31 December 

2025

Share options 
31 December 

2024*
06 May 2022 06/05/2032 £0.001 - 261,243          
22 March 2023 21/03/2033 £0.001 152,486 152,486
18 September 2023 18/03/2033 £0.001 - -
30 April 2024 30/04/2034 £0.001 137,790 137,790
30 April 2025 30/04/2035 £0.001 990,431 -
24 September 2025 24/09/2035 £0.001 33,021 -
Total   1,313,728      551,519      
Weighted average remaining contractual life 
of options outstanding at end of period 9 years 8 years

*The prior year shares outstanding totals have been updated to correct an error in the previously reported figures, ensuring they accurately reflect 
the number of shares in issue at the respective year end. This amendment has no impact on previously reported financial results.
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General Performance Share Awards
Set out below are summaries of options granted under the plan:

Weighted 
average 

exercise price 
2025

Number of 
options 2025

Weighted 
average 

exercise price 
2024

Number of 
options 2024*

Outstanding at the beginning of the period £0.001 749,076 £0.001 564,498

Granted during the period £0.001 365,000 £0.001 314,879

Lapsed during the period (£0.001) (242,430) – –

Forfeited during the period (£0.001) (106,076) (£0.001) (130,301)

Exercised during the period – – – –

Outstanding at the end of the period £0.001 765,570 £0.001 749,076

Share options outstanding at the end of the year have the following expiry dates and exercise prices:

Grant date Expiry date Exercise price Share options 
31 December 

2025

Share options 
31 December 

2024*

06 May 2022 06/05/2032 £0.001       –           176,432                      

08 September 2022 06/05/2032 £0.001       – 71,884           

22 March 2023 21/03/2033 £0.001 200,668 212,688

30 April 2024 30/04/2034 £0.001       235,243 288,072      

30 April 2025 30/04/2035 £0.001 329,659       –

Total   765,570 749,076

Weighted average remaining contractual life 
of options outstanding at end of period 8.4 years 8.3 years

*The prior year shares outstanding totals have been updated to correct an error in the previously reported figures, ensuring they accurately reflect 
the number of shares in issue at the respective year end. This amendment has no impact on previously reported financial results.
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Fair value of awards
The fair values at grant date of awards granted during the year under the LTIP are determined using the valuation 
models below. The model inputs are as follows:

  Restricted Share Awards
Executive Committee 
Performance Share Awards

General Performance 
Share Awards

Options granted 77,519 1,183,082 365,000 

Fair value at grant date £0.64 £0.31 to £0.88 £0.64

Model used Black-Scholes model 
Monte Carlo and Black-
Scholes model Black-Scholes model 

Assumptions used:

Share price £0.65 £0.65 to £0.89 £0.65

Exercise price £0.001 £0.001 £0.001

Expected volatility1 39% 39% 39%

Expected option life 5 years 5 years 5 years

Risk-free interest rate 5.21% 5.21% to 5.49% 5.21%

21. Provisions

Group

2025 2024

$’000 $’000

Balance at 1 January 355 351

Provisions made during the year 210 87

Provisions used during the year (35) (83)

Balance at 31 December 530 355

The provision is in respect of dilapidations on a long-term lease and long-term employment liabilities in Italy and 
Japan. The provision is non-current.

The Company has considered the existing lease arrangements and has not identified any material dilapidation provisions.

The Company has no provisions.
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22. Capital and reserves

Share capital
Fully paid ordinary shares of 0.1p per share.

Ordinary shares Share capital Share premium

Number $’000 $’000

Balance at 31 December 2025 66,539,060 106 6,747

Balance at 31 December 2024 and 1 January 2025 66,539,060 106 6,747

Balance at 1 January 2024 66,514,060 106 6,747

The holders of fully paid ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are 
entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company.

Treasury shares
In 2025, the Company purchased 744,508 (2024: 5,909,938) ordinary shares for total consideration of $642,207 
(2024: $6,996,663).

In 2025, the Company re-issued 23,337 (2024: Nil) treasury shares for total consideration of $26,000 (2024: $Nil) in 
connection with the employees exercising LTIP restricted share awards.

Translation reserve
The translation reserve comprises all foreign exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial 
statements of foreign operations.

Dividends
The Board proposed a dividend for the year ended 31 December 2025 of 3.9p (31 December 2024: 3.7p) per share at 
the 2026 AGM, which is not recognised as a distribution to equity holders during the period. 

The following dividends were recognised during the year:

2025 2024

$’000 $’000

3.7p (2024: 3.3p) per qualifying ordinary share 2,974 2,836

Total dividends recognised in the year 2,974 2,836
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23. Financial instruments – Group and Company
This note presents information about the Group’s objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, 
and the Group’s management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these consolidated 
financial statements.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for  
the establishment and oversight of the Group’s risk management framework.

The Group’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Group, to set 
appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and 
systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Group’s activities. The Group, through 
its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control 
environment, in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

Financial risks
The Group’s activities expose it to a number of financial risks including credit risk, liquidity risk and exchange rate risk:

Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss to 
the Group. The Group’s principal financial assets are bank balances, cash and trade and other receivables. The 
Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade receivables. Operations in emerging or new markets may have a 
higher-than-average risk of political or economic instability and may carry increased credit risk. The risk to the Group is 
the recoverability of the cash flows.

The credit risk on trade and other receivables is managed by agreeing appropriate payment terms with customers, 
obtaining credit agency ratings of all potential customers, by requiring wherever possible payment for goods in 
advance or upon delivery, and by closely monitoring customers' balances due, to ensure they do not become overdue. 

In addition, careful consideration is given to operations in emerging or new markets before the Group enters that 
market. A provision of $1,394k has been provided in respect of expected credit losses as at 31 December 2025 (31 
December 2024: $1,289k). The Directors have considered the nature of the customers, the historic levels of bad debts 
and the payment profile of customer contracts in reaching the value of the expected credit losses above. Management 
has also considered the expected credit losses in relation to amounts owed from subsidiary undertakings and has 
considered it to be immaterial.

The ageing of trade receivables at the Balance Sheet date is set out in Note 16.

The Group is exposed to credit-related losses in the event of non-performance by counterparties to financial instruments 
but does not currently expect any counterparties to fail to meet their obligations. Credit risk on liquid funds is mitigated 
because the counterparties are banks with high credit ratings assigned by international credit rating agencies.
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Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities 
that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Group’s objective when managing liquidity is to ensure, 
as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and 
stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group’s reputation. Group cash 
balances and expected cash flow are monitored daily to ensure the Group has sufficient available funds to meet its needs.

Exchange rate risk
Group exposure to exchange rate risk includes the measurement of overseas operations at the relevant exchange rate 
and changes in trade payables and receivables as a result of exchange rate movements. Daily exchange rate movements 
are monitored, and any losses or gains incurred are taken to the Profit and Loss account and reported in the Group’s 
internal management information. Before agreeing any overseas transactions, consideration is given to utilising 
financial instruments such as hedging and forward purchase contracts.

Capital management
Group and Company
The capital management policy is to maintain a strong capital base to enhance investor, creditor and market confidence. 
The Board’s objective is to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, to sustain the future development 
of the business and to provide returns for Shareholders, while controlling the cost of capital.

The Group monitors capital based on the carrying amount of equity, less cash and cash equivalents as presented on 
the face of the Balance Sheet.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to Shareholders, 
issue new shares or sell assets.

The Group’s approach to capital management was unchanged during the period with the introduction of a share 
buyback programme in 2024 following the AGM, with approval granted by shareholders for the Company to buy back 
up to 10% of its issued shares. Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries are subject to externally imposed 
capital requirements.

Group Company

2025 2024 2025 2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Total equity 70,501 70,620 51,628 25,364

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 17) (25,306) (29,469) (20,284) (25,212)

Capital 45,195 41,151 31,344 152

Total equity 70,501 70,620 51,628 25,364

Other financial liabilities (Note 18) 284 358 284 358

Total financing 70,785 70,978 51,912 25,722
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Financial assets and liabilities
The Group’s activities are financed by cash at bank and bank borrowings.

Credit risk
Exposure to credit
The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit 
risk at the reporting date was:

Group Company

2025 2024 2025 2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents 25,306 29,469 20,284 25,212

Trade and other receivables – non-current 61 61 – –

Trade and other receivables – current 25,647 16,461 18,219 7,517

51,014 45,991 38,503 32,729

The Group held all cash and cash equivalents with banks which are rated at least BBB+, of which $22,826k is held at 
31 December 2025 with banks rated A- to A+ (31 December 2024: $27,836k).

The maximum exposure to credit risk for external trade receivable amounts that are not impaired at the reporting date 
by geographic region was:

Group Company

2025 2024 2025 2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Australia 11 100 – –

North America 14,222 6,974 – –

Asia 1,898 1,973 – –

Europe 4,529 4,307 – –

Rest of World 396 63 – –

21,056 13,417 – –

Notes to the financial statements | 151



The Group’s credit risk exposure in relation to external trade receivable amounts past due that are not impaired is set 
out in the provision matrix as follows:

  30−60 days 61−90 days >90 days Total

At 31 December 2024 352 58 138 548

At 31 December 2025 2,258 1,134 29 3,421

The movement in the allowance for impairment of trade receivables is as follows:

2025 2024

Beginning of financial year 1,289 1,044

Loss allowance recognised in profit or loss during the year 435 330

Release of loss allowance previously recognised (330) (85)

End of financial year 1,394 1,289

Liquidity risk
Group policy is to maintain a strong capital base to enhance investor, creditor and market confidence. Surplus funds 
are placed on deposits with cash balances available for immediate withdrawal if required.

Liquidity needs are managed by regular review of the timing of expected receivables and the maintenance of cash on 
deposit. This review ensures the Group has sufficient cash balances to meet the contractual financial liabilities and 
interest payments. 

The following show the contractual undiscounted cash flows and the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, 
including interest payments and excluding the impact of netting agreements.
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Trade and 
other payables

Loans and 
borrowings

Lease liabilities Lease interest Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Group
31 December 2025
Carrying amount 13,914 284 2,716 (516) 16,398
Contractual cash flows
6 months or less 13,914 47 286 (62) 14,185
6 to 12 months – 46 281 (57) 270
More than 12 months – 191 2,149 (397) 1,943

13,914 284 2,716 (516) 16,398
Group
31 December 2024
Carrying amount 10,714 358 3,061 (682) 13,451
Contractual cash flows
6 months or less 10,714 44 279 (77) 10,960
6 to 12 months – 43 368 (69) 342
More than 12 months – 271 2,414 (536) 2,149

10,714 358 3,061 (682) 13,451

Trade and 
other payables

Loans and 
borrowings

Lease liabilities Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Company
31 December 2025
Carrying amount 12,092 284 449 12,825
Contractual cash flows
6 months or less 12,092 47 128 12,267
6 to 12 months – 46 127 173
More than 12 months – 191 194 385

12,092 284 449 12,825
Company
31 December 2024
Carrying amount 31,140 358 688 32,186
Contractual cash flows
6 months or less 31,140 44 173 31,357
6 to 12 months – 44 174 218
More than 12 months – 270 341 611

31,140 358 688 32,186
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The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities may also be categorised as follows:

Group Company

2025 2024 2025 2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 25,306 29,469 20,284 25,212

Trade and other receivables – non-current 61 61 – –

Trade and other receivables – current 25,647 16,461 18,219 7,517

51,014 45,991 38,503 32,729

All the above relate to the IFRS9 category loans and receivables and are measured at amortised cost.

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (13,914) (10,714) (12,092) (31,140)

Loans and borrowings (93) (88) (93) (88)

Lease liabilities (448) (501) (255) (347)

(14,455) (11,303) (12,440) (31,575)

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings (191) (270) (191) (270)

Lease liabilities (1,752) (1,878) (194) (341)

(1,943) (2,148) (385) (611)

All the above relate to the IFRS9 category other financial liabilities and are measured at amortised cost.
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Fair value measurements
The table below presents assets and liabilities recognised and measured at fair value and classified by level of the 
following fair value measurement hierarchy:

i.	 Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1).
ii.	 Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly 

(i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices) (Level 2).
iii.	 Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) (Level 3).

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

As at 31 December 2025

$’000    

Derivative financial instruments     – – – –

As at 31 December 2024

$’000

Derivative financial instruments     – – – –

The fair values of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as exchange-traded and over-the counter 
securities and derivatives) are based on quoted market prices at the balance sheet date.

The fair values of current financial assets and liabilities carried at amortised cost approximate their carrying amounts.

Currency risk
Transactional currency risk
The Group is exposed to foreign currency risks arising from sales or purchases in currencies other than their functional 
currencies. Before agreeing any overseas transactions, consideration is given to utilising financial instruments, such as 
hedging and forward purchase contracts.

This risk is mitigated by the majority of revenue and cost of sales being denominated in US Dollars, which is the 
Group’s functional currency.

Translational currency risk
The Group has significant investments in overseas operations. As a result, the US Dollar value of the Group’s balance 
sheet can be affected by movements in exchange rates.
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The Group’s currency exposure is as follows:

USD GBP EUR TWD JPY Total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

At 31 December 2025
Financial assets
Trade receivables 20,346 – 59 5 706 21,116
Other receivables 308 1,629 733 1,847 14 4,531
Cash and cash equivalents 22,028 550 726 505 1,497 25,306

42,682 2,179 1,518 2,357 2,217 50,953
Financial liabilities
Loans and borrowings – – – (284) – (284)
Trade payables (10,135) (201) (266) (49) (35) (10,686)
Other payables (1,372) (1,277) (304) (1,310) (43) (4,306)
Lease liabilities – (1,684) (8) (449) (60) (2,201)

(11,507) (3,162) (578) (2,092) (138) (17,477)
Net financial assets/(liabilities) 31,175 (983) 940 265 2,079 33,476
Less: Currency forwards – – – – – –
Currency profile 31,175 (983) 940 265 2,079 33,476
Financial (liabilities)/assets denominated in the 
respective entities’ functional currencies

(26,596) – (741) (266) (2,079) (29,682)

Currency exposure of financial (liabilities)/assets 4,579 (983) 199 (1) – 3,794

USD GBP EUR TWD JPY Total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

At 31 December 2024
Financial assets
Trade receivables 13,074 – 20 – 323 13,417
Other receivables 972 912 436 365 359 3,044
Cash and cash equivalents 24,246 2,283 552 1,067 1,321 29,469

38,292 3,195 1,008 1,432 2,003 45,930
Financial liabilities
Loans and borrowings – – – (358) – (358)
Trade payables (7,645) (143) 189 (4) (45) (7,648)
Other payables (396) (1,191) (327) (1,124) (17) (3,055)
Lease liabilities (117) (1,537) (14) (688) (23) (2,379)

(8,158) (2,871) (152) (2,174) (85) (13,440)
Net financial assets/(liabilities) 30,134 324 856 (742) 1,918 32,490
Less: Currency forwards – – – – – –
Currency profile 30,134 324 856 (742) 1,918 32,490
Financial (liabilities)/assets denominated in the 
respective entities’ functional currencies

(28,070) – (246) 742 (1,918) (29,492)

Currency exposure of financial (liabilities)/assets 2,064 324 610 – – 2,998
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If the GBP and EUR change against USD by 3% and 4%, respectively (2024: GBP 3%, EUR 3%) with all other variables, 
including tax rates, being held constant, the effects from the net financial asset/(liability) that are exposed to currency 
risk will be as follows:

2025 2024

  Profit after tax Profit after tax

GBP against USD

- Strengthened (31) (4)

- Weakened 31 4

EUR against USD

- Strengthened 6 18

- Weakened (6) (18)

Interest rate and currency profile
The Group’s financial assets comprise trade and other receivables and cash at bank. The average interest rates 
earned on the daily closing balances during 2025 were 3.7% due to the current economic climate (2024: 5.0%).

Fair values versus carrying amounts
Fair value is calculated based on the present value of future principal and interest cash flows, discounted at the market 
rate of interest at the balance sheet date. The Directors consider that there is no material difference between fair 
values and carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities.
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24. Leases 
The Group and Company lease offices and the Group a small number of cars of immaterial value where employment 
practice demands company cars be available. Office leases typically run from two to ten years with options to renew. 
Car leases are typically three years long. Group expenses of $31,528 were incurred in 2025 (2024: $32,863) on leases 
excluded because they are short term (less than one year) or low value (asset is less than $5,000). The following table 
summarises the IFRS16 disclosures for the Group and Company:

$’000 Land & buildings Motor vehicles Group Total

2025      

Balance at 1 January 2,389 14 2,403

Effect of movements in foreign exchange (18) – (18)

Additions to right-of-use assets 342 – 342

Disposals of right-of-use assets – – –

Depreciation charge (695) (7) (702)

Balance at 31 December 2,018 7 2,025

2024

Balance at 1 January 1,558 – 1,558

Effect of movements in foreign exchange (31) – (31)

Additions to right-of-use assets 2,014 21 2,035

Disposals of right-of-use assets (517) – (517)

Depreciation charge (635) (7) (642)

Balance at 31 December 2,389 14 2,403

$’000 Land & buildings Company Total

2025    

Balance at 1 January 709 709

Effect of movements in foreign exchange (19) (19)

Additions to right-of-use assets 107 107

Depreciation charge (365) (365)

Balance at 31 December 432 432

2024

Balance at 1 January 667 667

Effect of movements in foreign exchange (28) (28)

Additions to right-of-use assets 420 420

Depreciation charge (350) (350)

Balance at 31 December 709 709

158 | Notes to the financial statements



Group Company

2025 2024 2025 2024

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Profit and Loss Account

Depreciation 702 642 365 350

Lease interest expenses 156 7 35 46

Expenses on excluded leases (short term or low value) 32 33 32 33

25. Asset held for sale
As at 31 December 2025, the Group has classified a property as held for sale in accordance with IFRS 5.

The property comprises the Group’s former head office located in Balsham, Cambridge. Management committed to a 
plan to sell the property during the year and the asset was actively marketed at a price considered reasonable in 
relation to its current fair value. The sale is expected to be completed within 12 months of the reporting date.

Upon classification as held for sale, the property was measured at the lower of its carrying amount and fair value less 
costs to sell. As at 31 December 2025, the property is measured at $1,066,000 (2024: $Nil), representing its fair value 
less estimated costs to sell.

The asset is presented separately in the statement of financial position as “Asset held for sale”.

26. Commitments
The Group entered into last time buy purchase orders with AMD, a key supplier, in 2021. These relate to the purchase 
of components affected by an end-of-life notice from AMD and will ensure that Quixant can satisfy future Gaming 
customer orders across several products. The last time buy orders from 2021 have concluded, with the Group holding 
other last time buy commitments $0.4m (2024: $1.6m), with payments running through 2026.

27. Contingencies
Neither the Group nor Company had any contingencies existing at 31 December 2025 (2024: none).
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28. Related parties

Group
During the year, the Group paid €31,200 (2024: €31,200) for administration services to Francesca Marzilli, the wife of 
Nick Jarmany.

There were no other related-party transactions other than transactions with key management personnel, who are the 
Directors disclosed in Note 5.

Other related-party transactions
There are no other transactions and balances with key management not included within the Directors’ remuneration.

Company
Directors and key management compensation disclosed in Note 5 to the consolidated financial statements.

These related-party transactions with other Group companies and the balance outstanding are as follows:

Profit and Loss Account

2025 2024

$’000 $’000

Income

Sales to Group companies 63,125 53,794

Fees recharged to Group companies 2,204 3,059

65,329 56,853

Balance Sheet

2025 2024

$’000 $’000

Balances due (to)/from Group companies

Amounts receivable from subsidiary undertakings 16 15,468 6,270

Amounts payable to subsidiary undertakings 19 (22) (22,100)

15,446 (15,830)
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29. Post balance sheet events
The Group’s second share buyback programme approving the repurchase of up to 5,990,849 shares, launched at the 
end of 2025. This did not result in any shares being repurchased before 31 December 2025 under this programme. 
After the reporting date, the Company has purchased 3,984,263 ordinary shares as at 17 March 2026 under the 
programme for an aggregate consideration of $3.9m. Shares repurchased under the share buyback programme are 
held in treasury.  

The Company, through its Taiwan branch, made an offer in December 2025 for the purchase of a new office in Taipei, 
Taiwan. This non-binding offer included a returnable guarantee deposit of $0.2m, with a further $1.6m deposit 
transferred before 31 December 2025. This total of $1.8m was included within prepayments at the reporting date.

In 2026, a further $1.5m deposit has been paid. Following Board approval, on 6th March 2026 the property acquisition 
was completed for a total consideration of $15.5m, with $12.2m funding provided through a new mortgage facility with 
TCB bank. The mortgage funding is secured on a 20-year repayment with an interest rate of 1.95%.

On 10th March 2026, the Company entered into agreement to sell its existing property in Taipei for consideration of $3.7m. 
The transaction is scheduled to complete towards the end of 2026, once the Company has moved into its new office.

There were no other material post balance sheet events that were required to be disclosed.
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